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English Provincial Banknotes are 
organised by Outing reference.
• The Standard Catalogue of the 

Provincial Banknotes of England and 
Wales - Roger Outing 

Treasury Series and Bank of England are 
organised by EPM reference.
• English Paper Money 9th Edition - 

Pam West

Ireland and Northern Ireland are 
organised by PMI reference and also by 
Pick reference.
• Paper Money of Ireland - Bob Blake & 

Jonathan Callaway 
• World Paper Money (three volumes) - 

Ed. George Cuhaj

Scotland is organised by PMS reference.
• Paper Money of Scotland (two 

volumes) - Jonathan Callaway and 
Dave Murphy

Isle of Man is organised by IOMPM 
reference and also by Pick reference.
• Isle of Man Paper Money - Pam West 

and Alan Kelly
• World Paper Money (three volumes) - 

Ed. George Cuhaj

Jersey is organised by McCammon, 
BNYB and TBB references.
• Currencies of the Anglo Norman Isles 

(two volumes)- A. McCammon
• Banknote Yearbook 8th Edition - Ed. 

John Mussell
• The Banknote Book (Online Edition) - 

Owen Linzmayer

Guernsey is organised by BNYB 
reference.
• Banknote Yearbook 8th Edition - Ed. 

John Mussell

The Rest of the World is organised 
mainly by TBB reference� with Pick as 
a secondary reference, or a primary 
reference in cases where TBB is not yet 
published.
=arious other country�specific reference 
books are also used on occasion.
• The Banknote Book (Online Edition) - 

Owen Linzmayer
• World Paper Money (three volumes) - 

Ed. George Cuhaj

Military and Prisoner of War Money is 
usually organised by Schwan-Boling and 
Campbell reference.
• World War II Remembered -  

C. Frederick Schwan and  
Joseph E. Boling

• Prisoner of War and Concentration 
Camp Money of the 20th Century - 
Lance K. Campbell 

Reference Books and Sale Organisation
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Foreword

This catalogue is for the 75th banknote auction I have worked on over the course of a decade in 
the business. Many of you have been doing this for far longer than that, and attended many more 

auctions. However, none of us have ever seen a Bank of England note for a new design, with serial 
number A01 000003 come to auction before. In this sale, DNW have two of them. Take a look at lots 
� � and �   for two of the fi nest post�war Bank of England notes you will ever see. 

This auction also features the concluding part of the 9emarkable Collection of Bank of England Error 
Notes that have been providing so much entertainment and colour for the past four sales. The most 
outstanding of them is a pair of badly miscut ��� notes that are from adQacent places on the same 
sheet. 6n a related note� the Scottish section also features a large group of errors from all three of 
the maQor banks. These turn up in auction so infrequently that I am certain there are more in this one 
auction than I have dealt with in my entire career so far. 

To round off the English section� we are offering The David 4uscott Collection of Northern County 
7rovincial Banknotes. Amaaingly� this is only a small part of David’s superb provincial banknote 
collection� the main focus of which has always been the South�eastern and South�western counties. 
David is a famous name in the stamp world and is well known among collectors of provincial notes. 
/e has always had an incredible eye for quality� a fact which will become apparent as you look 
through the collection. 3ot  �� a 3eyburn Bank �� printed by Waterlow and Sons (pictured below)� 
has to be one of the most beautiful provincial notes ever produced. 

/ot on the heels of some unprecedented results in -ebruary� the Irish section is once again exceptional. 
The highlights are a ��� and ���� of � �� (3ots ��� and ���). This Irish -ree State issue was the fi rst to 
feature 3ady 3avery� and these two notes are in absolutely spectacular condition. The Bank of Ireland 
section is also worth a look� as several examples from the early � th Century are on offer� several of 
which are currently believed to be unique�

In the World Banknotes section� there is an excellent group of 7ortugal and 7ortuguese Colonial 
notes� as well as some lovely Egyptian notes from the ever�popular early National Bank issues. We are 
reliably informed that the 9ed 6x has been busy completing his tour of the 4iddle�East and the /oly 
Land, and will return in time for the DNW August auction. 

-inally� and most importantly� all of us here at DNW would like to extend our best wishes to all of you� 
wherever you are in the world. May you all stay safe and healthy in these troubled times, and we very 
much hope to see as many of you as possible before the year is out. 

Andrew, Thomasina and Mike
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1 ERROR: Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, 10 Shillings, 2 April 1940, serial number 
2��D ������� with signifi cant Å ap of extra paper at low left� minor staining, very fi ne 
and scarce
EPM B251 £150-£200

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

A Remarkable Collection of Bank of England Errors - Part Three

2 ERROR: Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, 10 Shillings, 21 
November 1955, serial number X06Y 141552, with upper 
right serial number missing the last four digits, lightly pressed, 
extremely fi ne and scarce
EPM B271 £120-£160

3 ERROR: Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, £1, 17 March 
1960, serial number C70 619460, with large oval shaped 
missing section of print, on reverse, very fi ne, scarce
EPM B281 £60-£80

4 ERROR: Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, £1, 27 February 
� ��� serial number D��S ������� with extra fi n of paper at 
low left, several splits in top margin, fi ne 
EPM B288 £120-£160

5 ERROR: Bank of England, John S. Fforde, £1, 15 February 1967, 
serial number L97Z 723238, with upside-down watermark, 
original very fi ne, scarce
EPM B301 £80-£120



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

British Banknotes
A

 Rem
arkable C

ollection of Bank of England Error N
otes – Part Three

6 ERROR: Bank of England, John S. Fforde, £1, 15 February 1967, 
mismatched serial numbers T03C 519670 and T03C 519671, 
crease along left margin, minor handling, good extremely fi ne to 
about uncirculated
EPM B305 £80-£120

7 ERROR: Bank of England, John S. Fforde, £1, 15 February 
1967, mismatched serial numbers R31L 799734 and 899734, 
uncirculated
EPM B307 £100-£150

8 ERROR: Bank of England, John S. Fforde, consecutive 10 
Shillings (3), 15 February 1967, serial numbers 05Y 165725-27, 
with the middle note featuring an improperly printed portrait of 
the Queen, uncirculated (3)
EPM B309 £80-£120

9 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1 (3), 1970, all 
with identical mismatched serial numbers U05B 941250 and 
941251, uncirculated, scarce (3 notes)
EPM B320 £150-£200

10 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page� �� (�)� � ��� fi rst with 
mismatched serial numbers U03H 378590 and 378591, second 
serial number W31E 148103, with reverse printing horizontally 
offset by approximately ��mm� fi rst about uncirculated to 
uncirculated, second original about very fi ne (2 notes)
EPM B320 £120-£160

11 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 1970, serial number 
CW�  ������� with extra paper and colour bars at right due 
to a fold in the paper during the cutting process, uncirculated, 
unusual and scarce
EPM B322 £200-£260

12 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 1970, serial numbers 
C?�� ������ and ��� with very signifi cant misguillotining 
error, attempt to correct or cross out serial numbers in biro, very 
minor corner bend, but about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce
EPM B322 £180-£240

13 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, replacement £1, 1970, 
serial number MU16 901308, with inking error at left, handling, 
thus about uncirculated to uncirculated and an unusual error 
on a replacement note
EPM B323 £100-£150
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18 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 9 February 1978, 
serial number C75N 643740, with slight misguillotining error, 
also David H. F. Somerset, £1, 20 March 1981, serial number 
CN47 797574, with slightly dubious total print omission on 
obverse, fi rst good extremely fi ne, second fi ne (2 notes)
EPM B340, B341 £70-£90

19 ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, £5, 1980, serial 
number HS09 997749, with slipped digit in upper left serial 
number, lightly pressed, very fi ne
EPM B343 £80-£120

14 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £20, 1970, mismatched 
serial numbers A06 015892 and A06 015992, surface dirt and 
general use, but original good fi ne and an extremely unusual 
error on a rare fi rst prefi x
EPM B328 £100-£150

15 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £10, 1975, serial 
number E35 357750, missing an entire layer of printing from 
the reverse underprint, pressed but a presentable and attractive 
very fi ne
EPM B330 £100-£150

16 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £5, 11 November 1971, 
mismatched serial numbers C86 281121 and C86 291121, 
bend at centre, light handling, good extremely fi ne to about 
uncirculated
EPM B332 £100-£150

17 ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £5, 1973, serial number 42Y 426206, with major ink 
transfer error showing most of the obverse on the reverse, original good very fi ne, scarce
EPM B334 £220-£280
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20 ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset� ���� � ��� serial number ��B ������� with extremely unusual printing and 
cutting error resulting from a roughly torn and folded section of the right margin, about uncirculated, a wonderful error, rare
EPM B347 £240-£300

21 ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, £10, 1980, 
serial number CT28 525459, with security thread entirely on 
the surface of the note, and very wonky, corner fold, thus about 
uncirculated and rare
EPM B349 £100-£150

22 ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset� ��� (�)� �� November � ��� each with signifi cantly mismatched 
serial numbers 14K 798953/799318 and 14K 798954/799318, each with several pinholes, otherwise slightly 
paper crinRling only, about uncirculated and a fantastic pair of errors ^ith a last series prefi x (2 notes)
EPM B351 £240-£300
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23 ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20 (2), 1 March 1988, serial numbers 19T 430698 and 20T 
430698, both notes from adjacent spots on the same sheet, and both severely mis-cut due to several 
folds during processing, lower note with colour bars and both with portion of the right sheet margin 
attached, aside from the the folds that caused the errors, each show only minor handling, plus a very 
small tear in the extra paper on the upper note, thus good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated and 
spectacular pair of tessellating errors, rare (2 notes)
EPM B355 £500-£700

A Superb Tessellating Pair of Gill £20 Errors
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24 ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20, 1 March 1988, 
serial number ��N  �� ��� with signifi cant ink transfer error� 
with most of the reverse also printed on the obverse, original 
very fi ne, scarce
EPM B355 £150-£200

25 ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20, 1 March 1988, 
serial number 36W 107829, with top section of printing missing 
from the reverse, including the whole of Shakespeare’s head, the 
bank title, and denomination, two pairs of staple holes, good 
very fi ne and an unusual error
EPM B355 £100-£150

26 ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £50, 1988, serial 
number D34 543485, central fold, original good extremely fi ne 
and slightly miscut both horizontally and vertically 
EPM B356 £80-£120

27 ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £50, 1988, serial 
number D66 483149, with upper portion of printing, including 
the Queens head, missing completely, good extremely fi ne, 
original paper, a striking error
EPM B356 £180-£240

28 ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20, 5 June 1991, 
serial number A�� ������� with signifi cant portion of the 
black printing missing from the top fi fth of the note� including 
the bank title and portions of the crown, original paper, about 
extremely fi ne, scarce
EPM B358 £100-£150

29 ERROR: Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £5, 1991, 
serial number S�� �   ��� with watermark signifi cantly slipped 
so that almost none of the Queen is visible in the intended area, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated
EPM B362 £80-£120
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30 ERROR: Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £10, 1992, serial number S41 
455800, with misguillotining error, also £20, 1991, serial number H20 964249, with 
portion of black printing missing from obverse, and £50, 1994, serial number H08 
836381, with silver security feature missing from right margin, fi rst good very fi ne, 
others fi ne (3 notes)
EPM B366, B371, B377 £150-£200

31 ERROR: Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £10, 1992, serial number N74 496600, and £20, 1991, 
serial number N33 207701, both ^ith vertical miscuts, fi rst extremely fi ne, second good very fi ne (3 notes)
EPM B366, B371 £200-£260

32 ERROR: Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £20, 25 
November 1991, serial number E17 038301, with black print 
entirely missing from the right half of the note, including the 
Queens head, extremely fi ne, scarce
EPM B371 £100-£150
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33 ERROR: Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £20 (2), 
1994, serial numbers AK22 973299 and 973300, the second 
incorrectly cut, with edge of the colour bars visible along lower 
margin, and top part of print missing, second note normal, 
central fold thus good extremely fi ne (2 notes)
EPM B375 £70-£90

34 ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, £20, 1999, 
serial number AD35 452121, with a colossal miscut, a few 
pinholes, handling but no actual folds, thus about uncirculated 
to uncirculated, extremely unusual and rare
EPM B386 £200-£260
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39 ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, £5, 21 May 2002, serial 
number HC03 801778, with partial ink transfer error on reverse at 
right, original extremely fi ne
EPM B395 £80-£120

35 ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, replacement 
£20, 1 January 1999, serial number LL30 960101, with portion 
of the print at left centre, including the silver security feature, 
improperly printed and/or applied, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated
EPM B387 £80-£120

36 ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, £10, 2000, serial 
number BB04 474801, with obvious misguillotining error, 
uncirculated, scarce
EPM B390 £150-£200

37 ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, column sort £10, 
2000, serial number EL34 561554, with security strip incorrectly 
threaded, with a complete silver line on reverse and nothing on 
obverse, original very fi ne
EPM B390 £100-£150

38 ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, £5, 21 May 
2002, serial number JA89 957521, with the top varnish coat 
completely missing from both sides of the note, uncirculated
EPM B393 £60-£80
This is an odd error, and one that is impossible to provide images 
for, but the difference is striking when the note is viewed against 
a complete example
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40 Alcester Bank, for Jno. Haynes, Richd. Bloxham & Jno. 
Morgan, £5, 1 January 1802, serial number 2538, signed by 
John Morgan, about fi ne and a nice clean example
Outing 28a £150-£200

41 Ashton under Lyne Bank, for Silvester Sikes & Co., 1 Guinea, 
1 October 1799, serial number A216, signed by Silvester 
Sikes, very good, scarce
Outing 58a £200-£260

42 Swaledale & Wensleydale Banking Company Limited, 
cancelled £5, Bedale, 13 March 1897, serial number D576, 
lovely vignettes of Richmond and Bolton Castles at left and 
right, cut cancelled, split and rejoined prior to cancellation, 
very good
Outing 115e £80-£120

43 Berwick Bank, for Surtees’, Burdon, Brandling & Embleton, 
1 Guinea, 1 October 1802, serial number B10498, signed 
by John Surtees, vignette of ‘The Town Hall’ at top left, an 
attractive fi ne example
Outing 124d £150-£200

44 Berwick Bank, for Surtees’, Burdon, Brandling & Embleton, 
£5, 24 April 1802, serial number D3520, signed by John 
Surtees, female allegory with shield depicting the town hall at 
left, lovely and clean, fi ne and scarce
Outing 124f £260-£320

45 Tweed Bank, for Batson, Berry & Langhorn, £5, 1 March 
1839, serial number A1124, signed by Langhorn, vignette of 
Berwick and the river Tweed at top centre, very good to about 
fi ne, several banR stamps at right and on reverse
Outing 127c, PMS TW5a £80-£120

The David Muscott Collection of Northern County Provincial Banknotes
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46 Tweed Bank, for Batson, Berry & Langhorn, £5, 1 January 
1840, serial number B9520, signed by Langhorn, vignette of 
Berwick and the river Tweed at top centre, very good, and 
^ith minimal banR stamps thus a little unusual
Outing 127c, PMS TW5a £80-£120

47 Beverley Old Bank, for Harland & Tuke, 5 Guineas, 3 April 
1804, serial number 2808, signed by Harland, vignette 
of Beverly Minster at left, very good, with professional and 
sympathetic restoration, thus very presentable and rare
Outing 128b £150-£200

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

48 Beverley Bank, for Pease & Sons, £5, 17 January 1893, serial number J2706, signed 
by Francis R. Pease, signature has been cut cancelled, the note and signature 
separately stamped *(5*E33E+, and then the signature reattached later on, multiple 
pinholes and an internal tear at lop left, overall a lovely and clean example that can 
only Qustifi ably described as fi ne, very scarce
Outing 130 for bank, partnership not listed £200-£260

49 Bilston Bank, for David Bolton & Co., £1, 4 February 1811, 
serial number E356, signed by David Bolton, a lovely clean 
and fresh fi ne example, scarce
Outing 144a £150-£200
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50 Birmingham Bank, for Wm. Dickenson, Thos. Goodall, 
Michael Goodall & Wm. Dickenson Jnr., £1, 27 September 
1805, serial number 493, signed by Thomas Dickenson, very 
good and quite scarce
Outing 165b £80-£120

51 Birmingham Bank, for Spooner, Attwoods & Co., £1, 9 August 1813, serial number A3261, signed by Thomas Attwood, a lovely and 
fresh original example, good fi ne and an extremely striRing and bold design, rare
Outing 167 partnership and denomination not listed £400-£500

Ex. David Kirch Collection

A Striking and Beautifully Engraved Birmingham £1 of 1813

52 Bradford Bank, for Peckover, Harris & Co., £1, 11 May 1816, 
serial number 670, signed by Henry Harris, a presentable very 
good to about fi ne example
Outing 244c this partnership only listed as a proof 

£200-£260

53 Bridgend, Stonehouse, for John Dimmock & Co., £1, 3 
February 1825, serial number 178, signed by John Dimmock, 
Congreve stamp on reverse, stain in top margin, presentable 
fi ne, scarce
Outing 274a £200-£260

Ex. Sir David Kirch Collection
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54 Bridgnorth Bank, for MacMichael, Gitton & Co., £1, 5 
February 1814, serial number B3132, signed by John 
MacMichael, very good to about fi ne
Outing 277a £100-£150

Ex� : ir +avid 2irch *ollection

55 Bridgnorth Bank, for MacMichael, Gitton & Co., £1, 14 May 
1914, serial number J3771, signed by John MacMichael, 
multiple pinholes, a lovely and clean about fi ne example
Outing 277c £150-£200

56 Bridgnorth Bank, for John Pritchard, Wm. Nicholas, Wm. 
P. Gordon, Edwd B. Potts & Ernest W. Shorting, £5, 25 
November 1879, serial number 2251, signed by W.P. Gordon, 
cancelled in red ink, split and rejoined, an attractive very good 
example, scarce
Outing 278e £150-£200

57 Bridlington Bank, for Self, Saml. Elam & Willm. Holtby, 
1 Guinea, 8 December 1804, serial number 154B, inR 
cancellation over signature, very good, rare
Outing 286a £200-£260

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

58 Burlington 
 +riffi eld BanR, for Harding, Smith & Faber, £5, 
4 July 1837, serial number 634A, signed by Harding, split and 
reQoined, inR cancelled, very good
Outing 286 for bank, partnership not listed £150-£200

59 Burlington 
 +riffi eld BanR, for Harding & Co., £5, 6 April 
1880, serial number B1083, signed by Harding, single large 
cancellation hole, a nice original fi ne example
Outing 286s £80-£120

60 Bromsgrove Bank, for Rufford, Biggs & Company, £5, 4 
November 1848, serial number A3170, Biggs signature, split 
and rejoined, very good
Outing 342b £80-£120



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Th
e 

D
av

id
 M

us
co

tt 
C

ol
le

ct
io

n
Br

iti
sh

 B
an

kn
ot

es

61 Broseley Bank, for John Pritchard, Wm Nicholas, Wm P. 
Gordon, Edwd B. Potts & Ernest W. Shorting, £5, 11 April 
1882, serial number 5546, William Nicholas signature, 
cancelled ^ith red inR, split and reQoined, very good and 
scarce
Outing 343c £150-£200

62 Burton upon Trent Bank, for Harding, Oakes and Willington, 
£1, 5 July 1817, serial number N4204, signed by Harding, an 
attractive and original very good to about fi ne, above average 
for type
Outing 373a £120-£160

63 Buxton & High Peak Bank, for G. Goodwin, G.T. Goodwin & 
Co., £1, 1 July 1814, serial number 5594, signed by George 
Goodwin, very good
Outing 388a £120-£160

64 Carlisle Old Bank, for Thos Forster, Jno Forster & Co., £5, 31 December 1829, serial number 
D1532, signed by Jno Forstner, beautiful vignette of Carlise Castle at centre, Congreve stamp on 
reverse, an attractive very good example
Outing 429b £200-£260
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65 Coventry Bank, for Bird, Bird & Co., £1, 2 January 1801, serial number B1238, 
signifi cant cut cancellation at upper and lower left� very good
Outing 593b £80-£120

;his )anR ̂ as located on 3ittle 7arR :treet, as indicated by the cypher at top centre�  
:adly, almost the entire street ^as destroyed during ;he :econd >orld >ar, but the 
name of the street remains�

66 Darlington Bank, for James & Jonathan Backhouse & Co., 5 Guineas, 2 July 1783, serial number D192, cut cancelled, very good, 
extremely rare
Outing 629f £400-£500
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67 Darlington Bank, for Jonathan Backhouse & Compy, £5, 12 March 1889, serial number G/K 561, signed by James Backhouse, 
also a cut cancelled example of the same note, 30 October 1891, serial number G/N 663, about fi ne, extremely scarce 
without cancellation (2 notes)
Outing 629p, 629r £400-£500

68 Darlington Bank, for Mowbray, Hollingsworth, Wetherall, 
Shields, Boulton & Co., £1, 20 October 1814, serial number 
J446, signed by Hollingsworth, slightly trimmed, very good 
and one of the fi rst ever notes to feature both red and blue 
printing alongside the blacR
Outing 630c £100-£150

69 Derby Bank, for Bellairs, Sons & Co., £1, 22 May 1812, serial 
number N1795, Bellairs signature, about very fi ne, a very 
attractive example
Outing 673d £100-£150

70 Derby Bank, for Bellairs, Sons & Co., £5, 16 April 1814, serial 
number H40, Bellairs signature, an attractive fi ne example
Outing 673e £150-£200
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71 Doncaster Bank, for Thos. Gill, £10, 1 May 1776, serial number 534, with bankruptcy stamp on reverse dated 1778, a lovely and clean 
fi ne example, exceptionally rare, and a remarRable survivor from a very early, short�lived and unlisted banR
Outing bank not listed £1,000-£1,200

Ex� 0ain :tevenson *ollection

72 Doncaster Bank, for Sir W.B. Cooke, B. Vernon, Walker, Jackson & Co., £5, 6 July 1848, 
serial number 1682, Congreve stamp on reverse, small cut cancellation, very good to 
about fi ne and rare
Outing 698d for similar, this exact partnership not listed £200-£260

A Very Early and Extremely Rare Doncaster £10 of 1776
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73 Doncaster Bank, for Cooke, Vernon, Walker, Jackson & Milnes, £5, 7 March 1865, serial number 6639, cut cancelled, 
very good and very scarce
Outing 698e £400-£500

74 Durham Bank, for Mowbray, Hollingsworth, Wetherall, 
Shields, Boulton & Co., £1, 19 November 1814, serial number 
A �� � Shields signature� with a vignette of a Å y fi sherman in 
the Wear at Durham on reverse, very good
Outing 721c £100-£150

75 Halifax Commercial Bank, for Brothers Swaine & Co., 1 
Guinea, 11 August 1806, serial number 425, Swaine signature, 
very good, quite scarce
Outing 875b £100-£150

76 Haverfordwest Bank, for S.L Phillips, Son & Co, £1, 23 
December 1823, serial number 2143, Phillips signature, two 
cancellation holes, Congreve stamp on reverse, fresh and 
clean, very good to about fi ne
Outing 912b £100-£150

77 Union Bank Haverfordwest, for Mathias, Lloyd & Bowen, 1 
Guinea, 30 October 1813, serial number 494, signature of 
Bowen, very good, scarce
Outing 913a £150-£200
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78 Holt House, Derbyshire, for Self & Compy, £1, 20 May 1801, serial number S5/76, D. Dakeyne signature, 
about fi ne, scarce
Outing 970b £240-£300

6ther^ise Rno^n as ;he )anR of +arley +ale, this banR ^as started by the ^ealthy local +aReyne family, and 
had its headXuarters at the large house they built there in around 1�00�  

79 /uddersfi eld BanR, for Seaton, Brook & Co., 1 Guinea, 1 July 1809, serial 
number A715, signature of Jos’h Brook, about fi ne
Oting 1001b £120-£160

80 /uddersfi eld *ommercial BanR, for Benjamin & Joshua Ingham , 1 Guinea, 18 
October 1808, serial number A487, Benj’n Ingham signature, very good
Outing 1004a £80-£120
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81 Hull, Pease’s Old Bank, for Joseph Pease & Son, £10, 23 January 1772, serial number 107.U, fi ne, and an extremely rare early example 
of a high denomination
Outing 1019 denomination not listed £800-£1,000

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

82 Hull, Pease’s Old Bank, for Pease & Sons, £5, 1 January 1886, serial number 1770, Robinson Pease signature, two large 
CANCELLED overprints, signature cut cancelled and rejoined, original and fresh paper, good fi ne and very rare
Outing 1019 partnership not seen £500-£600

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

A Highly Unusual Pair of Pease & Son Notes Spanning Over 100 Years of Banking History
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83 Hull, East Riding Bank, for Robert Raikes, William Currie & Isaac Currie, 5 Guineas, 1 March 
1809, serial number B524, Robert Reikes signature, a very attractive very good to about fi ne, 
very scarce
Outing 1023c £300-£400

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

84 Bank Huntingdon, for John Perkins & Son, £5, 1 April 1803, serial number N2593, signature of 
John Perkins, an attractive about fi ne example
Outing 1035b £300-£400

85 Kendal Bank, for >aRefi eld� *rewdson 
 *o, £5, 5 November 1891, serial 
number A/E 14, cut cancelled, a lovely original extremely fi ne, and ^ith some 
beautiful vignettes 
Outing 1062b £240-£300
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86 Lonsdale Bank, for Joseph Gibson, Willm. Gibson, Warwick 
Pearson & Edward Wilson, £1, 3 February 1825, serial number 
76643, signature of Edward Wilson, with lovely vignette of the 
Devils Bridge over the River Lune at top centre, a presentable 
and attractive very good example, and still payable into 
5at^est )anR to this day
Outing 1079a £300-£400

87 Kirkby Stephen & Westmoreland Bank, for Jno. & Wm. Dand 
& Co., £1, 2 November 1807, serial number 50/58, signature 
of John Dand, very good
Outing 1081b £120-£160

88 Bank of Westmorland, Kirkby Stephen, £10, 19 November 1888, serial number 8778, signature of W.B. David, Craven Bank 
stamp on reverse, signature cancelled in inR, t^o punch holes in top margin ^here the note has been previously fi led a^ay in 
a binder, beautiful paper, clean and fresh, very fi ne and very rare
Outing 1082 denomination not listed £500-£600

A Stunning Condition £10 with Beautiful Lakeside Vignette
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89 Warwick & Leamington Banking Company, £5, Leamington, 
1 June 1860, serial number L24,288, engraving of a coin at 
left, cancelled with red ink, including large cross, very good, 
scarce and an attractive note ^ith a striRing blue reverse
Outing 1118a and 2285 £300-£400

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

90 Beckett & Co. (Leeds Old Bank), £5, 1 October 1918, serial 
number A37570,  four large cancellation holes, and red ink 
cancellations over some false signatures, but a very attractive 
example of a late provincial note, printed no earlier than 
1898, about very fi ne, rare
Outing 1124l £200-£260

91 Leeds (Old) Bank, £1, 9 October 1824, serial number J1516, 
Christopher Beckett signature, marked Paid March 1851 in 
red, signature cancelled in ink, an attractive very good, rare
Outing 1124 partnership not listed £300-£400

;he )ecRett signature indicates that this note ̂ as issued by the 
banR that began life as 3eeds 6ld )anR, and became )ecRett 

 *o�, but the partnership name on this note is extremely 
diffi cult to discern�

92 Leeds (New) Bank, for Fields, Greenwood & Co., £1, 1 
November 1824, serial number 4594, small cut cancellation, 
some mounting traces, but a fresh and clean about very fi ne, 
and a very rare note
Outing 1125 not seen £240-£300

93 Yorkshire Banking Company, a £5 made from two halves of 
two different notes, 4 August 1871, serial numbers 1161 and 
144458, stamped CANCELLED several times, joined with tape 
at the centre, very good and rare, even if it is technically two notes!
Outing 1137b £100-£150

Rather amusingly the left half of this note is printed by 
>�/�3iaars in Edinburgh, and the right half by :prague 
 *o�, 
3ondon�  

94 Leicester Bank, for Bellairs, Welby & Co., £1, 19 November 
1812, serial number 4566, Welby signature, good fi ne to 
about very fi ne
Outing 1166a £100-£150
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95 Leicester Bank, for Thomas Guy Paget, Edwin Clephan and Thomas Grosvenor Lee, £10, 2 
January 1893, serial number L653, signature of T. Guy Paget, inR cancellation ^ith the date 
30�7�9�, lovely paper Xuality, technically good fi ne, but nicer than this ^ould suggest
Outing 1171 partnership unlisted £500-£600

96 York City & County Banking Company Limited, Leyburn Bank, £5, 26 April 1899, serial number 
1747, signature of Morrell, bank stamp from Parrs Camden Town on reverse, beautiful vignette of 
York Minster at top centre, bank building at left, reverse green, turreted maiden with the white rose 
of York at centre, a fe^ pinholes, top left corner tip missing, nice paper Xuality, a solid fi ne, and a 
superb >aterlo^ printing, extremely rare
Outing 1184a £700-£900

A Wonderful Leyburn Bank £5 Printed by Waterlow & Sons
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97 Liverpool Bank, for Sir Michael Cromie, Bart Pownoll & 
Hartman, 1 Guinea, 23 February 1801, serial number 4257, 
Cromie signature, very good to about fi ne, a very presentable 
example
Outing 1209a £100-£150

98 Lutterworth Bank, for John Goodacre Junr & Marston 
Buzzard, £1, 11 May 1814, serial number K383, M. Buzzard 
signature, fi ne and very scarce
Outing 1307a £200-£260

99 4acclesfi eld BanR, for Tho Critchley & Robt Turner, £1, 18 
June 1914, serial number B703, signature of Rob Turner, very 
good
Outing 1318b £100-£150

101 Newark Bank, for Pocklington, Dickinson, Hunter & Co., £1, 
27 November 1806, serial number 1806, Dickinson signature, 
very good
Outing 1488b £80-£120

102 Newark Bank, for Pocklington, Dickinson & Company, £5, 
15 February 1809, serial number 716, Dickinson signature, 
pinholes, ^onderful paper Xuality, very fi ne, thus very scarce
Outing 1488k £150-£200

103 Newcastle Exchange Bank, for Self, Rowland Burdon Esq & 
Co., £5, December 1797, serial number unclear, signature of 
Aubone Surtees, an attractive and presentable very good, rare
Outing 1502 not listed £260-£320

100 Newark Upon Trent Bank, for Jas. 
Guthrie, 5 Guineas, 17 January 1792, 
serial number 1929, signature of Jas 
Guthrie, some inR bleedthrough from 
banRruptcy declaration on reverse, 
overall very good and very scarce 
Outing 1487a £300-£400
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104 Newcastle Exchange Bank, for Surtees, Burdon & Brandling, £5, 2 January 1802, serial 
number A1898, signature of John Brandling, nice clean paper, attractive very good
Outing 1502h £100-£150

;his note is exceptional because it bears t^o duty stamps� ;here ^ere changes in the la^ in 
both 1799 and 1�01, and this meant that duty on the issuing of notes increased� ;he t^o 
stamps on this liRely sho^ that the note ^as sent to :omerset /ouse, had its duty stamp 
added, and ^as returned to the issuing banR� )efore it could be issued, the duty increased, 
and it had to be returned to :omerset /ouse and an additional stamp added�  

105 Northumberland Bank, Newcastle, for Sir Francis Blake, Bart. John Reed, Reeds & Co., £1, 9 
March 1821, serial number D2502, Reed signature, engraved view of Newcastle by Thomas 
Bewick at left, very good, very scarce
Outing 1508g, partnership marginally different  £300-£400

A Newcastle Exchange Bank £5 with Two Duty Stamps
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106 Newcastle upon Tyne Joint Stock Banking Company, £5, 
2 July 1836, serial number 124, with several CANCELLED 
handstamps, very good and not listed with a hand stamp 
cancellation
Outing 1515b for similar £80-£120

107 Newport Old Bank, Monmouthshire, for William Williams & 
Sons, £5, 1 May 1845, serial number A5550, Wm Williams 
signature, very good, very scarce
Outing 1544a £150-£200

108 Wharfdale Bank, Otley, for Weir, Coates & Co., 5 Guineas, 
4 July 1806, serial number 88, cut cancelled, very good and 
scarce
Outing 1647d £150-£200

109 Pontefract Bank, for John Seaton, Sons & Foster, 1 Guinea, 1 
May 1809, serial number K581, John Seaton signature, very 
good, quite scarce
Outing 1723e £150-£200

110 Pontefract Bank, for John Seaton, Sons & Foster, 5 Guineas, 
1 August 1810, serial number 2367, John Seaton signature, a 
lovely original and generally clean example, about fi ne and 
scarce in this grade
Outing 1723f £150-£200

111 Pontefract Bank, for Leatham, Tew & Compy, proof/specimen 
£5, 18-, serial number M0499, with triangular section cut 
away as cancellation, also cancelled with ink, and perforated 
SPECIMEN, with amusing printers annotation at low right, 
+on»t 6mit the +ot» referring to the full stop in the serial 
number, mounting traces, pinholes, about very fi ne and rare
Outing 1724f for type £200-£300

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

112 Retford Bank, for Pocklington, Dickinson & Compy, £1, 1 
October 1808, serial number 154, Pocklington signature, very 
good, and an overall very attractive example
Outing 1788b £80-£120
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113 Ripon & Nidderdale Bank, for Sam. Coates, Sam. Coates Junr, Jno Britain & Jno Coates, 5 Guineas, 22 November 1799, serial 
number 2816, Jno Coates signature, a nice clean very good and a superb example of a very rare note
Outing 1794 this denomination not listed under this partnership  £340-£400

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

114 Ripon Bank, for John Britain, John Britain and William 
Thackwray� ��� �� 4ay ����� serial number � �� a fi ne 
engraving of Ripon Cathedral by Harry Ashby at left, very 
good to about fi ne, scarce
Outing 1795f £240-£300

115 Ripon & Knaresbro’ Bank, for Thos. Charnock & William 
Thackwray & Co., £5, 26 April 1824, serial number 1296, 
signature of Thomas Charnock, very good
Outing 1797b £150-£200

116 Rochdale Bank, for Clement Royds & Compy, £5, 4 March 
1861, serial number 8288, Royds signature, minor inR burn 
around the signature, otherwise a lovely original and fresh very 
fi ne, very scarce
Outing 1807f £300-£400

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

117 Saddleworth Bank, for Joseph Lawton, 1 Guinea, 5 November 
1805, serial number 619, Joesph Lawton signature, very good, 
scarce
Outing 1842a £150-£200

118 Scarbrough Bank, for Lister, 
Moorsom & Co., £1, 13 September 
1819, serial number 1870, signature 
of Wm. Moorsom, very good, scarce
Outing 1895e £100-£150
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119 :heffi eld BanR, for Thomas Broadbent, 5 Guineas, 17 May 1782, serial number 1680, signature of Thomas Broadbent, damage 
to top left corner, an attractive very good, very scarce
Outing 1927a £400-£500

120 :heffi eld 6ld BanR� for Parker, Shore & Co., £5, 13 December 1841, 
serial number D0195, signature of Ottley Shore, an attractive good fi ne, 
scarce and a lovely example
Outing 1928f £120-£160

121 Salop & North Wales Bank, Shrewsbury, for Price, Jones & Edwards, £5, 1 
April 1841, serial number B7653, Jno Edwards signature, about fi ne, and a 
very attractive and clean example
Outing 1962b £120-£160
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122 Craven Bank, Skipton, for John Birkbeck, Wm Robinson, (Illegible), Geo. Stansfeld, W (Illegible), £50, 11 November 1874, serial 
number 8990, ink and cut cancelled, very good and a very rare large denomination
Outing 1971 partnership not listed £400-£500

A Remarkable High Denomination Craven Bank £50 of 1874

123 Southwell Bank, for Wylde & Company, £5, 21 April 1869, 
serial number O4, Wylde signature, very good, scarce and an 
attractive note 
Outing 2009c £200-£260

124 Stafford Bank, for Omar, Hall & Co., £1, 15 December 1807, 
serial number 5624, Hall signature, very good
Outing 2025b £120-£160

125 Stockton & Cleveland Bank, for Lumley, Wilkinson & 
Snowdon, £5, 19 October 1814, serial number X845, 
Snowdon signature, seated maiden with horn of plenty at left, 
an attractive very good example
Outing 2046c £150-£200

126 Commercial Bank, Stokesley, for Simpson, Taylerson, 
Sanderson, Granger & Co., £1, 7 December 1799, serial 
number 545, signature of John Sanderson, a nice looRing and 
relatively clean very good example, extremely scarce
Outing 2061b with a different partnership wording 

£200-£260
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127 Stoodley Bridge near Halifax, for John Sutcliffe, Thomas 
Sutcliffe and James Sutcliffe, £1, 2 March (year illegible, 
c.1821), serial number D57, signature of Thomas Sutcliffe, 
extensively trimmed, good
Outing 2066a £80-£120

128 Sunderland & Wearmouth Bank, for John & Thos Cook & Co., 
£1, 2 October 1815, serial number B292, T. Cooke signature, 
Exchange Building in Sunderland at left, very good, with a 
lovely blue reverse
Outing 2104c £120-£160

129 Tamworth Bank, for Paget & Corgan, £1, 27 July 1813, serial 
number D554, J.B. Paget signature, a clean and original fi ne
Outing 2130a £120-£160

130 >aRefi eld BanR, for Ingram, Kennet & Ingram, 1 Guinea, 1 
December 1800, serial number N922, Kennet signature, very 
good to about fi ne, a very attractive example
Outing 2239a £200-£260

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

131 >est 9iding BanR� >aRefi eld, for Leatham, Tew and Company, £5, 1 June 1899, serial number B9998, Leatham signature at 
right, previously mounted, and toned as a result, but a lovely original about very fi ne, and Xuite a rare note
Outing 2242e £400-£500
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132 >aRefi eld BanR, for Godfrey W. Wentworth, Roby Chaloner, 
Thos Rishworth and Thos Rishworth Junr., £1, 6 November 
1822, serial number 2047, G.W. Wentworth signature, minor 
rust burn in margins at right, otherwise a lovely fresh and clean 
fi ne example, scarce
Outing 2243d for similar £120-£160

Ex� :ir +avid 2irch *ollection

133 Warwick & Warwickshire Bank, for Greenway, Smith & 
Greenways, £5, 3 July 1886, serial number 28025, Greenway 
signature, fi ne, and a very attractive example
Outing 2279e £60-£80

134 Warwick Old Bank, for Jno Tomes, Rd Tomes & Jno Russell, 
£5, 2 October 1832, serial number 9484, signature of John 
Russell, single cancellation hole, very good
Outing 2280f £100-£150

135 Whitby Old Bank, for Simpson, Chapman & Co, genuine 
£5 with forged signatures and date, 24 May 1890, serial 
number 2446 (also probably forged), marRed -orged in red 
inR, very good
Outing 2340 for type £200-£260

136 Whitby Bank, for Pease, Richardson, Pease & Green, 1 
Guinea, 10 May 1800, serial number 446, cut cancelled, very 
good, scarce
Outing 2342c £100-£150

137 Whitehaven Bank, for Johnston, Adamson & Hope, 1 Guinea, 
11 October 1824, serial number D2033, signature of Anthony 
Adamson, lovely vignette of the harbour and hills behind 
Whitehaven, a strong and Xuite attractive very good example 
of a very rare banR
Outing 2345b £200-£260



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

British Banknotes
The D

avid M
uscott C

ollection

138 Wirksworth and Ashbourn Derbyshire Bank, for Richd. Arkwright & Compy., £5, 6 February 1871, serial number W/J 0197, 
signature of Frederick Arkwright, ink cancellation, a superb fi ne example of a very scarce note
Outing 2380 not listed £400-£500

139 Wirksworth and Ashbourn Derbyshire Bank, for Richd. Arkwright & Compy, £10, 
26 April 1841, serial number 2911, signature of Frederick Arkwright, split and 
rejoined, about very good but very scarce and a high denomination
Outing 2380g £300-£400

140 Wolverhampton Old Bank, for Thos Gibbons, John Gibbons, 
Benjn Gibbons Junr & Co., £1, 10 May 1815, serial number 
185, signature of John Gibbons, very good, scarce
Outing 2392e £80-£120

A Most Interesting Pair of Wirksworth and Ashbourn Notes signed by Frederick Arkwright
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141 Wolverhampton & Staffordshire Bank, £5, 5 November 1877, serial number 1/3363, stunning engraving of St. 
Peters Church, Wolverhampton, on reverse, two CANCELLED perforations and blue crayon cancellation on face, 
good fi ne and an exceptional 7erRins )acon engraving
Outing 2396e £400-£500

Ex� +avid 2irch *ollection

A Very Attractive Wolverhampton & Staffordshire £5 of 1877
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142 Workington Bank, for Wood, Smiths, Stein & Co., 1 Guinea, 3 
June 1809, serial number 170/246, Wood signature, pressed, 
and ^ith all manuscript elements retraced in modern inR, thus 
about very good
Outing 2428a £60-£80

143 York Bank, for Swann, Clough & Co., £5, 20 November 1875, 
serial number M545, signature half torn off as a cancellation, 
a clean and presentable very good to about fi ne, scarce
Outing 2451c £150-£200

144 York Old Bank, for John Holmes, £5, 12 August 1780, serial number 11/155, signature of 
John Holmes, very good and extremely scarce, ^ith a lovely early date
Outing 2453a £300-£400

145 York Union Banking Company, £5, York, 7 March 1901, serial 
number C1324, two purple CANCELLED stamps, pinholes, 
other^ise lovely original very fi ne, and a very attractive note, 
extremely scarce
Outing 2457h £180-£240

146 Corksheets Colliery, 10 Shillings, 14 February 1815, serial 
number 90, George Rushbury signature, very good, scarce
Outing 3008a £120-£160



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Pr
ov

in
ci

al
 B

an
kn

ot
es

Br
iti

sh
 B

an
kn

ot
es

147 Abingdon & Berkshire Bank, for Child, Prince & Spenlove, 
£10, 1 January 1799, serial number 3711, Child signature, 
very good, a presentable example of a high denomination note
Outing 19a £150-£200

148 Boston & Spilsby Bank, for Abraham Sheath, Challis Sheath & 
George Smith, £1, 18 September 1813, serial number 1361, 
signature of George Smith, with unusual red printing across 
face, presumably as some kind of security measure, portion of 
note split and rejoined on left side, very good and scarce
Outing 225d £150-£200

149 Bradford Commercial Joint Stock Bank, obverse and reverse 
die proofs on thin card for £5, 18-, no signatures or serial 
numbers, extremely fi ne and very scarce (2 notes)
Outing 248 £200-£260

150 Bristol Bank, for Cave, Ames & Cave, £5, 1 January 1823, 
serial number A2575, signature cut cancelled, very good
Outing 312k £150-£200

151 Christchurch & Wimborne Bank, for Dean, Clapcott, Quartley 
& Co, £1 (3), all 29 November 1825, serial numbers 13317, 
13500 and 13595, two examples with multiple handstamps 
on face, all with signatures cut cancelled, fi ne (3 notes)
Outing 556c £100-£150

152 Deal Bank, for May, Wyborn, White & Mercer, uniface proof 
for £5, ND (1812-1825), minor mounting traces on reverse, 
slight damage to left margin, very small tear in top margin, two 
hard folds, very fi ne
Outing 648d £120-£180

Provincial Banknotes - Other Properties

Provincial Banknotes - Other Properties
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153 Dorchester Bank, for Eliot, Pearce & Co., unissued £5, 18-, 
serial number D953, no signatures, with lovely vignette of 
St. Peters Church in Dorchester on reverse, multiple pinholes, 
signifi cant tear at top left, good very fi ne, scarce
Outing 706b £240-£300

154 East Grinstead Bank, for John Burt, Andrew Burt & Joseph 
Dicker, unissued or proof payment order, 181-, showing 
a lovely vignette of St Swithun’s Church in East Grinstead, 
printed on unrelated watermarked paper marked Bath 1820, 
about extremely fi ne and rare
Outing 731 for bank £100-£150

155 Exmouth and Devon General Bank, for Matthew Lee Yeates, 
William Good & Compy, £5, 1 December 1809, serial number 
13575, Matthew Lee Yeates signature, split and rejoined, very 
good and very scarce
Outing 768 denomination not listed £200-£260

156 Falmouth, unissued 1 Guinea, 180-, no signature or serial 
number, previously mounted, very fi ne and scarce
Outing 773 for Bank £200-£260

157 Gainsborough Bank, for Wm. Hornby & Jos. Esdaile, 5 
Guineas, 15 December 1802, serial number 772f, Wm. 
Hornby signature, fi ne
Outing 811b £120-£160

158 Harwich Bank, for Anthony Cox & John B. Knocker, £10, 9 
November 1827, serial number 2064, signature cut cancelled, 
very good and scarce
Outing 908f £200-£260

159 Hull, Old Bank, for Messrs Joseph Pease & Son, unissued 5 
Guineas, 17-, no serial number, manuscript writing at low left 
caused ink corrosion, missing top left corner, some damage to 
top and lower margin, very good and rare
Outing 1019A £160-£200

;he hand ^ritten notation in signature fi eld reads º;his -irm 
to March 1772, when Robert P. the son of Joseph P. the father 
then being 84 years old’

Joseph Pease (1688-1778), son of Robert Pease, a merchant in 
(msterdam, came to England in 1709 and by the 1730s had 
established his oil and paint business in Hull, which provided 
the fi nancial basis for the formation of ^hat is believed to be 
@orRshire»s fi rst banR, in 1754, in partnership ̂ ith his son 9obert 
(1717-70). Robert’s death meant that Joseph had to choose 
between an orphaned grandson, Joseph Robinson, later Pease 
(1752�1�07) heir to a cotton business in 4anchester, and his 
bastard grandson, Robert Copeland Pease, the product of a 
union between Robert Pease and Margaret Copeland. He 
chose the former and the notation on the note refers.  
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160 Leicester & Leicestershire Bank, for John Clarke, Richard 
Mitchell, Joseph Philips & Thomas Smith, cancelled £5, 4 
October 1841, serial number D566,two large cancellation 
holes, split and rejoined, very good and scarce
Outing 1169d £80-£120

161 Margate Bank, for Francis Cobb & Son, unissued £5, 180-, 
no signatures or serial number, several tape repairs, fi ne and 
scarce
Outing 1389a £200-£260

162 Isle of Wight Bank, for Henry & John Roberts, Mark Gregory, 
cancelled £10, Newport, 12 April 1790, serial number 4463, 
good, scarce
Outing 1533h £80-£120

163 Newport Bank, for Mark Gregory & Geo. Barton, 5 Guineas, 
8 May 1788, serial number 333, signature of George Barton, 
cancelled with ink, very good
Outing 1534b £200-£260

164 Norwich & Swaffham Bank, £1, 1 August 1823, serial number 
1911, also Portsmouth, Portsea and Hampshire Bank, £1, 8 
September 1818, serial number M1115, and Fort Montague 
Bank, skit note for 5 half pence, 18-, fi rst t^o ^ith several 
hand stamps, last with mounting on reverse, including two 
strips of modern card, very good, fi ne and fi ne respectively (3 
notes)
Outing 1609i, 1742, 4008 £120-£160

165 Devonshire Bank, for Cann, Williams, Searle & Co., £5, 
Okehampton, 3 December 1817, serial number A633, Cann 
signature, very good, scarce
Outing 1633b £100-£150

166 Reading Bank, for Sir Chas. Marsh & Heny. Deane Esq., £10, 1 
January 1800, serial number D6695, Charles Marsh signature, 
quite fragile, good to very good but very scarce
Outing 1786a £200-£260
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167 Ripon Bank, for Farrer, Williamsons & Co., proof on thick 
paper for ��� ���� no signatures or serial number� scuffi ng and 
dirt, no folds, very fi ne to extremely fi ne, scarce
Outing 1796 for type £150-£200

168 South Devon Bank, Teignmouth, for Langmead, Jordan & Co., 
£5, 18 April 1833, serial number B25, Jordan signature, split 
and rejoined, good to very good, scarce
Outing 2139b £120-£160

169 South Devon Bank, Teignmouth, for Langmead, Jordan & Co., £5, 7 October 
1839, serial number 5087, Langmead signature, very good, scarce
Outing 2139d £200-£260

170 Miners Bank, Truro, for Daniell, Willyams, Vivian & John, £1, 18 March 1818, serial 
number L3336, signature cancelled in black and red ink, very good and quite rare
Outing 2209e £300-£400
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171 West of England & South Wales District Bank, Wells, 
specimen/proof £10, 18-, no signatures or serial numbers, 
black SPECIMEN hand stamp, extremely fi ne, scarce
Outing not listed £150-£200

172 Weymouth and Dorsetshire Bank, for Edmd, Henning, Jas. Bowers & Wm. McLorg, £1, 
21 August 1821, serial number 872, McLorg signature, very good, scarce
Outing 2337a £240-£300
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173 The York City & County Banking Company, Whitby, proof £5, 
18-, no signature or serial number, pencil annotations and 
mounting traces, good very fi ne and scarce
Outing 2345a £150-£200

174 Worcester Bank, for Joseph Glover, John Embury & William 
Gross, £20 post bill, 14 January 1791, serial number B747, 
Gross signature, very good to fi ne, scarce
Outing not listed £150-£200
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175 Workington Bank, for Wood, Smiths, Stein & Co., 1 Guinea, 
3 June 1809, serial number 180/144, Wood signature, very 
good to fi ne, scarce
Outing 2428a £100-£150

176 Yeovil Old Bank, Somersetshire, for John Daniell, John 
Hutchings & Co., £1, 19 November 1808, serial number P7, 
Hutchings signature, very good
Outing 2443h £100-£150

178 Engraving & Printing Establishment, Livery Street, 
Birmingham, an undated advertising note for all manner of 
engraving of high quality, and offering to charge the same 
as charged for inferior work or forfeit the sum of £50, serial 
number 186404, and featuring a slightly concerned looking 
Britannia at top left, torn top left corner, very thin paper ^ith a 
fe^ splits, very good and scarce
Outing 4001 for issuer £80-£120

179 Bank Restriction Bill, an  1880’s reprint of an ‘Anti-Hanging 
note’, originally produced 1819, as a work of satire by 
George Cruickshank, signed by J. Ketch (the hangman), design 
superfi cially similar to the Bank of England white notes� light 
mounting traces, extremely fi ne and scarce
Outing 4040 for type £200-£260

The reprinted notes were produced in the late 19th century 
as part of a booRlet and are identifi able by their slightly more 
regular and darker printing

177 The York Union Banking Company Limited, cancelled £5 (4), York, 1894-99, 
several slightly different designs with and without orange or brown underprints, 
two cut cancelled and two ink stamp cancelled, fi ne, a useful group (4 notes)
Outing 2457h, 2457i £200-£260

Skit Notes and other Financial Documents
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180 Bank of Engineers, a skit note promising and demanding ‘the 
sum of £50 to any one who can produce work like ours’ 1 
May 1851, serial number 58739, signed by what appears to be 
J. Schlesinger, of 8, Old Jewry, very good to fi ne, scarce
Outing 4062a £80-£120

181 Public Lounge, Holborn, otherwise known as Tulleys Lounge, 
a skit note promising to allow entry for 1 Shilling, or forfeit 
£1000, ND (1834), serial numbers 95 and 96, and detailing 
the attractions as being a Euterpeon (automatic music 
machine), an evening concert, and a Cosmoramic Corridor 
(a series of enormous, usually coloured, images of cityscapes 
or faraway places), with a printed signature of James Tulley, 
two modern mounting hinges at left, otherwise in exceptional 
condition considering its very fragile paper, good fi ne and 
extremely rare
Outing unlisted £150-£200

James Tulley appears to have been something of a rogue who 
consistently appears in newspaper and court records from 
the mid 1�30s until the late 1�50s, generally as an employee 
or proprietor of lower class entertainment venues and music 
halls. He appears to have gone bankrupt on at least two 
occasions.  Contemporary reviews of the establishment listed, 
which was located on either on Lambs Conduit Street or High 
Holborn were somewhat mixed! 

182 ‘Bank of England’, a small format skit note for £200 of Sugar 
Plums, 1 January 1840, serial number F/X 77351, very good, 
a strange little note with an unclear purpose, and in poor 
condition, but rare and amusing
Outing unlisted £60-£80

183 A Group of Four Advertising or Skit Notes, including two 
hand painted copies of Peppiatt £1 notes, one in green and 
one in red, both with the same serial number E41A 934636, 
and two black and white advertising notes for theatres and 
music hall performances in the 1910s and 20s, including the 
Palace Theatre in Ham, very fi ne to extremely fi ne, unusual 
and interesting (4 notes) £120-£160

184 Thomas Coutts & Company, a cheque for £34.9.9-, made 
out to Mr Robert Southgate, dated 14 July 1707, also John 
Kendrick, a payment order to the value of £11 and 7 Shillings, 
to be paid to Sir Richard Hoaraty at the Golden Bottle in Fleet 
Forest, dated 31 July 1708, both with mounting remains, good 
fi ne and very good respectively (2 notes) £120-£160

185 An Interesting Group of Financial Instruments, including a 
receipt for 35.12.10- for the Dundee Union Bank, 3 December 
1835, four issued cheques from various London bankers, a 
Cardiff cheque, a payment order to Whites Club, two unissued 
American cheques from the Jefferson Bank and New York 
Riverside Bank, and an unissued proof London payment order, 
mixed grades but generally presentable (10 items) £100-£150

x
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186 Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10 Shillings, 14 August 
1914, serial number A/14 505374, one single fold, some 
light handling, completely original, serial numbers visibly 
embossed, a lovely extremely fi ne 
EPM T9 £300-£400

187 Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, 23 October 1914, serial 
number G/6 83282, pressed extremely fi ne, an attractive 
example
EPM T11.1 £200-£260

188 Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10 Shillings, 21 January 1915, 
serial number A/59 79798, a wonderful original and problem-
free note with four folds and two corner folds, thus good very 
fi ne to about extremely fi ne
EPM T12.1 £200-£260

189 Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, 22 January 1917, serial 
number E/17 021028 (dot), Warren Fisher, £1, 30 September 
1919, serial number P/3 615062 (dot), fi rst ^ith pinholes, 
about fi ne to fi ne (2 notes)
EPM T16 £80-£120

190 Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10 Shillings, 16 December 
1918, serial number C/3 3876990, an original about 
uncirculated example of a scarce type
EPM T20 £400-£500

191 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, £1 (2), 30 September 1919, 
consecutive serial numbers P/75 828810-11, minor handling, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce in this lovely 
condition (2 notes)
EPM T24 £200-£260

192 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, £1, 30 September 1919, serial 
number M/8 733457, lovely embossed serial numbers and 
original paper, extremely fi ne
EPM T24 £70-£100

Treasury Series
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193 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, £1, 30 September 1919, 
serial number B1/52 919404, 10/-, 30 September 1919, serial 
number H/24 743797, very fi ne (2 notes)
EPM T24 £120-£160

194 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, 10 Shillings, 1919-1922, serial 
number F/35 013053, light handling, original, good extremely 
fi ne
EPM T25 £200-£260

195 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, 10 Shillings, 25 July 1927, 
serial number Y/42 415331, a superb original example, central 
fold but good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated, scarce in 
this grade
EPM T33 £300-£400

196 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, 10 Shillings, 25 July 1927, 
serial number T/47 088901, good extremely fi ne and a very 
attractive example
EPM T33 £100-£150

x

197 Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, £1, 25 July 1927, serial number X1/34 
836138, beautifully embossed and entirely original, toned in left margin, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated
EPM T34 £150-£200
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198 Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, £5, housed in a blue leather presentation wallet, 21 February 1957, serial 
number A01 000003, Britannia at left, Saint George slaying the dragon at low centre, reverse blue, lion and key 
at centre, paper slightly ^avy and ^ith minor toning along top margin, a fe^ insignifi cant RnocRs in left and right 
margins, but a wonderfully embossed about uncirculated to uncirculated note.  The wallet has a few scuffs, and 
the clear plastic has yellowed somewhat with age, but is in excellent overall condition.  
EPM B277 £18,000-£22,000

;his spectacular and timeless design, Rno^n by many collectors as either the the ºlion and Rey fi ver» or the 
º)ritannia fi ver» ̂ as the fi rst signifi cant change of design for the £5 note since the introduction of the denomination 
in the late 1700s. The design, conceived by Stephen Gooden, was issued for only six years, although it remained 
legal tender for a further four.  

;his note, serial number (01 000003, ^as originally presented to the recently elected 7rime 4inister, /arold 
4acmillan, in 1957�  :erial numbers one and t^o are held in the 9oyal *ollection, having been presented to ;he 
Queen and the late Duke of Edinburgh.  

;his important note is therefore the lo^est serial number note available to commerce and arguably the fi nest 
post�^ar )anR of England note in the public domain� (long ^ith the subseXuent lot in this auction, this is the fi rst 
time that a serial number three note, for a new design, has ever been offered on the open market. 

Lion and Key £5 with Serial Number A01 000003
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199 Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, £5, housed in a blue leather presentation wallet, 21 February 1963, serial 
number A01 000003, Queen Elizabeth II at right, reverse blue, seated Britannia at centre, exceptionally minor 
handling and with a hint of toning in some marginal areas but overall uncirculated and a wonderful note.  The 
wallet has a few scuffed areas but is in superb condition inside and out.  
EPM B297 £12,000-£16,000

0n 1956, ;he 8ueen agreed to her portrait appearing on forthcoming )anR of England notes�  ;he 10�� and £1, 
issued in 1960, ^ere the fi rst, follo^ed by this ne^ £5 in 1963�  ;he note ^as designed by 9eynolds :tone and is 
very much in Reeping ^ith the 10�� and £1 already designed by 9obert (ustin�

;his serial number (01 000003 note ^as presented to /arold 4acmillan, shortly before the premature end of his 
second term as 7rime 4inister in 1963�  :erial numbers one and t^o are housed in the 9oyal *ollection, having 
been presented to The Queen and the late Duke of Edinburgh.

;his lot represents the lo^est serial number for any £5 )anR of England note featuring ;he 8ueen available to 
commerce, making it an important and remarkable piece of numismatic history. Along with the previous lot in 
this auction, this is the fi rst time that a serial number three note, for a ne^ design, has ever been offered on the 
open market.

Hollom £5 with Serial Number A01 000003
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200 Bank of England, an unissued interest bearing note for £50, 17-, with interest paid at the rate of 1 penny per day, on behalf of 
the Governor and Company of the Bank of England, good very fi ne, extremely rare, incredibly early and Xuite fascinating 
EPM unlisted £2,400-£3,000

;his unusual note ^as part of a group formerly in possession of )enQamin /eath, +eputy .overnor of the )anR of England 
(1�42�45)

201 Bank of England, Henry Hase, forged £1, 22 February 1810, serial number 4201, with several 
FORGED hand stamps, very good, scarce
EPM B201b £600-£800

Bank of England

An Incredibly Early Interest Bearing Note for the Large Sum of £50
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203 The Last Will and Testament of Thomas Newman Hunt (1806-
84), who served as Deputy Governor of the Bank of England
between 1865 and 1867, hand written on three large sheets 
of high quality vellum, and with all the appropriate seals 
and documents, and complete with numerous stamps and 
signatures from all kinds of shipping companies, having been 
shipped, it would seem, from Canada, lovely condition, with 
only a few exterior stains and minor damage to one of the 
corners £220-£280

204 Bank of England, John G. Nairne, £5, Liverpool, 7 June 1917, 
serial number 21/U 70368, several banR stamps and graffi ti 
elements on both sides, original good fi ne, scarce
EPM B208be £400-£500

202 Bank of England, Henry Hase, £2, 19 December 1817, serial number 33356, some toning and a few stains but 
an attractive very good to about fi ne, rare
EPM B201e £1,600-£2,000

A Lovely Henry Hase £2 of 1817
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205 Bank of England, Cyril P. Mahon, £1, 22 November 1928, 
serial number A05 922622, original, good extremely fi ne to 
about uncirculated
EPM B212 £100-£150

206 Bank of England, Cyril P. Mahon, £10, London, 15 September 1927, serial number 140/L 24559, 
pressed but an attractive very fi ne example
EPM B216 £500-£600

207 Bank of England, Cyril P. Mahon, £10, London, 16 December 1925, serial number 
099/L 25957, pressed, ^ith tear at top left, fi ne, scarce
EPM B216 £240-£300
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208 Bank of England, Basil G. Catterns, £10, London, 16 April 
1931, serial number 191/L 45917, pinholes, about very fi ne
EPM B229 £200-£260

209 Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £1, 29 March 1940, 
serial number K39D 627321, 10/-, 2 April 1940, serial number 
H85D 462476, £5, 10 September 1945, serial number K21 
038968, £1, the £5 pressed very fi ne, the remainder original 
extremely fi ne (4 notes)
EPM B238, B249, B251, B255 £150-£200

210 Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, 10 Shillings (3), 2 April 
1940, serial numbers E60D 391096-96, fresh and original, 
some handling but about uncirculated (3 notes)
EPM B251 £150-£200

211 Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £5, 6 March 1945, 
serial number H59 098330, staple holes in top left corner, 
otherwise a perfectly embossed, entirely original uncirculated 
example
EPM B255 £120-£160

212 Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £1 (2), 13 September 
1948, serial numbers H36B 228443-44, a bit of scuffi ng, light 
central fold, extremely fi ne and a rare pair of last run prefi xes 
(2 notes)
EPM B260 £260-£320

213 Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, 10 Shillings (2), 1950, 
prefi x ��B� 1��A� �� (�)� � ��� prefi x C��C� S��S� the S12S 
example pressed very fi ne, the remainder uncirculated (4 
notes)
EPM B265, B266, B268, B269 £70-£90

214 Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, 10 Shillings, 17 March 
� ��� prefi xes D��A� D��A and /��A� ��� �� 4arch � ��� 
prefi xes ?��C and S� C� ��� �� 6ctober � �� serial number 
W09 092870,  £5, 31 April 1952, serial number X59 017153, 
one 10�� /05A has faint pencil numeral in ^atermarR fi eld, 
very fi ne to uncirculated (7 notes)
EPM B266, B268, B270 £120-£160
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215 Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, 10 Shillings, 17 March 
1950, serial number 26A 460326, original good very fi ne 
EPM B267 £60-£100

216 Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, £5, 14 October 1949, 
serial number O68 051746, original very fi ne 
EPM B270 £70-£90

217 Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, 10 Shillings (8), 21 
November � ��� prefi xes B�@� 4�@� N�@� 6�@� S�@� 9�@� T�@� 
X-Y, uncirculated (8 notes)
EPM B271 £100-£150

218 Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, 10 Shillings (2), 1955, 
prefi x @� @� ��A� �� (�)� prefi x N� 1� S �S� last note pressed 
very fi ne, the remainder extremely fi ne to uncirculated (4 
notes)
EPM B271, B272, B273, B274 £80-£120

219 Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, 10 Shillings (6), 21 
November � ��� prefi x T��@� T��@� @��@� C��A B��A and 
A��?� �� (�)� �� November � ��� prefi xes C��2� C� 2� 
B86K, U91K, O47J, £5, 4 February 1956, serial number C03A 
������� ��� � ��� prefi x B��� ��/�� � ��� prefi x C��� very 
fi ne to about uncirculated (15 notes)
EPM B271, B273, B275, B281, B286 £120-£160

220 Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, £1, 17 March 1960, serial 
number A01 318161, original paper, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated, a scarce fi rst prefi x
EPM B281 £100-£150

221 Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien� �� (�)� � ��� prefi xes A��� 
��9� B��N� 4��� �� Shillings (�)� � ��� prefi x B��� 4��� 
very fi ne to about uncirculated (6 notes)
EPM B281, B282, B284, B285, B286, B287  £60-£80

222 Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, £1, 27 February 1963, 
serial number H06W 111111, toned at left, otherwise original 
and uncirculated, a great solid serial number
EPM B288 £100-£150
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223 Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, £1 (2), 27 February 1963, 
prefi xes A��N� replacement ��4� B��9� �� Shillings (�)� � 
April � ��� prefi xes ��A� 2��� ��� �� -ebruary � ��� serial 
number L03 435167, £10, 21 February 1964, serial number 
A14 445131, about uncirculated to uncirculated (7 notes)
EPM B288, B290, B292, B294, B295, B297, B299 £100-£150

224 Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom� ��� � ��� prefi xes C��?� 
C��W� 4 �� ��4� ��/�� � ��� prefi x @� �  �A� 4��� ��� 
� ��� prefi x C �� ���� � ��� prefi x A��� good very fi ne to 
uncirculated (9 notes)
EPM B288, B289, B290, B294-B297, B299 £70-£100

225 Bank of England,  a group of notes including Jasper Q. 
Hollom� replacement ��� �� -ebruary � ��� prefi x 4��N� 
��/� (�)� � ��� prefi xes ��2� 3��� John S. Fforde, £1 (10), 
� ��� prefi x D��@ (�)� 2��@� <I�A� T��A� W��A� T��D� 9��E 
(2), S83L,  10/- (11), 1967, 07T, 34W,  B96N, A62N, C30N, 
C40N, A89N, C21N, C84N, C29N, C21N, C39N, D.H.F 
Somerset,  £1 (17), 1981, G.M Gill, ���� � ��� prefi x D9��� 
good very fi ne to uncirculated (40 notes)
EPM B293, B294, B295, B301, B305, B309, B310, B341, 
B345 £80-£120

226 Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, replacement 10 Shillings, 
4 April 1963, serial number M55 133259, pressed, very fi ne 
EPM B296 £80-£120

227 Bank of England, John S. Fforde� ��� � ��� prefi x 1��@� E��@� 
S��E� 9��3� S��4� N��4� �� Shillings� � ��� 7refi x ��<� 
B92N, M65, extremely fi ne to uncirculated (9)
EPM B301, B303, B305, B306, B308, B309, B310 £80-£120

228 Bank of England, John S. Fforde, £1 (3), 15 February 1967, 
prefi xes E��@� S��B� 9 �B� ��/�� �� -ebruary � ��� prefi x 
19X, £5, 9 January 1967, serial number 64B 537613, £10, 9 
January 1967, serial number A85 800057, £20, 9 July 1970, 
serial number A04 142276, extremely fi ne to uncirculated 
(7 notes) 
EPM B303, B305, B306, B309, B310, B314, B316, B318

£150-£200

229 Bank of England, John S. Fforde, 10 Shillings, 15 February 
1967, serial number 26R 899210, light handling, thus about 
uncirculated, a scarce fi rst run
EPM B309 £100-£150

230 Bank of England, John S. Fforde, replacement £5, 9 
January 1967, serial number M24 896171, a lovely original 
uncirculated example, scarce in this condition
EPM B313 £200-£260
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231 Bank of England, John S. Fforde, replacement £5, 9 January 
� ��� serial number 4�� ������� and ��� prefi x ��A� also 
J.B. Page, £5 (4), 1971, serial numbers 71E 383801-04, fi rst 
very fi ne, others good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated 
(6 notes)
EPM B313, B324 £120-£160

232 Bank of England, John B. Page� ��� � ��� prefi xes @��2� ?��4� 
BW��� 4S��� ��� � ��� prefi x ��E� ���� � ��� prefi xes C��� 
M02, about extremely fi ne to uncirculated (9 notes)
EPM B320-B323, B324, B326, B327 £100-£150

233 Bank of England, John B. Page, an accumulation of £1 
notes, from 1970 and 1978, with several runs of consecutive 
notes, most )337 uncirculated, the remainder very fi ne to 
uncirculated (66 notes)
EPM B320, B322, B337 £80-£120

234 Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 1970, DY15 (2), MS53, B13, 
£5 (2), 1971, 85D 333541, 50Y 457364, 71R 125375, £10 
(2), 1971, B08 179371, A05 104640, £20, 1975, A17 957473, 
some with handling, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(10 notes)
EPM B322 £150-£200

235 Bank of England, John B. Page, replacement £10 (3), 1975, 
consecutive serial numbers M50 553817-19, pressed, 
extremely fi ne and a scarce trio of last prefi x replacements 
(3 notes)
EPM B331 £150-£200

236 Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset� �� (�)� � ��� prefi xes 
AY69, DW66, £5, 1980, NC90, £10, 1980, serial number 
14H 412043, £20, 1981, serial number J13 207412, £50, 
1981, serial number B05 295552, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (6 notes)
EPM B341, B343, B347, B350, B352 £200-£260

237 Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, £1 (100), 1981, 
serial numbers CN17 564660-759, in red bank tape, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (100 notes)
EPM B341 £120-£180

238 Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, £1 (181), 1981, £5 
(�)� � ��� prefi xes /S��� SB��� the £5 very fi ne, small group 
of £1 ^ith light central fold, some ^ith stains, large number 
consecutive, most about uncirculated to uncirculated (186 
notes)
EPM B341 £240-£280



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

British Banknotes
Bank of England

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

239 Bank of England, George M. Gill, £5 (2), 1988, serial number 
SC24 737409-10, £50, 1988, serial number D84 177546, £5 
(�)� �  �� prefi xes A��� A��� ���� �  �� A�� ��� ��� the 
£5 19�� ^ith one light central fold, extremely fi ne to about 
uncirculated, £50 ^ith counting Å icR thus about uncirculated, 
the remainder uncirculated (6 notes)
EPM B353, 356, 357, 358 £200-£260

240 Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £5, serial number 
AA01 999044, £10, 1991, serial number KN01 266557, 
£10, 1992, serial number A70 605768, £20, 1991, serial 
number E02 000733, £50, 1994, serial number H19 021551, 
uncirculated (5 notes)
EPM B360, B363, B366, B371, B377 £150-£200

241 Bank of England, .raham ,. (. 2entfi eld, £50, ND (1991-93), 
serial number E05 103270, staple hole, one light horizontal 
and vertical bend, extremely fi ne 
EPM B361 £80-£100

242 Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther� ���� �   � prefi x AA��� 
���� ����� prefi x AA�� and ��� ����� prefi x /A��� all with 
serial number 001047, uncirculated, a nice matching number 
set from the fi rst prefi x of each issue (3 notes)
EPM B386, B388, B393 £150-£200

243 Bank of England, Victoria Cleland, £10, 3 March 2015, 
serial number LH01 000029, uncirculated and a great low 
number note
EPM B411 £220-£280

244 Bank of England, Sarah John, £10, 2016, solid serial number 
EA14 555555, faint central crease, about uncirculated, scarce
EPM not listed (yet) £60-£80

245 Bank of England, a group of notes, including Gill, £10 (3) 
and £20 (2), 2entfi eld� £5 (3) and £10 (3), among several 
other more modern, lower grade or lower denominations and 
cashiers, examples listed are generally uncirculated, others 
mixed, but a useful group (26 notes) £240-£300

x
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246 Bank of England, a group including Leslie K. O’Brien, £1 (4), 
1955, serial number TK 903244-7, J.S Fforde, C26N (10), 
J.B Page, ��� � ��� prefi xes 3�  (��)� ��@ (�)� ��9 (�)� � < 
(3), D.H.F. Somerset, £1 BX46 (5), CT33 (4), AX45 (6), G. 
2entfi eld, £10, A66 (2), G.M Gill, ��� (�)� DA��� ��� B�� 
(2), Lowther £5, EA49 (4), generally about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (60 notes)
EPM B273, B310, B337, B339, B341, B354, B357, B366, 
B380  £150-£200

247 A Group of Mainly English Notes, including Treasury, 
Bradbury £1 (3), Warren-Fisher £1, Bank of England, assorted 
£1 notes (14), £5 (2) and 10 Shillings (2), a group of £1 and 
£5 notes from other parts of the UK, and a set of Brixton 
pounds, also a pair of Welsh Black Sheep Bank notes, and 
some reproduction pulls of Provincial Banknotes (5), mixed 
grades, a useful group (45 notes) £150-£200

248 Bank of England, a pair of experimental designs, one in 
polymer and one in paper, for a note featuring famed painter 
1ohn Everett 4illais (��� ��� �)� along with fi ve additional 
but unrelated sheets of watermarks, security features and 
similar, generally uncirculated (7 notes) £150-£200

249 Bank of England, a silver dish commemorating 400 years of 
the Bank of England, 1694-1994, weighing 60 grams of silver, 
in a presentation box, along with an original Bank of England 
cash bag, and a pin-badge with blue enamel rim from the 
Bank of England Printing Department, as produced (3 items)

£100-£150

250 A Vignette of Prince Phillip, Duke of Edinburgh, engraved 
after one of several photographs taken in the 1950’s by famed 
court photographer Henry Nahum, known professionally as 
Baron, uncirculated, scarce £100-£150
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253 Cork Bank, for Charles Henry Leslie & John Leslie, £1, 1 
November 1825, serial number 5524, C.H. Leslie signature, 
rust holes, in 7*.: holder number 15, fi ne
PMI PB 79B £150-£200

254 Cork Bank, for George Newenham Jnr, unissued 1 Guinea, 18-, no serial number, in 
74. holder number 35, choice very fi ne, scarce 
PMI PB 83r £500-£600
7aper 4oney of 0reland 7late note

251 Cork Bank, for Charles Henry Leslie & John Leslie, Twenty 
Five Shillings, 25 July 1825, serial number B2009, C.H. Leslie 
signature, manuscript ^riting on reverse, in 7*.: holder 
number 12, fi ne 
PMI PB 79A £260-£360

252 Cork Bank, for Charles Henry Leslie & John Leslie, £1 Five 
Shillings, 1 December 1825, serial number 1627, John Leslie 
signature, in 7*.: holder number 15, fi ne 
PMI PB 79B £300-£360

Ireland

Private Banks

x x

x

x
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255 Cork Bank, for Stephen Roche and James Roche, unissued 1 Guinea & Half, 18-, no 
serial number, in 74. holder number 40, extremely fi ne 
PMI PB 97 £400-£500

256 Alexanders Bank, for Sir William Alexander, Bart, Robert Alexander Jnr, William 
James Alexander, William John Alexander & William John Alexander Jnr, Bank post 
Bill for £4, 17 September 1820, serial number V4081, minor ink corrosion, in PMG 
/older number 35, very fi ne
PMI PB 109 £400-£500
Paper Money of Ireland plate note

257 Ffrench’s Bank, post bill for 3 Guineas (3 Pounds, 8 Shillings 
and 3 Pence), 24 September 1813, serial number D64192, 
very good 
PMI PB 149 £150-£200

x

x

x
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259 The Silver Bank, for Richard Wogan Talbot, Edward Glascock, 
9 Shillings, 7 June 1804, Glascock signature, pasted on card, 
on reverse a 3 Shillings & 9 1/2 Pence, 1804, Glascock 
signature, both in pretty terrible condition, missing large 
pieces, ink faded in areas, poor nevertheless very rare 
PMI 293 £100-£200

260 Ross Bank, 4 Guineas (4 Pounds, 11 Shillings), 1 September 
1814, serial number 258, in 7*.: holder number 30, very fi ne 
PMI PB 317 £200-£260

258 Bank of Kings Court Post Bill, unissued 3 Guineas, 180-, engraved by Martyn, payable at ten days sight and at Dublin ‘from 
10 until 2 o’clock’, embossed seal, a few tiny holes at upper left, ink stain at centre, light spots of foxing around edges, 
pinholes, other^ise very fi ne to good very fi ne
PMI PB 265 £700-£800x

x

x
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263 Bank of Ireland, £1, 5 June 1824, serial number 44607, manuscript signature, margins bacRed on very fi ne paper, 
pinholes, in 74. holder number 12 5E;, fi ne, extremely rare early issue 
PMI BA 14, Pick 17a £2,400-£3,000

261 Tuam Bank, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taafe, Michael 
Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffench & Hon. Martin 
Ffrench, £4, 13 November 1811, serial number 1335, multiple 
pinholes, about fi ne 
PMI PB 332 £150-£200

262 Waterford Bank, for Abram Atkins, Nicolas Britiffe Skottowe 
and Richard Roberts, £3, 1 October 1809, serial number 
D146, annotations on obverse and reverse, pinholes, in PCGS 
holder number 15, fi ne and rare
PMI PB 334 £400-£500

Bank of Ireland

An Extremely Rare Early £1 of 1824

x

x

x
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264 Bank of Ireland, £1, Dublin, 4 January 1842, serial number C/A 48827, manuscript signature, few pinholes, in 
7*.: holder number number 12, fi ne, in extremely nice condition for an early large format note, very rare�
PMI BA 31, Pick 35 £7,000-£8,000

A Beautiful Condition and Exceptionally Rare £1 of 1842

x
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A Potentially Unique and Excellent Condition £1 of 1869

265 Bank of Ireland, £1, 15 December 1869, serial number C/P 38585, J.H. Craig signature, the second 
known date of issue for this design, and the only known genuine example of a note with only three lines of 
branches, as all later notes have four lines, this note is a lovely original about fi ne example and is believed 
to be the only extant for this date
PMI BA 42 £5,000-£6,000
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266 Bank of Ireland, £1, 24 January 1916, serial number I/43 
79692, Baskin signature, heavily stained in margins, heavily 
creased, limp, very good 
PMI BA 65a, Pick 74a £200-£260

267 Bank of Ireland, £20, 10 November 1915, serial number W/14 93938, Baskin signature, pinholes, lower 
left corner not attached, about very good, scarce 
PMI BA 71b, Pick 80b £800-£1,200

268 Bank of Ireland, £5, 7 May 1929, serial number S/11 088689, 
J.H. Craig signature, in 7*.: holder number 45, extremely fi ne 
PMI BA 97, Pick 52a £200-£260

x

x

x
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269 Bank of Ireland, £5, 1968, serial number M860425, H.H.M. 
Chestnut signature, very minor handling, about uncirculated 
PMI BA 106, Pick 57b £100-£150

270 Bank of Ireland, £10 (3), 1983, one with serial number 
Y890003, others consecutive serial numbers AF002879-
80, Harrison Signature, extremely minor handling, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (3 notes)
PMI BA 121 £80-£120

271 Bank of Ireland, £20, 1983, serial number A030992, O’Neill 
signature, some minor margin stains, original very fi ne, 
very scarce
PMI BA 122 £100-£150

272 Bank of Ireland, £20, 1983, serial number A142166, O’Neill 
signature, staple holes, but a lovely original very fi ne, very 
scarce
PMI BA 122 £100-£150

273 Bank of Ireland, £20, 1983, serial number A196766, O’Neill 
signature, staple holes, but a clean and original very fi ne, very 
scarce
PMI BA 122 £100-£150

274 Bank of Ireland, £20, 1983, serial number A191787, O’Neill 
signature, staple holes, but a lovely original very fi ne, 
very scarce
PMI BA 122 £100-£150

275 Bank of Ireland, Franklin Mint Collectors set 1978, serial 
number £1, £5, £10, £100, all with serial number *006930, 
£20, 1 July 1995, Q 226715, uncirculated (5 notes)
PMI BA 135, Pick CS1 £100-£150

x

x

x
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276 Bank of Ireland, a consecutive group of replacement £5 (7), 
�� April ����� serial numbers AA���������� 4c.owan 
signature, uncirculated (7 notes)
PMI BA 142R £100-£150

277 Bank of Ireland, a consecutive group of replacement £5 (9), 
�� April ����� serial numbers AA���������� 4c.owan 
signature, uncirculated (9 notes)
PMI BA 142R £120-£200

278 ERROR: Bank of Ireland, £20, 20 April 2008, serial number 
CN992680, Kirkpatrick signature, with a wonderful printing 
error, visible clearly on both sides of the note, resulting in 
elements of the reverse being printed on the obverse, and a 
large blank section on the reverse, while the signatures and 
serial numbers were printed correctly, as they were part of a 
later stage, good extremely fi ne, rare
PMI BA 144, Pick 85a £150-£200

Consecutive with following lot

279 ERROR: Bank of Ireland, £20, 20 April 2008, serial number 
CN992681, Kirkpatrick signature, with a striking printing 
error, clearly visible on both sides of the note, resulting in 
elements of the reverse being printed on the obverse, and a 
large blank section on the reverse, while the signatures and 
serial numbers were printed correctly, as they were part of a 
later stage, good extremely fi ne, rare
PMI BA 144, Pick 85a £150-£200

Consecutive with previous lot

x x
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280 Belfast Banking Company Limited, £10, 6 July 1916, serial number O.239, manuscript signature, pinholes, 
lovely paper Xuality, in 7*.: holder number 20, very fi ne, a superb example 
PMI BB 53d, Pick 152a £1,800-£2,200

Belfast Banking Company

A Wonderful Condition and Very Rare £10 of 1916

281 Belfast Banking Company Limited, £5, 8 March 1928, serial 
number B/X 1250, R. Keith manuscript signature, pencil 
annotation on reverse, about very fi ne 
PMI BB 69, Pick 127b £150-£200

282 Belfast Banking Company Limited, £5, 6 April 1936, serial 
number C/H 6158, R. Keith manuscript signature, in PCGS 
holder number 45, extremely fi ne 
PMI BB 69, Pick 127b £100-£150

x

x

x



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

British Banknotes
IrelandIre

la
nd

Br
iti

sh
 B

an
kn

ot
es

283 Belfast Banking Company Limited, £50, 10 August 1940, serial number B3854, A. Wall signature, in PMG holder 
number 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated 
PMI BB 83, Pick 130b £1,200-£1,600

284 Belfast Banking Company Limited, £50, 9 November 1939, serial number B3434, G.B. 
Smyth signature, in 74. holder number 55 E78, about uncirculated
PMI BB 83, Pick 130b £600-£800
Paper money of Ireland plate note

An Astonishing Grade £50 of 1940

x

x
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285 National Bank of Ireland, proof £5, Fermoy, ND (1843-1856), 
no serial number, black SPECIMEN overprint in signature 
fi eld� printed on card� some staining, extremely fi ne, scarce
PMI NA 25, Pick  184p £300-£400

286 National Bank of Ireland, specimen £5, Midleton, ND (1856-
69), no signature or serial number, pencil annotations and date 
‘20 September 1868’ in lower margin, about uncirculated, 
PMI plate note, scarce  
PMI NA 29, Pick 189P £300-£400

287 The National Bank Limited, £1, 1 November 1924, serial 
number M094049, Brown signature, lightly pressed with some 
margin splits, an attractive fi ne example, very scarce 
PMI NA 66 £700-£900

288 The National Bank Limited, £1, 1 September 1937, serial 
number A198813, F.H. Green signature, £5 (2), 1 August 
1942, serial number A 61693 and 2 May 1949, serial number 
A 80929, O’Donnell signature, one £1 and £5 ^ith graffi ti, 
fi ne to about very fi ne (3 notes)
PMI NA 78, 80, Pick 155, 159 £100-£150

289 The National Bank Limited, £5, 2 October 1939, serial number 
A51340, F.H. Green signature, original paper, handling, about 
uncirculated 
PMI NA 79, Pick 156 £140-£180

290 The National Bank Limited, £10, 1 July 1959, serial number 
A 49865, Fry signature, biro numeral on reverse, original 
extremely fi ne 
PMI NA 83, Pick 160b £140-£200

National Bank of Ireland

x

x

x

x

x
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291 Northern Banking Company Limited, proof £5, 18- (c.1867), 
no serial number, 31 Branches, printed thick paper, printers 
annotations in signature fi eld, mounting traces, extremely fi ne, 
PMI plate note
PMI NR 22, Pick 246p £200-£260

292 Northern Banking Company Limited, £1, 1 June 1894, serial 
number K45059, signature of J. Gardner, left quarter split and 
(badly) rejoined, body of the note in decent enough condition, 
overall very good to fi ne, and an unlisted date and prefi x
PMI NR 30, Pick 250 £400-£500

293 Northern Banking Company Limited, uniface proof for 
£1 (2), 1 March 1893, 1 June 1895, pencil annotations in 
signature fi eld� mounting traces, good extremely fi ne to about 
uncirculated (2 notes)
PMI NR 30, Pick 250 £100-£150

294 Northern Bank Limited, complete proof for £1, ND (1970), 
no serial number or signature, one light bend in right margin, 
about uncirculated 
PMI NR 88, Pick 187pr £200-£260

295 Northern Bank Limited, complete proof for £100, ND 
(1970), obverse and reverse print as issued, no signature or 
serial number, a light vertical fold along right margin, good 
extremely fi ne to about uncirculated
PMI NR 108, Pick 192pr £240-£300

296 Northern Bank Limited, £5, £10 and £20, 24 August 1988, 
prefi xes A� B and C respectively� all with matching serial 
numbers 0000106, S.H. Torrens signature, uncirculated, a 
great trio of lo^ numbers (3 notes)
PMI NR 112, 113, 115, Pick 193a, 194a, 195a £300-£400

297 Northern Bank Limited, £50, 1 November 1980, serial 
number D0000101, about uncirculated and a great number 
PMI NR 117, Pick 196a £400-£500

The Northern Bank

x

x

x

x

x

x
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298 Northern Bank, £20 (25), 8 October 1999, serial number CC5001203-27, Price signature, soft 
central bend, no paper broRen, original about uncirculated (25 notes)
PMI NR 123 £600-£800

The Provincial Bank of Ireland

299 Northern Bank, consecutive group of replacement £10 (6), 
9 November 2008, serial numbers YY0034662-67, Mallan 
signature, counting Å icR, other^ise uncirculated (6 notes)
PMI NR 129R, Pick 198r £120-£160

300 Provincial Bank of Ireland, £1, Parsontown, 15 January 1855, 
serial number A35746, split in half and rejoined, multiple 
pinholes, good
PMI PR 35, Pick 298 £150-£200

x

x
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301 Provincial Bank of Ireland, proof on paper for £50, Newry, ND (1841-69), annotations in 
signature fi eld� in 7*.: holder number 50, about uncirculated
PMI PR 44, Pick 313p £600-£800
Paper Money of Ireland plate note 

302 Provincial Bank of Ireland, proof £1 printed on paper, 1 
6ctober ����� date and annotations in signature fi eld� in 
PCGS holder number 60, uncirculated, tear, mounting traces 
PMI PR 51, Pick 320p £100-£150

303 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, £10, 10 May 1918, serial 
number A37346, 64 branches, piece missing from right, a few 
small holes, good, rare in issued form
PMI PR 69, Pick 340b £340-£400

304 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, £5, 5 October 1938, serial 
number N/A 29637, Kennedy signature, pinholes, presentable 
enough, good fi ne and a slightly scarcer type
PMI PR 87 £100-£150

305 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, £5 (2), 5 January 1972, 
consecutive serial numbers LN 092887-88, minor ink 
smudging at top, both with light handling, about uncirculated 
(2 notes)
PMI PR 100, Pick 246 £60-£80

x

x

x

x

x
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306 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a set of die proofs for £1, £5 and £10, all dated 
1 January 1979, F. Hollway signature, blue black and brown print respectively, 
printed on unwatermarked paper, all with ink annotations in lower margin, the 
£10 ^ith glue stain in left margin, about uncirculated to uncirculated (3 notes)
PMI PR 102, 104, 106, TBB B616-8, Pick 248-250 £400-£500

307 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £20, 1 March 1981, 
serial number SN 000000, F. Hollway printed signature, hand 
written signature in watermark fi eld by /ollway the Bank 
Manager, uncirculated 
PMI PR 107s, TBB B618, Pick 250s £180-£220

308 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £20, 1 March 1981, 
serial number SN 000000, F. Hollway printed signature, 
uncirculated 
PMI PR 107s, TBB B618, Pick 250s £150-£200
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309 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £100, 1 March 
1981, serial number TN 000000, F. Hollway signature, hand 
written signature in watermark fi eld by /ollway the Bank 
Manager, uncirculated 
PMI PR 108s, TBB B619, Pick 251s £220-£280

310 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £100, 1 March 1981, 
serial number TN 000000, F. Hollway signature, uncirculated 
PMI PR 108s, TBB B619, Pick 251s £180-£220

311 Allied Irish Banks Limited, £5 (3), 1 January 1990, serial 
number QN 4964894, 1 December 1984, serial number QN 
4964894, and 1 January 1984, serial number UN 2479125, 
fi rst original good very fi ne, second uncirculated, third 74. 
holder number 65 E78, gem uncirculated (3 notes)
PMI AI 2, 6, Pick 2, 6 £50-£60

312 Allied Irish Banks, a group of £5 notes, 1 January 1987 (6) 
and � 1anuary �  � (��)� prefi xes 8N and <N� with several 
consecutive groups, 1987 group with soft central bend, good 
extremely fi ne, 1990 group about uncirculated (39 notes)
PMI AI 6, Pick 6b £380-£480

313 Allied Irish Banks, a group of £10 with a mixture of dates and 
prefi xes� �� 4ay �  �� prefi x WN� � 1une � ��� prefi x =N 
and a single � April � ��� prefi x SN� mostly extremely fi ne to 
about uncirculated (20 notes)
PMI AI 8, Pick 7c £260-£320

314 Allied Irish Banks, £100 (2), 1 December 1988, serial numbers 
TN 229454-55, Scanlan signature, in PMG holder number s64 
EPQ, gem uncirculated, scarce in this grade, and particularly 
as a consecutive pair (2 notes)
PMI AI 10, Pick 9 £400-£480

315 Allied Irish Banks, £100 (2), 1 December 1988, serial numbers 
TN227868 and TN240522, original paper, extremely fi ne 
(2 notes)
PMI AI 10 £300-£380

316 ERROR: First Trust Bank, £10, 10 January 1994, serial number 
DB ������� signifi cant ink transfer on reverse� very fi ne 
and scarce 
PMI FT 1, TBB B801, Pick  132 £80-£100

Allied Irish Banks

First Trust Bank

x

x

x

x

x

x
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317 First Trust Bank, £20 (4), 1 January 1996, serial number KC 
358690, 1 January 1998, serial numbers JB 563881-83, KC 
extremely fi ne, the remainder uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT 4, TBB B801, Pick  133 £120-£180

318 Ulster Bank Limited, £5, 1 November 1906, serial number D59538, manuscript signature of Robert Patton, in PCGS holder 
number 20, very fi ne, minor rust, very rare
PMI UB 28, Pick 377 £2,600-£3,000
Paper Money of Ireland plate note

Ulster Bank

A Clean and Attractive £5 of 1906

x

x
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319 Ulster Bank Limited, £5, 1 March 1912, serial number F.12193, manuscript signature of Robert Patton, a few 
pinholes but an original good fi ne, very scarce
PMI UB 34, Pick 383 £900-£1,200

320 Ulster Bank Limited, £10, 10 October 1916, serial number A93542, manuscript signature of Robert Patton, in 
7*.: holder number 30, very fi ne, rust spots
PMI UB 35, Pick 384 £1,500-£2,000
Paper Money of Ireland plate note

x
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321 Ulster Bank Limited, £1, 1 April 1931, serial number 561829, 
H. Gore signature, good very fi ne 
PMI UB 47b, Pick 306 £100-£140

322 Ulster Bank Limited, £5, 1 June 1929, serial number 44403, 
H. Gore signature, original good fi ne
PMI UB 48a £100-£150

323 Ulster Bank Limited, £5, 1 December 1929, serial number 
146455, H. Gore signature, original good fi ne
PMI UB 48a £100-£150

324 Ulster Bank Limited, £20, 1 June 1929, serial number 721, H. 
Gore signature, about fi ne
PMI UB 50 £150-£200

325 Three Hand Signed Notes, comprising Ulster Bank Limited, 
£1, 1 March 1973, serial number A4734193, Hamilton 
signature, and an additional manuscript signature by 
Hamilton, Provincial Bank of Ireland, £1, 1 January 1979, 
serial number PN1465110, Hollway signature, and Bank of 
England, Somerset, £1, serial number BY05 880178, the last 
two with manuscript signatures of Hollway, Irish notes both 
uncirculated, English note very fi ne (3 notes)
PMI UB 69, PR 102, EPM B341 £80-£120

326 Ulster Bank Limited, £50, 1 October 1982, serial number 
E055962, Victor Chambers signature, small biro numeral on 
obverse, rust paperclip marR other^ise good very fi ne 
PMI UB 80, Pick 329 £80-£120

327 Ulster Bank Limited, complete proof for £50, ND (1 October 
1982), no serial number or signature, printed on watermark 
paper, a light vertical fold along right margin, good extremely 
fi ne to about uncirculated
PMI UB 80, Pick 329 £240-£300

x

x

x

x

x

x
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328 Ulster Bank Limited, complete proof for £100, ND (1 October 1982), no 
serial number or signature, printed on watermark paper, a light vertical 
fold along right margin, good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated
PMI UB 81, Pick 330 £260-£300

329 Ulster Bank Limited, £100, 1 December 1990, serial number G0197288, D. Went signature, in 
PMG holder number 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated 
PMI UB 86, Pick 334 £340-£400

330 ERROR: Ulster Bank Limited, £10, 1 July 1997, serial number 
B4986162, Kells signature, with top print entirely missing 
from reverse, good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated, 
very scarce
PMI UB 88, Pick 336a £150-£200

x

x
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331 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland, £1, 7 July 1938, 
serial number 81BA 007158, Brennan and Gargan signatures, 
pinholes, good extremely fi ne and a lovely looRing example
PMI CBI 1, Pick 8a £340-£400

332 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland, £1, 8 December 
1931, serial number 23BA 090277, Brennan and Gargan 
signatures, pressed, fi ne
PMI CBI 1, Pick 8a £80-£120

333 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland� specimen ��� � September � �� (fi ctitious date)� serial number 
��A2 ������� Brennan and .argan signatures� three cancellation holes� red specimen overprint� original 
paper, one hard central fold, paperclip indentation, inR numeral on reverse, in 74. holder number 5�, 
choice about uncirculated, scarce
PMI CBI 1s, Pick 8s £1,600-£2,000

Ploughman Series

A Superb Group of Ploughman Specimens and Colour Trials

x
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334 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland� specimen ��� � September � �� (fi ctitious date)� serial number 
��A2 ������� Brennan and .argan signatures� three cancellation holes� red specimen overprint� ink 
numerals on reverse, one corner fold and one central hold, extremely small rust spot in top right corner, in 
74. holder number 55 5E;, about uncirculated, a scarce specimen from an iconic series
PMI CBI 2s, Pick 9s £2,000-£2,600x
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335 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland� colour trial ���� � September � �� (fi ctitious date)� serial 
number ��A2 ������� red print� Brennan and .argan signatures� black specimen overprint� one blue 
de le rue specimen seal, scarcer without cancellation holes, one light horizontal bend in paper at top, 
extremely minor glue residue, in 0*. holder number 5��, about uncirculated plus, superb paper Xuality, 
extremely rare and attractive
PMI CBI 3ct, Pick 10ct £3,000-£3,600x
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336 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland� specimen ���� � September � �� (fi ctitious date)� serial number ��A2 
000000, Brennan and Gargan signatures, three cancellation holes, red specimen overprint, ink numerals on 
reverse, rusty paperclip marR, one central fold, in 0*. holder number 50�, extremely fi ne to about uncirculated, 
a scarce specimen from an iconic series
PMI CBI 3s, Pick 10s £3,000-£3,600

337 Currency Commission, Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, £1, 3 March 1939, 
serial number 41MA 069741, Brennan and Hosford signatures, nicely 
embossed serial numbers, original extremely fi ne and scarce
PMI CML 7, Pick 20b £340-£400

x
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338 Currency Commission, Northern Bank Ltd, £1, 7 January 1931, serial number 03EA 095396, Brennan and 
Stewart signatures, original good fi ne, very scarce and a lovely looRing example
PMI CNO 5, Pick 32b £1,500-£2,000

339 ERROR: Currency Commission, Royal Bank of Ireland� ��� � December � ��� prefi x � 9A� missing serial 
number, Brennan and Mack signatures, a fe^ edge splits, toned, thus fi ne, but this is the only Rno^n error on 
any 7loughman banRnote and is therefore an utterly remarRable fi nd
PMI CRB 7, Pick 44b £2,000-£2,400

An Attractive and Rare Northern Bank £1 of 1931

A Completely Unique Ploughman Error Note

x
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340 Currency Commission, Irish Free State, £50, 10 September 1928, serial number Y/01 009392, Brennan and McElligott signatures, 
a superb original note, free of graffi ti, pinholes or other issues of any Rind, good very fi ne and extremely rare
PMI LTN 6, Pick 6 £8,000-£10,000

Lady Lavery Series

An Incredible Irish Free State £50 of 1928

Currency Commission
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One of a Handful of Known Examples of an Irish Free State £100 of 1928

341 Currency Commission, Irish Free State� ����� �� September � ��� serial number A/�� ������� Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, a few tiny rust spots, mainly visible on reverse, light handling, no folds or creases, thus about 
uncirculated, an absolutely spectacular example of an extremely rare note
PMI LTN 7, Pick 7 £12,000-£16,000
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342 Currency Commission, Irish Free State, £5, 4 February 1933, serial number 17T 033373, Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, an original and attractive fi ne, and the only Rno^n example of this very rare date of issue
PMI LTN 10, Pick 3Ab £3,000-£3,600

A Lovely Condition £5 With an Extremely Rare Date

Central Bank of Ireland

343 Central Bank of Ireland, £10, 22 October 1946, serial number 
34V 095583, Brennan and McElligott signatures, fi ne to very fi ne
PMI LTN 29, Pick 59b £100-£150

344 Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 22 April 1954, serial number 01Y 048884, 
McElligott and Redmond signatures, considerable margin tearing, though none 
extending far into the design, minor graffi ti on reverse, totally original paper and 
very fe^ folds or creases, good fi ne and a very rare signature and date
PMI LTN 38, Pick 61b £700-£900

x

x
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345 Central Bank of Ireland� ����� � 4ay � ��� serial number ��A ������� 4cElligott and 9edmond 
signatures, original paper, a fe^ very minor 1�2mm edge splits, very fi ne and a rare date and signature 
PMI LTN 39, Pick 62b £700-£900

346 Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 16 May 1960, serial number 01Y 068614, McElligott and Whitaker signatures, a lovely 
original about uncirculated to uncirculated example, thus scarce
PMI LTN 45, Pick 61c £2,600-£3,000

An Extremely High Grade £50 of 1960



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

British Banknotes
IrelandIre

la
nd

Br
iti

sh
 B

an
kn

ot
es

347 Central Bank of Ireland, a group of £5 (4), 15.8.1961, 
prefi x ��W ��.�.� �� (�)� prefi xes ��W� ��W� ��W� 6 
Muimhneachan and Whitaker signatures, prefi xes �4> and 
�6> ^ith mulberry dates and serial numbers, very fi ne to 
about uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI LTN 49a,b, Pick 65a £100-£150

348 Central Bank of Ireland, specimen £20, 16 January 2001 
(fi ctitious date)� serial number �I? ������� black S7ECI4EN 
overprint, single cancellation hole, black De La Rue seal, 
mounting traces along left margin, about uncirculated 
PMI LTN 51s, Pick 67as £150-£200

349 Central Bank of Ireland� �� (�)� �� 4ay � � � prefi x ��A� �� 
-ebruary � ��� prefi x ��A� �� 4ay � ��� prefi x ��A� � April 
� ��� prefi x ��A� also ���� �� -ebruary � ��� serial number 
39D 923436, the £10 very fi ne, the £5 good extremely fi ne to 
uncirculated (5 notes)
PMI LTN 55, 61a, 62a, Pick 65b,c, 66c £100-£150

350 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £5, 5 August 1975, 
serial number 00K 008816, Whitaker and Murray signatures, 
uncirculated 
PMI LTN 61bR, Pick 65c £150-£200

351 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £1, 30 September 1976, 
serial number 00A 447325, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, 
a beautiful original uncirculated example
PMI LTN 63R, Pick 64r £150-£200

352 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £5, 10 May 1979, serial 
number AAA 300473, one light central fold thus extremely fi ne
PMI LTN 72R, Pick 71r £60-£80

x

x

x

x
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353 Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 1 November 1982, serial 
number HFK 496584, in 3*. holder 5� 778, choice about 
uncirculated
PMI LTN 79, Pick 74a £120-£160

354 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £5 (2), 5 November 
1991, serial numbers FFF 263008 and FFF 177796, fi rst 
uncirculated, second in PCGS holder number 64 PPQ, very 
choice uncirculated (2 notes)
PMI LTN 84R, Pick  74r £150-£200

355 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £20 (3), 11 June 1995, serial numbers 
BBB 5240111, BBB 524021 and BBB 524028, uncirculated (3 notes)
PMI LTN 87R, Pick 77r £220-£280

356 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £20 (4), 15 May 1996, serial number 
BBB 823024, 29 September 1996, serial numbers BBB 923291 and BBB 
923459, 15 July 1997, serial number CCC 327802, uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI LTN 87R, Pick 77r £260-£300

x

x

x

x
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357 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £100, 22 August 1996, serial number KKK 010003, in 
PCGS holder number 67 PPQ, superb gem uncirculated, scarce especially in this high grade
PMI LTN 92R, Pick 79r £500-£700

358 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £10 (4), 24 March 1998, 
serial numbers NNN 007618-19, NNN 076359 and NNN 
076411, uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI LTN 94R, Pick  76r £150-£200

359 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £50 (2), 14 February 
1996, serial number EEE 413354-55, uncirculated (2 notes)
PMI LTN 96R, Pick 78r £340-£400

360 Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £50, 19 March 1999, 
serial number RRR 248934, uncirculated
PMI LTN 96R, Pick 78r £180-£260

361 A Group of Irish Banknotes, including Provincial Bank and 
Bank of Ireland, Franklin Mint specimen sets, both sets with 
serial number 010740, National Bank, £10, 1949, Northern 
Bank, £1, 1940, Bank of Ireland, £1, 1943, Central Bank of 
Ireland, £1, 11 March 1963, along with a range of other poor 
grade or more modern notes, mixed grades, National Bank 
£10 very good, others generally much better (22 notes)

£200-£260

x

x

x

x
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362 Bank of Scotland, £1, 9 July 1917, serial number 89/AH 5505, 
Macdonald signature, lightly pressed, good fi ne to about very 
fi ne, scarce
PMS BA 89d £120-£160

363 Bank of Scotland� �� (�)� � ��� prefi x C��� � �� prefi x 3� and 
��� � �� prefi x D� Royal Bank of Ireland, £5, 1952 serial number 
G862 2244, extremely fi ne to about uncirculated (4 notes)
PMS BA 98a,b, 106c, RB 58a, Pick 96b 106a 323a 

£100-£150

364 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £1, 10 August 1970, serial number 
B/� �� � ��� 3ord 7olwarth and Walker signatures� with right�
hand serial number missing from obverse� with a small section 
of it printed on reverse instead, fresh and original, extremely 
fi ne and scarce
PMS BA 113a, Pick 111 £80-£120

365 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £1, 1 November 1972, serial 
number C/� ��  ���� 3ord Clydesmuir and Walker signatures� 
with extra paper Å ap at top left caused by paper fold during 
the printing and cutting process, original very fi ne, rare
PMS BA 113b, Pick 111b £80-£120

366 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £1, 9 November 1984, serial 
number D/�� ���� ��� Sir 9isk and 7attulo signatures� with a 
really spectacular error caused by a paper tear and subsequent 
fold during the printing process� leading to both an extra Å ap 
of paper, and missing print on the reverse, uncirculated, rare 
and a lovely error
PMS BA 113f, Pick 111f £200-£260

367 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £5, 28 September 1979, 
mismatched serial numbers BC � ���� and ���� 3ord 
Clydesmuir and 7attullo signatures� uncirculated and scarce
PMS BA 114d, Pick 112d £120-£160

Scotland

x
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368 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £10, 12 January 1977, serial 
number G683492, Lord Clydesmuir and Russell signatures, 
with right-hand signature entirely omitted due to a paper fold 
when that part of the note was printed, aside from the error at 
time of printing, only a soft central bend, thus good extremely 
fi ne to about uncirculated, scarce
PMS BA 116a, Pick 113a £120-£160

369 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £10, 1 September 1989, serial 
number DK 057783, Sir Risk and Burt signatures, with 
considerably misaligned printing on reverse, original very 
fi ne, scarce
PMS BA 116d, Pick 113d £60-£80

370 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £5, 5 August 1998, mismatched 
serial numbers BQ749589 and BQ749609, Sir Grant and 
Masterton signatures, uncirculated, scarce
PMS BA 122c, Pick 119c £100-£150

371 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £10, 18 August 1998, serial 
numbers missing entirely, Sir Grant and Masterton signatures, 
corner fold, but original about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce
PMS BA 123c, Pick 120c £100-£150

372 Bank of Scotland, specimen £5, 17 September 2007, serial 
number AA000000, uncirculated
PMS BA 127, Pick 124as £100-£160

373 Bank of Scotland, £10, 17 September 2007, serial number AC 
000007, £20, 17 September 2007, serial number AC 000007, 
uncirculated (2 notes)
PMS BA 128, 129, Pick 125a,126a £200-£260

374 ERROR: Bank of Scotland, £100, 17 September 2007, serial 
number AA653098, Stevenson and Matthew signatures, with 
two signifi cant streaks at centre� caused by stuck rollers during 
printing, good extremely fi ne, scarce
PMS BA 131a, Pick 128a £150-£200

375 British Linen Bank, proof for £100, 18-, no serial number, 
black print on paper, pencil annotations and date º:ept 
12th 1�66» in signature fi eld, some damage to edges, good 
extremely fi ne 
PMS BL 43b, Pick S169 £200-£260
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376 Union Bank of Scotland, £1, 2 April 1896, serial number E 780/747, two manuscript signatures, 
blue print, slightly toned paper, glue residue top right, ink numerals on reverse, but a fresh and 
original good fi ne, and a rare nineteenth century example 
PMS UB 52c £600-£800

377 Union Bank of Scotland, £5, 14 July 1916, serial number B 25/028, manuscript signatures, lovely 
paper Xuality, very fi ne, a nice example 
PMS UB 58, Pick S806 £700-£900

x
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378 Union Bank of Scotland, a group of £1, 12 February 1937 
(2), K/12, K/27, 30 November 1942, S/3, 31 July 1947, W/31, 
7 April 1952, E/27, fi rst example pressed, remainder original, 
extremely fi ne to uncirculated (5 notes)
PMS UB 63e, f, 68a Pick S815c 816a £120-£160

379 Glasgow Union Banking Company, proof for £20, 18- (c.1830), 
no serial number, printed on card, William IV at centre, some 
mounting traces, about uncirculated, a handsome >�/� 3iaars 
printing  
PMS GU 2 £600-£800

380 Clydesdale Bank Limited, £1, 29 July 1891, serial number 3035023, Duncan Dewar signature low left, manuscript 
signature at low right, original paper, still retaining strong paper Xuality, slightly toned, a very pleasing fi ne, fi rst date 
of issue thus very rare   
PMS CL 14a, Pick 181a £1,200-£1,800

 A Superb Clydesdale £1 of 1891 with the First Date of Issue

x
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381 Clydesdale Bank Limited, £1 (2), 7 April 1948, serial number 
C1757348, 13 July 1949, serial number C3432937, good very 
fi ne (2 notes)
PMS CL 19g, Pick 189f £80-£100

382 ERROR: Clydesdale Bank Limited, £1 (2), 31 January 1979, 
with identical serial numbers D/AV 489446, one example with 
signature and serial number incorrectly located, Macmillan 
signature, uncirculated, rare (2 notes)
PMS CL 35c, Pick 204c £200-£260

383 ERROR: Clydesdale Bank Limited, £5 (2), 27 February 
1981, one with serial number D/DU 097845, the other with 
mismatched serial numbers D/DU 097845 and 097846, 
Macmillan signatures, uncirculated, very scarce (2 notes)
PMS CL 36c, Pick 205c £180-£240

384 ERROR: Clydesdale Bank Limited, £10, ND (1978), serial 
number D/AM 008419, Hamilton signature and the entire 
date completely missing, central fold, original paper, good 
extremely fi ne and very scarce
PMS CL 37b, Pick 213b £150-£200

385 ERROR: Clydesdale Bank PLC, £1 (3), 25 November 1985, 
serial numbers D/CY 127373-75, Hamilton signature, with 
the middle note showing a signifi cant positional slip of the 
signatures and serial numbers, uncirculated (3 notes)
PMS CL 41c, Pick 211c £100-£150

x
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386 ERROR: Clydesdale Bank PLC, £1 (2), 25 November 1985, 
serial numbers D/CY 343431 and 340161, Hamilton signature, 
both notes with a strange paper crease around the security 
strip, undoubtedly caused during printing, uncirculated 
(2 notes)
PMS CL 41c, Pick 211c £60-£80

387 ERROR: Clydesdale Bank PLC, £1 (2), 9 November 1988, 
serial numbers D/DW 414914-15, Hamilton signature, second 
note featuring print shift on reverse, this is the last prefi x ever 
issued for a Clydesdale £1, uncirculated, scarce (2 notes)
PMS CL 41d, Pick 211d £60-£80

388 Clydesdale Bank PLC, £20 (2), 24 June 2006, serial number 
A/FB 111111 and A/FC 111111, D. Thorburn signature, nice 
solid serial numbers, uncirculated (2 notes)
PMS CL 61 £320-£380

389 ERROR: Clydesdake Bank PLC, £10, 25 January 2009, serial 
number W/HS 738482, Thorburn signature, with almost the 
entire foil security feature at right missing, having been printed 
entirely incorrectly, uncirculated, very scarce
PMS CL 65a £80-£120

390 Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Limited, £1 (3), 
� ��� prefi x 4� � �� prefi x A/8� � �� prefi x A/T� �� (�)� � 
February 1958, serial number A/U 165668, 1 February 1963, 
serial number B/L 178909, about extremely fi ne to about 
uncirculated (5 notes)
PMS CL 24a,b, 25b, 29, Pick 191a,b 192b, 196 £120-£160

391 North of Scotland & Town & County Bank Limited, £5, 
� 4arch � ��� serial number A ����/����� manuscript 
signatures, fi ne, fi rst date for type 
PMS NS 27a £500-£700

x
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392 North of Scotland Bank Limited, consecutive £1 (3), 1 July 
1945, serial number D237671-3, one extremely light central 
fold thus about uncirculated (3 notes)
PMS NS 43b, Pick S644 £80-£100

393 North of Scotland Bank Limited, £20, 1 July 1943, serial 
number JT 08637, uncirculated 
PMS NS 45b, Pick S646 £120-£160

394 The Edinburgh & Glasgow Bank, £1, 6 October 1846, serial number 237/141, manuscript 
signatures, very good and very rare 
PMS EG 1a £700-£900

395 Royal Bank of Scotland, £1, 25 November 1925, serial 
number L 354/318, printed Speed signature and one manuscript 
signature, inR numeral in top left, other^ise good fi ne and scarce
PMS RB 53g, Pick 316e £100-£150

396 Royal Bank of Scotland, £20, 1 December 1952, serial number 
F51/37, printed Thomson and Dick signatures, one small biro 
marR on reverse, other^ise a fresh and original very fi ne
PMS RB 61e £120-£160

x
x
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397 ERROR: Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, £1, 2 May 1978, 
mismatched serial numbers B/59 155077 and 155087, Burke 
signature, uncirculated, scarce
PMS RB 75, Pick 336a £100-£150

398 Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, specimen £5, 5 January 1972, 
serial number A/1 000000, John B. Burke signature, black 
SPECIMEN overprint, about uncirculated to uncirculated, 
scarce
PMS RB 76s £100-£150

399 ERROR: Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, £5, 10 January 
1981, serial number B/1 869558, Burke signature, with serials 
and signatures misaligned, minor handing, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated, scarce
PMS RB 76, Pick 337a £120-£160

400 Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, remainder £5, 3 May 1976, 
no signatures or serial numbers, uncirculated
PMS RB 76, Pick 337a £70-£90

401 Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, complete proof for £100, ND (3 
January 1985), no serial number or signature, one light bend 
in right margin, about uncirculated 
PMS RB 84p £200-£260

402 ERROR: Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, £1, 25 March 1987, 
mismatched serial number A/38 575505 and 575506, Maiden 
signature, uncirculated, scarce
PMS RB 85, Pick 346a £100-£150

403 ERROR: Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, £10, 24 January 1990, 
serial number B/30 752519, Maiden signature, with paper 
crumpling at top left resulting in a misprint and Å ap of 
extra paper, central fold and handling, thus good extremely 
fi ne and rare
PMS RB 87, Pick 348a £150-£200

x
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404 Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, complete proof £20, ND 
(1985-?), no serial number and signature, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated 
PMS RB 88 £150-£200

405 ERROR: Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, £1, 13 December 1988, 
mismatched serial number A/59 648765 and 648766, Maiden 
signature, uncirculated, scarce
PMS RB 90a, Pick 351a £100-£150

406 ERROR: Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, £5, 26 March 1997, serial number B/36 
������� 4athewson signature� with Å ap of extra paper at top right� and blank 
section of printing as a result, original good very fi ne, very scarce
PMS RB 97b, Pick 352b £150-£200

407 Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, £5, 5 January 1943, 
serial numbers 15/S 24989, 15/Y 28830, 1 December 1944, 
serial number 15/N 37196, all with Thomas and Erskine 
signature, all original very fi ne to good very fi ne (3 notes)
PMS CO 62d, Pick 328b £120-£160

408 Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, £20, 3 January 1956, 
serial number 13L 06997, Macdonald signature, original very 
fi ne 
PMS CO 68b, Pick S334 £100-£150

x

x

x
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409 National Bank of Scotland Limited, £1 (11), dated 23 October 
1941, 1 May 1942, 1 March 1947, 30 April 1949, 1 December 
1949 (2), 11 November 1953, 1 June 1954, 3 January 1956, 
28 March 1957, 1 October 1958, balance about very fi ne to 
good very fi ne (11 notes)
PMS NA 46, 48, 49 51, Pick 258a,b,c £120-£160

410 National Bank of Scotland Limited, £5, 1 July 1936, serial 
number A977-096, only date of issue for this type, original 
very fi ne, lovely paper Xuality
PMS NA 52, Pick 259a £150-£200

411 National Bank of Scotland Limited, £20, 1 February 1951, 
serial number A180-039, Dandie-Brown signatures, two light 
bends in paper thus good extremely fi ne, a fi ne example of a 
“Scottish Unc”, scarce 
PMS NA 63, Pick 260c £300-£360

412 National Commercial Bank of Scotland, £1 (4), 16 September 
1959 (3), 1 November 1961, £5, serial number B 846692, £20, 
�� September � � � serial number A ������� all Alexander 
signature, good very fi ne to uncirculated (6 notes) 
PMS NC 1, 2, 4, 6, Pick 265, 266, 267, 269a £120-£160

413 Falkirk Union Bank, 1 Guinea, 11 September 1811, serial 
number 37/527, very good
PMS FU 2b £100-£150

414 Dumfries Commercial Bank, 1 Guinea, 5 July 1805, serial 
number 9/97, several manuscript signatures, fi ne
PMS DF 2 £100-£150

x

x
x

x
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415 Bannockburn, for Gisbon, Balfour, AItken & Company, unissued £12 Scots/20 Shillings, c.1772, an attractive and 
presentable good fi ne, rare
PMS GI 1 £1,800-£2,200

416 George Keller & Company, Glasgow, 5 Shillings or £3 Scots, 3 October 1764, serial number 
R/839, George Keller signature at low left, a strong and original very good to about fi ne, rare
PMS PR 165 £600-£800

A Wonderful Condition Bannockburn £12 Scots
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417 Douglas Isle of Man for Beatson, Copeland & Company, unissued £10, ND (1813-14), no 
serial number, printed on patterned watermarked paper, slightly toned in margins, in PCGS 
holder number 45, extremely fi ne and rare 
IOMPM M220 £600-£700

418 Douglas & Isle of Man Bank, for George W.Dumbell, Lewis G. Howard & 
William Dumbell, part issued £1, 18-, serial number 22951, Robt. Shimmon 
signature at left, foxing, in 7*.: holder number 30, very fi ne, scarce 
IOMPM M259, Pick S122 £340-£400

Isle of Man

x

x
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419 Douglas & Isle of Man Bank, unissued £1, 18-, serial number 50887, red 
DUMBELL’S BANKING COMPANY LIMITED overprint, stain at low right, 
good very fi ne, scarce
IOMPM M260, Pick S141 £300-£400

420 Dumbells Banking Company Ltd, part issued £1, 18- (1875-8), serial number 34999, signature of Wm. 
Dumbell, Manager, crinkled paper, one hard central fold, clean original paper, in PCGS holder number 
45, extremely fi ne and rare 
IOMPM M261, Pick S142 £700-£800

x

x
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421 Dumbells Banking Company Ltd, part issued £1, ND, serial 
number 121561, signature of John Shimmon lower right, in 
7*.: holder number 30, about very fi ne, scarce  
IOMPM M263, Pick S143r £260-£300

422 Dumbells Banking Company Ltd, £1, ND, serial number 
145706, no signatures, in 7*.: holder number 45, 
extremely fi ne
IOMPM M263, Pick S143r £260-£300

423 Isle of Man Bank Limited, £1, 1 October 1932, serial number 
J/2 3449, in 74. holder number 30, very fi ne 
IOMPM M275, Pick 4 £360-£400

424 Martins Bank Limited, £1, 1 February 1957, serial number 
225446, Conacher signature, very light handling, minor stain 
in bottom margin, about uncirculated 
IOMPM M327, Pick 19b £100-£150

425 Isle of Man Government, John W. Paul, complete proof for 
£5, ND (1974), no serial number or signature, one fold in left 
margin, good extremely fi ne 
IOMPM M517p, Pick 30p £500-£600

x

x

x

x
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426 Isle of Man Government, W.Dawson, complete proof for £10, ND 1972, no serial 
number or signature, light bend in paper along left margin, good extremely fi ne to 
about uncirculated
IOMPM M525p, Pick 36p £600-£800

427 Isle of Man Government, W.Dawson, complete proof for £20, 1979, no serial number and 
signature, light vertical bend in left margin, visible embossing, about uncirculated 
IOMPM M526p, Pick 32p £700-£900

428 Isle of Man Government, W. Dawson, £50, ND (1983), serial 
number 053585, in PMG holder number 67 EPQ, superb gem 
uncirculated 
IOMPM M528, Pick 39a £200-£260

x

x

x
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429 Isle of Man Government, W.Dawson, complete proof for £50, ND (1983), no serial numbers or signature, minor bend 
in paper in left margin, about uncirculated, scarce
IOMPM M528p, Pick 39p £800-£1,000

430 Isle of Man Government, W.Dawson, £5 (2), ND (1990), 
serial numbers E 257826 and E 290428, J. Cashen, £20 (3), 
���������� prefi xes E� - and .� one £20 about uncirculated, 
the remainder uncirculated (5 notes)   
IOMPM M532, 539, Pick 41a, 45a £120-£160

431 Isle of Man Government, J. Cashen, consecutive £20 (4), 
2006, serial number E 783753-783756, fi rst has t^o folds 
thus extremely fi ne, the remainder about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (4 notes)
IOMPM M539, Pick 45a £120-£160

x

A scarce £50 proof for the 1983 Issue
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432 St. Brelade’s Parish Bank, for Elias Le Montais, George Dolbel, E Dolbel, Mat. Le Montais, £1, 7 October 1859, 
serial number 139, original paper with design and ink still clear, very good and rare
McCammon JN146 £800-£1,200

Jersey

433 States of Jersey, £1 (2), 1985 and 1989, serial numbers 
SB000004 and DC000004, also a specimen for each with 
matching prefi xes� fi rst t^o in 7*.: holders 66778 and 64, 
uncircualted, others uncircuated (4 notes)
BNYB JE12b,s, JE13,sm TBB B111b,s, B115a,s £120-£180

434 States of Jersey, a set from the 2010 Series, comprising £1, £5, 
£10, £20 and £50, with matching serial numbers AD 000540, 
Ian Black signature, sold with ‘State of Jersey’ envelope and 
information card, uncirculated matching serial number set 
(5 notes)
BNYB JE17, JE25, JE35, JE44, JE53, TBB B127-B131a 

£150-£200
x
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435 States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings, 4 February 1935, serial number C/R 1840, H.E. Marquand signature, 
professional restoration to inR burn and hole at lo^ right, nevertheless very fi ne and scarce 
BNYB GU 21, Pick 15 £700-£900

Guernsey

436 States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 16 October 1941, serial number 
D3715, original very fi ne
BNYB GU 24a, Pick 22 £70-£90

437 States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, serial number 
X0799, original extremely fi ne and scarce in this grade
BNYB GU 24b, Pick 24 £100-£150

438 States of Guernsey, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1943, serial number A/L 1842 and A/M 2885, very fi ne (2 notes)
BNYB GU 24c, Pick 28 £100-£150
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439 States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 18 
July 1942, serial number H1525, original good fi ne, rare
BNYB GU 25a, Pick 27 £150-£200

440 States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 1 
January 1943, serial number U1328, original very fi ne
BNYB GU 25b, Pick 29 £80-£120

441 States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 1 
January 1943, serial number V3031, original good very fi ne
BNYB GU 25b, Pick 29 £80-£120

442 States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 25 March 1941, 
serial number A/B 0551, also States of Jersey, 6 Pence and 10 
Shillings, ND (1942), serial numbers 682936 and 17788, fi ne, 
good extremely fi ne and very fi ne respectively (3 notes)
BNYB GU 27a, JE 1, JE 5 £120-£160

443 States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings (3), 1 July 1958 (1) and 1 
June 1959 (2), serial numbers 9/J 1260, 11/O2914 and 11/X 
3317, fi rst and second about very fi ne, last ̂ ith lo^ left corner 
missing and repaired, fi ne (3 notes)
BNYB GU 32b, Pick 42b, McCammon GN 43 £80-£120

444 States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings, 1 March 1965, serial number 
17/M 3973, £1, 1 June 1963, 33/Y 2215, fi rst about extremely 
fi ne, second extremely fi ne (2 notes)
BNYB GU 32b, 33b Pick 42b, 43b £80-£120x
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445 States of Guernsey, complete proof for £1, ND (1969), no serial number or signature, about 
uncirculated 
BNYB GU 34p, Pick 45p £300-£360

446 States of Guernsey, a set of replacements for the ND (1991) 
issue, comprising £1, £5, £10 (3) and £20, serial numbers 
A���� �� A������� A������� A������� A������ and 
A������� all Brown signature� £5 very fi ne, others about 
uncirculated to uncirculated, a useful group and the £5 and 
£20 notes particularly scarce (6 notes)
BNYB GU 36ar, 44ar, 53r, 62ar, Pick 52ar-55ar £150-£200

447 States of Guernsey� �� (��)� ND (�  �)� prefi xes ranging from  
M to S, with a selection of both low and high numbers, also 
replacement �� (�)� all with prefi x A� about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (18 notes)
BNYB GU 36b, Pick 52b £100-£150

448 States of Guernsey, a group of the ND (1991) issue, all Clark 
signature, comprising £1 (5), serial numbers X000101-105, £5 
(5), serial numbers D000101-105, and £10 (4), serial numbers 
F000101-105, generally uncirculated, a useful group of low 
numbers (15 notes)
BNYB GU 36c, 45c, 54b, Pick 52c, 56b, 57b £120-£160

449 States of Guernsey, a group of serial numbers from the 
ND (1991-1995) issue. comprising £1 (3), serial numbers 
T000040, T000079 and T999958, £5 (3), serial numbers 
C000040, C000079 and C599958, £10 (3), serial numbers 
D000040, D000079 and D899958, and £20 (3), serial 
numbers C000040, C000079 and C899958, all with Clark 
signature, generally uncirculated and an extremely useful 
group of low and high numbers (12 notes)
BNYB GU 36c, 45b, 54b, 63b, Pick 52c, 56b-58b 

£220-£280

x
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450 States of Guernsey, a group of Clark replacement notes 
comprising �� (�)� �� (�)� ��� (�) and ���� all with A prefi xes� 
a mix of grades, mostly uncirculated except the £1s, ^hich are 
very fi ne (17 notes)
BNYB GU 36c, 45b, 45c, 54b, 54c, 63b, Pick 52r, 56r-58r

£180-£240

451 States of Guernsey, a sizeable group of £1 (24), all ND (1991), 
Clark signature� prefi xes T ( )� < (�)� = (�) and W (�)� with 
several low or interesting serial numbers scattered throughout, 
generally uncirculated (24 notes)
BNYB GU 36c, Pick 52c £150-£200

452 States of Guernsey, complete proof for £5, ND (1969), no serial number or signature, light 
bend in right margin, about uncirculated 
BNYB GU 42p, Pick 46p £360-£460

453 States of Guernsey, £10, ND (1975), serial number A248645, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, with a tiny rust spot accounting for lack of EPQ
BNYB GU 51, Pick 47 £300-£400

x
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454 States of Guernsey, complete proof for £10, ND (1975), no serial number or signature, uncirculated 
and scarce 
BNYB GU 51p, Pick 47p £400-£500

455 ERROR: States of Guernsey, £10, ND (1995), serial number 
D017960, Brown signature, with partial offset error on 
obverse at top left, minor handling, thus about uncirculated to 
uncirculated, scarce
BNYB GU 52b, Pick  50b £80-£120

456 ERROR: States of Guernsey, £20, ND (1991-1995), serial 
number B246235, Brown signature, reverse printing offset to 
the right, about uncirculated
BNYB GU 62a, Pick 55a £80-£120

457 States of Guernsey, £20 (3), ND (1996), serial numbers 
B000040, B000079 and B999958, Trestain signature, 
uncirculated and scarce low and high numbers from the 
second prefi x (3 notes)
BNYB GU 63a, Pick 58a £100-£150

x
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458 Afghanistan Bank, a set from the SH1318 (1939) Issue, comprising 2 Afghanis (2), 5 Afghanis, 10 Afghanis, serial 
number 399468 and 20 Afghanis, serial number 474117, the 20 (fghanis has a bro^n stain in signature fi eld, 
completely original paper, on central fold thus extremely fi ne, rare and a Rey note for the series� ;he remainder about 
extremely fi ne to extremely fi ne (5 notes)
TBB B301-304, Pick 21-24 £1,000-£1,500

Austria

Afghanistan

Andorra Angola

A set from the 1939 Issue including the rare 20 Afrghanis

x

x

459 Consell General De Les Valls D’Andorra, 1 Pesseta, 19 
December 1936, serial number 13911, in 74. holder 65 
E78, gem uncirculated
TBB B106a, Pick 6 £150-£200

460 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Angola, 1000 Reis, 1 March 
1909, serial number 414,978, Steamship seal type I, inR burn 
and small hole at lo^ centre minor damage to lo^er margin, 
thus about fi ne and scarce
Pick 27 £80-£120

461 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Angola, 50 Centavos, 5 
November 1914, serial number 0,218,639, black LOANDA 
overprint with serifs, no holes or tears, original paper, thus a 
very attractive very fi ne example, thus scarce
Pick 45 £150-£200
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462 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Angola, 50 Centavos, 1 January 1920, serial 
number 514059*, original paper, repaired top right corner, very good and 
scarce in any grade
Pick 53 £200-£260

463 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Angola, 50 Escudos, 1 January 1921, serial number 113,929, inR signature 
and date º1���25» on reverse, original paper, thus a solid and very attractive fi ne example of a very scarce 
note
Pick 60 £500-£700x

x

x x

464 Republica Portuguesa, Angola, 50 Centavos, 1921, serial 
number B 151999, patch of thinning in right margin, very 
nicely embossed and completely original paper, good 
extremely fi ne to about uncirculated
Pick 62 £80-£120

465 Republica Portuguesa, Angola, 50 Centavos, 1923, serial 
number W/1 066701, minor toning in margins, central bend, 
but no paper breaR, original good extremely fi ne to about 
uncirculated
Pick 63 £80-£120



www.dnw.co.uk
(ll lots are illustrated on our ^ebsite and are subQect to buyers» premium at 24� (�=(; ^here applicable)

A
ng

ol
a

W
or

ld
 B

an
kn

ot
es

466 Banco de Angola, 5 Angolares, 1 January 1947, serial number 
1zEZ 000001, original paper, a fe^ RnocRs and minor handing, 
about uncirculated and a fantastic serial number one note
TBB B407a, Pick 77 £300-£400

467 Banco de Angola, 10 Angolares, 1 January 1947, serial 
number 1Jb 000001, original paper, one tiny stain in top left 
margin, other^ise about uncirculated to uncirculated and a 
superb serial number one note
TBB B408a, Pick 78 £500-£700

468 Banco de Angola, specimen 50 Angolares, 1 March 1951, 
serial number 41BN 00000, specimen number 20 and red De 
La Rue oval, uncirculated
TBB B410bs, Pick 84s £200-£260

469 Banco de Angola, specimens for 20, 50 and 100 Escudos, 
�� August � ��� prefi xes �=A� ��B6 ad ��<n� aero serial 
numbers, second and third with SPECIMEN overprints, all 
with red De La Rue ovals, mounting traces on reverse, each 
^ith multiple folds, thus extremely fi ne and scarce (3 notes)
TBB B413as-B415as, Pick 87s-89s £220-£280

470 Banco de Angola, specimen 500 Escudos, 15 August 1956, 
serial number 10AN 00000, black SPECIMEN overprint, 
black De La Rue ovals, and specimen number 6, minor 
mounting traces, one fold, thus good extremely fi ne to about 
uncirculated, scarce
TBB B416as2, Pick 90s £180-£240

471 Banco de Angola, specimen 1000 Escudos, 15 August 1956, 
serial number 10AOG 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, red 
De La Rue ovals and specimen number 1, minor mounting 
traces on reverse, thus almost uncirculated and scarce
TBB B417as2, Pick 91s £240-£300

472 Banco de Angola, specimen 20, 50, 100, 500 and 1000 
Escudos, 10 June 1973, zero serial numbers, each with red 
ESPECIME overprints and two cancellation holes, also an 
issued set of the same notes, issued 50 Escudos extremely fi ne, 
all other notes uncirculated (10 notes)
TBB B428as-B432as, B428a-B432a, Pick 104s-108s, 104a-
108a £240-£300

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
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473 Bank of New South Wales, Brisbane, proof £1, 18-, no serial 
number� S7ECI4EN overprint in signature fi eld� printed 
on card, toned paper, pencil annotation in lo^er margin, 
mounting traces, very fi ne 
Reniks MVR7a £240-£300

474 Bank of New South Wales, Brisbane, proof £5, 18-, no serial 
number� S7ECI4EN overprint in signature fi eld� printed on 
paper, pencil annotation in lo^er margin, very faint mounting 
trace, about uncirculated 
Reniks MVR7a £300-£400

475 Queensland National Bank Limited, Brisbane, proof for £5, 1 
1anuary ����� prefi x B� printed on paper� pencil annotation in 
lo^er margin, mounting trace, about uncirculated   
Pick S1029, Reniks MVR1b £140-£200

476 Union bank of Australia, Brisbane, proof for £1, 18-, no serial 
number, printed on paper, pencil annotation in signature 
fi eld, mounting trace, piece missing from lo^er left corner, 
other^ise extremely fi ne 
Reniks MVR2c £100-£150

477 Bank of Victoria, a bill of exchange for ���� 4elbourne� �� 
May 1860, serial number 1544, good fi ne to about very fi ne, 
mounting remains, a charming piece ^ith an engraving of a 
Rangaroo by someone ^ho had clearly never seen a Rangaroo 
(but ^ho had liRely seen the famous 1772 painting by .eorge 
:tubbs) £100-£150

478 Commonwealth of Australia� ��� ND (� ��)� serial number < 
876757 A, Cerutty and Collins signatures, pressed about fi ne 
TBB B105a2, Pick 5c £400-£500

479 Commonwealth of Australia, £1, ND (1923), serial number 
H/24 553702, Miller and Collins signatures, fi ne 
TBB B115a2, Pick 12b £120-£150

Australia

x

x

x

x

x

x
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480 Commonwealth of Australia, £1, ND (1927), serial number 
H/93 236357, Kell and Heathershaw signatures , piece missing 
from lo^ left, about fi ne 
TBB B121c, Pick 16c £80-£120

481 Commonwealth of Australia, £1, ND (1933-8), serial number 
L/25 624076, Riddle and Sheehan signatures, original very fi ne 
TBB B126a, Pick 22 £100-£150

482 Commonwealth of Australia� �� Shillings� ND (� � )� prefi x 
-/��� ��� prefi x 1/��� ��� prefi x 9/��� Armitage and 4c-arlane 
signatures, good very fi ne to extremely fi ne (3 notes)
TBB B131-B133, Pick 25b, 26b, 27b £150-£200

483 Commonwealth of Australia� �� (�)� ND (� ��)� prefi xes I/� � 
I/��� W/�� ��� serial number S/� ������� Coombs and Watt 
signatures, fi ne to very fi ne (4 notes)
TBB B132b-133, Pick 26c, 27c £100-£150

484 Commonwealth of Australia� ��� � ��� prefi x ?/�� �� (�)� 
� ��� prefi xes TA/��� ���� � ��� serial number WA/�� 
������� all with Coombs and Wilson signatures� very fi ne to 
about extremely fi ne (4 notes)
TBB B132, 139-141, Pick 26d, 31a, 32a  £150-£200

485 Commonwealth of Australia, £10, ND (1940), serial number  
=/�  ������ Sheehan and 4c-arlane signatures� very good, 
fi rst prefi x
TBB B134a, Pick 28a £200-£260

486 Commonwealth of Australia, from 1954 issue: 10 Shillings 
(3), £5 (2), Reserve Bank of Australia, from the � �� Issue! �� 
Shillings� �� (�)� �� (�)�  all Coombs and Wilson signatures� 
very good to fi ne (13 notes)
TBB B138a, 140, 201-3, Pick 29a, 31a, Pick 33a, 34a, 35a

£100-£150

487 Commonwealth of Australia� consecutive �� (�)� serial 
numbers /A�� ��� ����� Coombs and Wilson signature� 
good very fi ne to about extremely fi ne (2 notes)
TBB B139a, Pick 30a £150-£200

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
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488 Reserve Bank of Australia, £1, ND (1961), serial number 
HG/82 348392, Coombs and Wilson signature, in PCGS 
holder 65 778, gem uncirculated
TBB B202a, Pick 34a £130-£160

489 Reserve Bank of Australia, a group from the 1966-7 Decimal 
Issue, $1 (2), $2 (3), $5 (4), $10 (7), $20 (5), balance fi ne to 
very fi ne (21 notes)
TBB B205-B209, Pick 37-41 £160-£200

490 Reserve Bank of Australia, consecutive $2 (5),1985, serial 
numbers LLG 221381-385, consecutive $5 (10), 1991, serial 
numbers QNC 577372-381, uncirculated (15 notes)
TBB B211g, 212j, Pick 43e, 44g £100-£150

491 Fanning Island Plantations Ltd, £1 Australian Currency, 1942, serial number 1655, Grant signature, reverse 
has two signatures by 1ohn -airfax and Sylvia Cook who rowed across the 7acifi c in � ��� a much scarcer 
uncut example, very fi ne, rare
Schwan-Boling 1541a £800-£1,000

A =ery Scarce <ncut -anning Islands ��

x

x

x
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492 Wiener Stadt Banco, Austria, 5 Gulden, 1 January 1800, and 
10 Gulden, 1 June 1906, along with a few other Austrian and 
Hungarian notes from the late 19th and early 20th centuries, 
mixed grades, listed types only good but scarce (15 notes)
Pick A31, A39 £100-£150

493 A Sizeable Group of Austrian Notes, dating from 1902 to 
1919, including a 1000 Kronen (2), 1902 (1919), one with 
blue overprint ‘N6TE EC/T STE47E3 -A3SC/’ and one with 
black overprint ‘EC/T 6ESTE99EIC/ISC/�<N.A9ISC/E 
BAN2 /auptanstalt Wien.’ and otherwise with a wide range 
of denominations and mix of original and overprinted types� 
but overall comprising 1 (2), 2 (3), 10 (3), 20 (2), 50 (2), 100 
(3), 1000 (6 including above notes), and 10000 Kronen, mixed 
grades, the overprinted notes fi ne, many others considerably 
better (22 notes)
Pick 57b, 58, and others £150-£200

494 A Group of Handstamped Austrian Notes, comprising 1, 2 
(5), 10 (9), 20 (8), 50 (2), 100 (6) and 1000 Kronen, all 1902-
1919, with assorted handstamps, many of which are not 
wholly legible, and many which are not listed, lot additionally 
includes some that are known to be fakes such as a set of CITTA 
de -I<4E stamps and a set of /ungarian 4A.@A969SAA. 
stamps, mixed grades (45 notes) £150-£200

495 Bahamas Government, $5, 1965, serial number C295191, 
Francis and Higgs signature, in >). holder 66 ;67, gem 
uncirculated, a superb example
TBB B120a, Pick 21a £340-£400

496 Bahamas Monetary Authority, $10, 1968, serial number 
C581945, in 74. holder number 30�, very fi ne, ^ith banR 
stamp on face
TBB B205a, Pick 30a £120-£180

Bahamas

Austria

x
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497 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $10, 1974, serial number 
E643608, Donaldson signature, in 74. holder 66 E78, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B303a, Pick 38a £400-£500

498 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $20, 1974 (1984), serial 
number J366083, Smith signature, in 74. holder 65 E78, 
gem uncirculated
TBB B312b, Pick 47b £200-£260

499 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $10, 1996, serial number 
R780486, Smith signature, in 0*. holder number 6�, gem 
uncirculated 
TBB B325a, Pick 59 £200-£260

500 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $10, 1996, serial number 
T� ����� Smith signature� in 74. holder 64, choice 
uncirculated
TBB B325a, Pick 59 £80-£120

501 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $100, 2000, serial number 
R945773, Francis signature, in 74. holder 65 E78, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B333a, Pick 67 £130-£160

502 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $50, 2006, serial number 
E636326, Craigg signature, in 74. holder 66 E78, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B342a, Pick 75 £60-£80x
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503 Central Bank of the Bahamas, $100, 2009, serial number 
C148960, Craigg signature, in 7*.: holder 65 778, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B343a, Pick 76a £100-£150

504 Bahrain Currency Board, 10 Dinars, L.1964, serial number 
@/������� in 74. holder number 64 E78, choice 
uncirculated 
TBB B106a, Pick 6a £500-£600

505 Bahrain Currency Board, Franklin Mint specimen set 
consisting of 100 Fils, 1/4, 1/2, 1, 5 and 10 Dinars, L.1964, 
all serial number 009811, red SPECIMEN overprints, in 
presentation envelope, uncirculated (6 notes)
TBB BNP101, Pick CS1 £160-£220

506 Central Bank of Barbados, replacement $50, ND (1989), serial 
number Z1006311, in 74. holder 65 E78, gem uncirculated
TBB B210*, Pick 40* £120-£160

507 Banque du Congo Belge, 5 Francs, 10 May 1944 (6th issue), 
serial number A/B 832700, in 74. holder 65 E78, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B210d, Pick 13Ad £340-£400

508 Banque Nationale de Belgique, 50 Francs, 5 November 1925, 
serial number 970.Z.823, 100 Francs, 13 June 1920, serial 
number 1121.C.368, 100 Francs, 26 November 1942, serial 
number 10151.R.657, fi rst t^o pressed fi ne to very fi ne, third 
uncirculated (3 notes)
Pick 68c, 78, 107 £120-£180

Belgium

Belgian Congo

Barbados

Bahrain

x

x
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509 Government of Belize, colour trial set of the 1975 issue, comprising $1, $2, $5, $10 and $20, red SPECIMEN overprints, two 
cancellation holes in each, the �10 74. 64 E78, choice uncirculated, other 66 E78, gem uncirculated (5 notes)
TBB B101t-B105t, Pick 33cts-37cts £1,000-£1,500

A Striking Colour Trial Set of the � �� Issue

510 Government of Belize, $5, 1 June 1975, serial number C/1 
73854, in 0*. holder 66, choice uncirculated
TBB B103a, Pick 35a £180-£240

511 Government of Belize, $5, 1 January 1976, serial number 
C/1 594001, in 74. holder number 5� E78, choice about 
uncirculated 
TBB B103b, Pick 35b £120-£180

512 Monetary Authority of Belize, $10, 1 June 1980, serial 
number P/3 837851, in 0*. holder number 25, fi ne to very fi ne 
TBB B203a, Pick 40a £50-£80

Belize

x

x
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513 Bermuda Government, £1, 30 September 1927, serial number B 014311, C.H. Clay and Allan F. Smith signatures, strong 
original paper, about extremely fi ne, a lovely example  
TBB B105a, Pick 5 £2,000-£2,600

514 Bermuda Government, 5 Shillings, 12 May 1937, serial number M/4 079807, 
@oung and Trimingham signatures� in 74. holder 65 E78, gem uncirculated
TBB B108b, Pick 8b £260-£320

A Lovely Grade £1 of 1927

Bermuda
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515 Bermuda Government� ��� �� 4ay � ��� serial number =/� ���� �� @oung and 
Trimingham signatures� in 74. holder 66 E78, gem uncirculated, scarce
TBB B111b, Pick 11b £600-£800

516 Bermuda Government, £10, 28 July 1964, serial number A/1 000007, Davidson and Lumsden signatures, small light stain on 
reverse other^ise uncirculated, a lovely lo^ number note�
TBB B123, Pick 22 £2,200-£2,800

A superb £10 of 1964 with serial number 7
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517 Bermuda Government, reverse proof on card for $1, ND 
(1970), fully and strongly engraved and in a different colour 
to the issued note, but otherwise identical, uncirculated, an 
interesting and unusual item
TBB B124p, Pick 23p £120-£160

518 Bermuda Monetary Authority, $10, 2 January 1982, serial 
number A/� ���� �� @earwood and Trued signatures� in PMG 
holder 66 E78, gem uncirculated
TBB B203b, Pick 30b £120-£160

519 Bermuda Monetary Authority, $20, 1 March 1976, serial 
number A/� ��� ��� Butterfi eld and .ough signatures� in ICG 
holder 66, choice uncirculated
TBB B204b, Pick 31b £200-£260

520 Imperio do Brasil, 5 Mil Reis, ND (1852-67), Estampa 4, 
serial number G 16856, one manuscript signature, lovely 
paper Xuality, technically good fi ne, but a very attractive and 
problem�free example, scarce
Pick A230 £200-£260

521 Imperio do Brasil, 2 Mil Reis, ND (1870-78), Estampa 5a, 
serial number B 98018, one manuscript signature, a fe^ small 
margin tears but an original good fi ne, and scarce
Pick A245 £200-£260

522 Imperio do Brazil, 1 Mil Reis, ND (1885), Estampa 6A, two 
serial numbers 81316, also 10 Mil Reis, ND (1885), Estampa 
8A, serial number 26043, original but rather ^ell used, good, 
but very scarce in any grade
Pick A250b, A262 £150-£200

523 Republica dos Estados Unidos, Brazil, 1 Mil Reis (2), Estampa 
10A, serial numbers 57428 and 89681, also 2 Mil Reis, 
Estampa 12A, serial number 75153, all ND (1919), with 
large manuscript signatures across face, very fi ne, ^ith lovely 
original paper (3 notes)
Pick 6a, 14 £100-£150

524 Republica dos Estados Unidos, Brazil, 2 Mil Reis, ND (1890), 
Estampa 8A, serial number D 54886, single manuscript 
signature still just visible, also 1 and 2 Mil Reis, Estampa 11a 
and ��a respectively� and <SA -ractionals (�)� �� and �� 
cents, and Paraguay 1 and 100 Guaranies, 1952, )raail very 
good, scarce in any grade, others very good to fi ne (7 notes)
Pick 7, 10a, 15 £150-£200

Brazil
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525 British Caribbean Territories, colour trial $5, ND (1950), no signatures or serial numbers, small red 
SPECIMEN overprint and three cancellation holes, uncirculated, scarce
TBB B103t, Pick 3cts £600-£800

526 British Caribbean Territories, colour trial $20, ND (1953), no signatures or serial numbers, small red SPECIMEN overprints, 
two cancellation holes, uncirculated and rare
TBB B111t, Pick 11ct £1,500-£2,000

A 9are and Striking ��� Colour Trial of � ��

British Caribbean Territories



www.dnw.co.uk
(ll lots are illustrated on our ^ebsite and are subQect to buyers» premium at 24� (�=(; ^here applicable)

Bu
lg

ar
ia

 –
 C

an
ad

a
W

or
ld

 B
an

kn
ot

es

527 Bulgarian National Bank, a group of notes including 50 Leva 
Zslato, ND (1904-07), serial number 1725857, and several 
other issues from a similar era, a well as a few much more 
modern issues, earlier notes fi ne to very fi ne, modern notes 
better (24 notes)
TBB B110e, B116, B117d, B121, B122, B127, B128, B167, 
B169, B172, B181
Pick 3, 9, 10, 14, 15, 20, 21, 61, 63, 66, 74 £80-£120

528 Bulgarian National Bank, obverse and reverse proof for 20 
Leva from the 1922 Issue, no serial number, colour and design 
as issued, pasted on large format card, obverse has two tears 
in lo^er margin of note, obverse extremely fi ne, reverse about 
uncirculated (2 notes)
Pick 36sp  £200-£260

529 Bulgarian National Bank, obverse proof for 100 Leva from the 1922 
Issue, no serial number, colour and design as issued, pasted on large 
format card, archival annotations on reverse, about uncirculated
Pick 38sp £150-£200

530 Bank of Canada, $1000, ND (1973), serial number A/K 1702836, Lawson and Bouey signature, nice original paper, one 
corner fold thus about uncirculated
TBB B346d, Pick 83 £800-£1,000

Bulgaria

Canada

x
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531 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, 4 Centavos, 5 
November 1914, serial number 0,278,815, an attractive and 
clean very fi ne example of a scarce denomination 
Pick 10 £180-£240

532 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, 20 Escudos, 1 January 1921, serial number 121,404, several repairs, but a very 
attractive and presentable about fi ne example, and an extremely rare note
Pick 36 £800-£1,200

An Extremely 9are �� Escudos of � ��

Cape =erde

x

x
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533 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, colour trial 5 
Escudos, ND (1945), no signatures or serial number, red 
SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation holes, in PMG 
holder 64, choice uncirculated, very scarce
Pick 41cts £300-£400

534 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, 20, 100 and 500 
Escudos, all 16 June 1958, serial numbers 362044, 196711 
and 324959, uncirculated, extremely fi ne and very fi ne 
respectively (3 notes)
Pick 47, 49, 50 £150-£200

535 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, colour trial 20 
Escudos, ND (1958), serial number 000000, blue print, red 
SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated 
Pick 47ct £80-£120

536 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, colour trial 50 
Escudos, ND (1958), serial number 000000, green print, red 
SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated 
Pick 48ct £100-£150

537 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, colour trial 100 
Escudos, ND (1958), serial number 000000, brown print, red 
SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated 
Pick 49ct £100-£150

538 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, colour trial 500 
Escudos, ND (1958), serial number 000000, red print, red 
SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated 
Pick 50ct £120-£160

539 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, specimen 500 
Escudos, 16 June 1958, serial number 0000000, red ESPECIME 
overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated 
Pick 50s £80-£120

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
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540 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Cape Verde, colour trial 500 
Escudos, ND (1971), serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN 
overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated 
Pick 53Act £150-£200

541 Cayman Islands Currency Board, $25, 1991, serial number 
B/1 000532, Jefferson signature, in PMG holder number 68 
EPQ, superb gem uncirculated 
TBB B114a, Pick 14 £100-£150

Ceylon

Cayman Islands

542 Central Bank of Ceylon, 2 Rupee, 16 October 1954, 
serial number E/26 320249, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated, scarce in this grade
TBB B304, Pick 50 £400-£500

543 Central Bank of Ceylon, 5 Rupees, 3 June 1952, serial number G/7 924338, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated, consecutive with subsequent lot
TBB B305a, Pick 51 £1,000-£1,500

x

x
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544 Central Bank of Ceylon, 5 Rupees, 3 June 1952, serial number G/7 924339, in 74. holder 65 E78, gem uncirculated, 
consecutive ^ith previous lot
TBB B305a, Pick 51 £1,000-£1,500

545 Kwangsi Bank� �� (�)� � ��� fi rst Wuchow� second 3ungchow� 
also 50 Cents, 1922 military issue, Wuchow, serial number 
A0 681713, also a small group of assorted Chinese notes of 
various banks and eras, a few of which may be forgeries, fi rst 
three original very fi ne, others mixed (10 notes)
Pick S2351b,e, S2372 £100-£150

546 Bank of Communications, 10 Cents, Weihaiwei, 1 July 1922, 
serial number 0263890, along with another four assorted 
Chinese notes from the same era and two Canadian 25 Cents, 
1870, fi rst very fi ne, original, others very good to fi ne (7 notes)
Pick 138d £120-£160

China

547 Bank of Communications� specimen � @uan� � November 
1927, zero serial number, two cancellation holes, blue 
SPECIMEN overprint, beautifully embossed, a horiaontal fold 
in top margin, about uncirculated 
Pick 145Bas £150-£200

548 Bank of Communications� specimen � @uan� � November 
1927, blue zero serial number, two cancellation holes, red 
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated 
Pick 146Cs £180-£220
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549 People’s Bank of China, uncut sheets of eight 1, 3 and 5 Fen, 1953, all with roman 
numerals only (I II III)� all in presentation wallet with certifi cate number �������� 
^allet ^ith minor ^ear and tear, sheets themselves uncirculated (3 sheets)
Pick 860b-862b £150-£200

Cyprus

Czechoslovakia

550 Government of Cyprus, 3 Piastres, 1 March 1943, serial 
number C/3 425422, overprinted on the right-hand part of a 
earlier 1 Shilling, original good very fi ne and scarce
TBB B127a, Pick 27 £100-£150

551 Government of Cyprus, £1, 1 June 1955, serial number A/8 
011726, small piece missing from top left corner, a presentable 
very good to fi ne but scarce
TBB B135a, Pick 35a £60-£80

552 A Group of Czechoslovakian Notes, including specimens for 
1, 5, 20, 100, 500 and 1000 Korun, 1944-45, and various 
post-war issues from 1945-1950 (13), mostly in uncirculated 
condition (19 notes)
TBB B123-B128, B142, B145-B148, B149a,b, B151a,b, B208-
B210, Pick 45-50, 63, 66-71, 73-75 £80-£120



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

C
ze

ch
os

lo
va

ki
a 

– 
D

en
m

ar
k 

– 
Ea

st
 A

fri
ca

W
or

ld
 B

an
kn

ot
es

553 Theresienstadt Concentration Camp, Czechoslovakia, 1, 2, 5, 
10, 20, 50, and 100 Kronen, 1 January 1943, light handling 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (7 notes)
Schwan-Boling 701-707 £100-£150

554 Danmarks Nationalbank, 1000 Kroner, 1986, serial number 
C2862E 6237957, in PMG holder number 58 EPQ, choice 
uncirculated
TBB B924e, Pick 53f £120-£180

Denmark

East Africa

A Lovely Original Example of a 10 Rupee of 1916

555 Government of the East Africa Protectorate, 10 Rupees, 1 May 1916, serial number B/2 38274, Espie signature, original paper 
^ith only one obvious stain, overall fi ne and rare, an overall extremely presentable example
TBB B102d, Pick 2A £2,000-£2,600

x
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556 East African Currency Board, 1 Florin, 1 May 1920, serial 
number A/51 17195, a lovely original note, good very fi ne and 
scarce
TBB B202a, Pick 8a £300-£400

557 East African Currency Board, 5 Shillings, 1962-1963, serial 
number B26 10317, Adu signature, in 74. holder 66 E78, 
gem uncirculated
TBB B227c, Pick 41b £340-£400

558 East African Currency Board, 100 Shillings, 1964, serial 
number D767527, fresh and original, three light bends, thus 
good extremely fi ne
TBB B234, Pick 48 £120-£160

Egypt

559 National Bank of Egypt, 25 Piastres, 12 June 1918, serial number L/32 063462, Rowlatt 
signature, a fe^ bro^n spots at lo^ left, original fi ne and this fi rst signature rare in any condition
TBB B108a, Pick 10a £400-£500
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560 National Bank of Egypt, colour trial in terracotta red for 50 Piastres, ND (1914), no signatures or serial number, 
perforated CANCE33ED� with ink annotation in top margin ‘as submitted 3ondon offi ce 1une �� � ��’ in 74. holder 
63 E78, choice uncirculated, and an exceptionally lovely and very rare note
TBB B109t1, Pick 11ct £2,000-£2,600

74. incorrectly describe this as a specimen, ^hen it is in fact a colour trial

561 National Bank of Egypt, printers archival specimen £5, 2 January 1914, serial number range W/2 050001 - 
W/2 100000, perforated CANCELLED, inR annotation in top margin, in 7*.: holder 64, choice uncirculated, 
rare and arguably the fi nest design ever to come out of the 5ational )anR of Egypt, lovely
TBB B111as, Pick 13s £1,500-£2,000

A Beautiful Colour Trial for the Sphinx �� 7iastre of � ��

A Wonderful and Early £5 Specimen of 1914
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562 National Bank of Egypt, printers archival specimen £100, 4 January 1917, serial number range Z/5 
0600001 - Z/5 070000, perforated CANCELLED, inR annotation in margin, in 7*.: holder 5�, choice 
about uncirculated and an exceptional note, no^ becoming very rare even as a specimen
TBB B114as1, Pick 16s £5,500-£6,500

A Truly Striking and Very Rare Specimen £100 of 1917
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563 National Bank of Egypt, printers archival specimen 50 
Piastres, 10 August 1935, serial number range A/4 000001 
- A/4 1000000, Cook signature, in 7*.: holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, this example is only the fourth of a large 
number of print runs, and is accordingly very scarce
TBB B120as, Pick 21s £300-£400

564 National/Central Bank of Egypt, £1, 1950, Farouk, 25 Piastres 
(4), 1952, 1954, 1955 and 1956, 50 Piastres (2), 1955 and 
� ��� ��� (�)� � ��� � �� and � ��� along with four <A9 
Government Currency Notes, 5 Piastres (2) and 10 Piastres 
(2), later notes uncirculated, other generally very fi ne but a fe^ 
much nicer (14 notes)
TBB B123a, B128, B129b,d, B132d, B307a, Pick 2428, 29, 
32, 41 £100-£150

565 National Bank of Egypt, £1, 1960, serial number HG/74 
908038, El-Refay signature, 74. 66 E78, gem uncirculated
TBB B130d, Pick 30d £80-£120

566 National Bank of Egypt, £50, 1952, serial number FE/5 
024018, inR numeral in top margin, in 74. holder number 
25, very fi ne 
TBB B133, Pick 33 £240-£300

567 Egyptian Government Currency Note, colour trial for 5 Piastres, 27 May 1917, serial number 800919, in 
blue, grey and tan, with red-brown reverse, in 74. holder 64, choice uncirculated, pinhole
TBB B201a, Pick 158 £1,200-£1,600

x
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568 Egyptian Government Currency Note, 5 Piastres, 1918, serial 
number H/60 76046, original good very fi ne
TBB B204a, Pick 162 £80-£120

569 Egyptian Government Currency Note, 5 Piastres (4), 1940, 
with three of the four possible signature combinations, one 
about uncirculated, one extremely fi ne, others very fi ne (4 
notes)
TBB B207b, c, d, Pick 163 £200-£260

570 Egyptian Government Currency Note� �� 7iastres� � ��� ‘9oyal’ serial number D������� Soliman signature� in ICG 
holder 60, about uncirculated to uncirculated, the fi rst signature and printing for this design, thus rare
TBB B208a, Pick 166 £1,200-£1,600
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571 Egyptian Government Currency Note, 10 Piastres, 1940, serial 
number K/2 694675, Osman signature, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated, the 2�2 prefi x is a rare crossover prefi x, shared 
^ith ;)) )211�7icR 167
TBB B209b, Pick 166 £300-£400

572 Egyptian Government Currency Note, 10 Piastres (2), 1940, 
serial numbers E 221569 and K/2 473570, both original 
extremely fi ne (2 notes)
TBB B211a,c, Pick 167a £100-£150

573 Egyptian Government Currency Note� �� 7iastres� � ��� ‘9oyal’ serial number E/� ������� Ebeid signature� in 0*. holder 
66, choice uncirculated, rare
TBB B211d, Pick 167 £1,200-£1,600
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574 Egyptian Government Currency Note, 5 Piastres (2), 1940, serial number 
A/7 625683 and I/5 259459, original paper, fi rst good extremely fi ne, 
second about uncirculated to uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B212a,f, Pick 165a £120-£160

575 Egyptian Government Currency Note� �� 7iastres� � ��� ‘9oyal’ serial number 2/� ����� � Abdul /ady signature� in 
0*. holder 60, about uncirculated to uncirculated, and this signature particularly desirable ^ith this prefi x, because 2�5 is 
shared bet^een /ady and )adr
TBB B213d, Pick 168a £1,500-£2,000
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576 Egyptian Government Currency Note, 10 Piastres, 1940, 
serial number Q/6 323407, uncirculated
TBB B213g, Pick 168a £200-£260

577 Central Bank of Egypt, colour trial 25 Piastres, 1963, serial 
number A/1 000000, brown print, single cancellation holes, 
red SPECIMEN overprint, and an issued 25 piastres, serial 
number 014649, fi rst uncirculated, second original extremely 
fi ne (2 notes) 
TBB B301t, B301, Pick 35ct, 35 £300-£400

578 Central Bank of Egypt� �� (��)� � ��� with all possible prefi xes! Th/�� Th/�� Th/�� Th/�� Th/�� Th/�� Th/�� Th/�� Th/  and Th/��� 
El-Refay signature, ;h�3 prefi x extremely fi ne, others in a mixture of 7*.: and 74. holders, t^o notes about uncirculated, 
others uncirculated, a superb set (10 notes)
TBB B304a, Pick 38 £1,800-£2,200

579 National Bank of Egypt, a small group of notes comprising 25 
Piastres (2), 1940 and 1945, 50 Piastres, 1950, £1 (2), 1944 
and 1945, £5, 1937 and £10, 1950, the 50 7iastres and £1, 
1945, good extremely fi ne, others fi ne to very fi ne (7 notes)
TBB B108c,d, B117c, B120d, B121c, B122d, Pick 10c,d, 19, 
21, 22, 23 £100-£150

580 El Banco Central de Reserva de la Salvador, specimen 
50 Colones (2), 3 May 1979, serial number A0000000, 
and �  1une � ��� serial number @A�������� each with 
red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue seals, and three 
cancellation holes, uncirculated, and both available signature 
and prefi x combinations for this issue (2 notes)
Pick 131as, 131bs £120-£160

El Salvador

x
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581 A Trio of Specimens comprising, National Bank of Ethiopia, 5 
Birr� � ��� prefi x D3� Bank of Sudan, � 7ounds� � � � prefi x 
B/86 and Central Bank of Somalia� ��� Shillings� � � � prefi x 
D031, all with red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue 
seals, one or two cancellation holes, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (3 notes)
Ethiopia B312s, P37s, Sudan B325cs, P40s, Somaliland 
B311bs, P36s £200-£260

582 Government of Fiji, 5 Shillings, 1 October 1964, serial number 
C/�� ������� 9ichie� .riffi ths and Cruickshank signatures� in 
74. holder 45, choice extremely fi ne 
TBB B328d, Pick 51d £100-£140

583 Domaines Nationaux, 50 and 60 Livres, 29 September 1790, 
serial numbers 3D38940 and C36340, very fi ne and good fi ne 
respectively, Xuite scarce earlier types (2 notes)
Pick A34, A35 £100-£150

584 Domaines Nationaux, 50 (2), 60 and 100 (2) Livres, 6 June 
1791, serial numbers 12G26512, 10C21252, 3K31420, 
5G30367 and 4C4107, last note very good, others about fi ne 
to good fi ne, but mostly presentable and attractive examples 
(5 notes)
Pick A43, A44, A44A £150-£200

585 Domaines Nationaux, 50 and 200 Livres, 30 April 1792, 
serial numbers 16B1153 and 2M2251, very fi ne and fi ne 
respectively, the 200 very scarce (2 notes)
Pick A58, A59 £150-£200

586 Republique Francais, Assignat, 400 Livres, 21 November 
1792, serial number 668 1590, also 500 Livres, 1794, 1000 
Francs (2) and 2000 Francs (2), 1795, generally attractive and 
clean very fi ne examples (6 notes)
Pick A73, A77, A80, A81 £150-£200

Ethiopia

Fiji

France

x

x

x

x

x
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587 Republique Francais, Assignat, 10,000 Francs, 1795, series 
539, in lovely original good very fi ne, scarce
Pick A82 £100-£150

588 Mandat Territorial, uncut pair of 25 Francs, 1796, serie 37, 
500 Francs (2), 1796, without serie, and 5 Francs, 1796, serie 
1556, black handstamp, good very fi ne to about extremely 
fi ne (5 notes)
Pick A83b, A86a, A87b £100-£150

589 Banque de France, 1000 Francs, 1 September 1949, serial 
number V.582 73802, Belin, Rousseau and Gargam signatures, 
in 74. holder 65 E78, gem uncirculated
Pick 130b £200-£260

590 Banque de France, 5 Francs, 8 January 1970, serial number 
U.127 99907, Tondu, Morant and Bouchet signatures, in PMG 
holder 66 E78, gem uncirculated
Pick 146b £180-£240

591 Government of Gibraltar, £5, 20 November 1971, serial 
number D384281, very fi ne 
TBB B117g, Pick 19b £50-£70

592 Government of Gibraltar, a set from the 1986-8 Issue, £1, 
4 August 1988, serial number L622738, £5, 4 August 1988, 
serial number E846581, £10, 21 October 1986, serial number 
A923018, £20, 1 July 1986, serial number A706199, and 
£50, 27 November 1986, serial number A075522, all in PMG 
holders, 66 E78, gem uncirculated (5 notes)
TBB B118e, B119b, B120b, B121c, B122a, Pick 20-24 

£160-£260

Gibraltar

x

x

x

x
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593 Bank of China/Standard Chartered Bank/HSBC, partial sets of the 1 January 2018 
issues, comprising $20, $50 and $100 for each, all with serial numbers ending in 7, 
uncirculated, and a stunning set of notes (9 notes)
TBB B423-425, B696-B698, B921-B923 £90-£120

594 Landsbanki Islands, colour trial set from the 15 April 1928 issue, comprising 5, 10, 50, 100 and 500 
Kronur, olive green, red, green, blue and brown print respectively, perforated SPECIMEN, all ^ith 
printers annotations, about uncirculated to uncirculated (5 notes)
TBB B605t-609t, Pick 27ct-31ct £800-£1,200

Iceland

Hong Kong

x
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595 India, Prisoners of War Camps, 1 Rupee, Bhopal, ND (1939-
45), no serial number, with bar at right, green print, small tears 
in margin, thinning along central fold, very good, a rare variety 
Campbell 5095, Razack 11.2.7 £80-£100

596 Government of India, 10 Rupees, 24 August 1920, serial number OE/21 66797, no branch letter, Gubbay 
signature, one single spindle hole at left, superb paper Xuality, three vertical folds, scarcer ^ithout toned paper, 
good very fi ne, lovely example 
TBB B133s1, Pick A10 £650-£850

597 Government of India, 5 Rupees, ND (1917), serial number 
L/28 097438, Denning signature, usual spindle hole, one 
horiaontal and vertical fold, corner fold, handling, good very fi ne 
TBB B138b, Pick 4b £280-£380

India

x
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India

598 Government of India, 10 Rupees, ND (1928-1935), serial 
number 4/�� ����� � 1.B. Taylor signature� in 74. holder 
number 35, choice very fi ne 
TBB B150a, Pick 16a £120-£180

599 Reserve Bank of India, 2 Rupees, ND (1937), serial number 
A/36 127819, also a consecutive pair of 5 Rupees (2), ND 
(1938), serial numbers E/28 294045-46, about extremely fi ne 
to extremely fi ne (3 notes)
TBB B201a, B202a, Pick 17a, 18a £80-£120

600 Reserve Bank of India, 5 Rupees, ND (1943), black serial 
number D/3 739524, Deshmukh signature, in >). holder 
number 55, about uncirculated 
TBB B207a, Pick 23a £200-£260

601 Reserve Bank of India, 5 Rupees, ND (1943), red serial 
number D/64 457513, Deshmukh signature, in 74. holder 
number 55 about uncirculated 
TBB B207b, Pick 23b £420-£480

602 Reserve Bank of India, 100 Rupees, ND (1949-57), black 
serial number </� ������� Benegal 9ama 9au signature� 
spindle holes, pressed good very fi ne 
TBB B224, Pick 42a £100-£160

603 Reserve Bank of India, 100 Rupees, ND (1957-62), serial 
number AA/13 322033, Iyengar signature, in >). holder 
number 53, about uncirculated  
TBB B225, Pick 44 £100-£140

x

x x

x
x

x
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604 Reserve Bank of India, 100 Rupees (2), ND (1957-62), serial number 
AB/73 653133-34, P. Bhattacharyya signature, extremely lightly pressed, 
^ith no visible folds, about uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B225b, Pick 43b £360-£460

605 Reserve Bank/Government of India, a sizeable group of more modern notes 
comprising 1 (26), 2 (15), 5 (22), 10 (69), 20 (11), 50 (22), 100 (18), 500 (16) and 
1000 Rupees (4), mixed grades, but some considerably better examples (203 notes)

£150-£200

606 Bank Negara Indonesia, obverse and reverse hand executed composite essay for an unissued design of � 
Rupiah, ND (c.1960-65), serial number A00000, bearing little resemblance to any issued notes, but a very 
attractive design and beautifully produced, minor damage to obverse in top margin, other^ise as produced 
(2 essays)
TBB unlisted Pick unlisted £1,000-£1,500

Indonesia

A Beautiful /andmade Essay for an <nproduced � ��’s � 9upiah
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607 Government of Iraq, 1/4 Dinar, 1931 (1942), serial number 
H354,945, Lord Kennet and Ata Amin signatures, pressed very 
fi ne, a presentable example 
TBB B118a, Pick 16a £280-£340

608 Government of Iraq, 1/4 Dinar, 1931 (1942), serial number 
N144,705, Lord Kennet and Daoud al Haidari signatures, 
very small piece missing from top margin, pressed fi ne and a 
scarcer signature variety 
TBB B118b, Pick 16b £160-£260

Iraq

609 Government of Iraq� �/� Dinar� � �� (� ��)� serial number T�������� 3ord 
Kennet and Shakir al Wadi signatures, very small split in top margin due central 
fold, other^ise very fi ne, a scarcer signature variety and a rare last prefi x
TBB B118c, Pick 16c £300-£400

610 Government of Iraq, 1/2 Dinar, ND (1942), serial number F689825, Kennet and Amin 
signatures, no tears, pinholes or graffi ti, original paper, good fi ne to about very fi ne, 
scarce
TBB B119a, Pick 17a £600-£800

x
x

x
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611 Government of Iraq, 1/2 Dinar, ND (1942), serial number G919,897, Lord Kennet and Shakir al Wadi signatures, 
a fe^ small holes in body of note due to hard central fold, thus fi ne, but actually a very presentable example
TBB B119b, Pick 17b £800-£1,200

612 Government of Iraq� � Dinar� ND (� ��)� serial number =�������� 2ennet and Ata 
Amin signatures, one tiny rust spot in top margin, one very small split in lo^er margin 
due to hard central fold, original very fi ne 
TBB B120a, Pick 18a £500-£600

613 Government of Iraq, �/� Dinar� ND (� ��)� serial number ?�������� 2ennet and 
Abdul Malik al Khudhairi signatures, very fi ne and scarce 
TBB B124a, Pick 22 £360-£460

x

x

x
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614 National Bank of Iraq, 1/4 Dinar, 1947, serial number 
F254885, Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, pressed very fi ne 
TBB B201a, Pick 27a £220-£260

615 National Bank of Iraq, 1 Dinar, 1947 (1950), serial number 
M841341, Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, original paper, some 
handling and t^o light folds, thus about extremely fi ne  
TBB B203a, Pick 29a £260-£300

616 National Bank of Iraq, 5 Dinars, 1947 (1950), serial number 
B956453, Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, three hard folds, some 
minor handling, good very fi ne to about extremely fi ne 
TBB B204a, Pick 30a £600-£700

617 National Bank of Iraq, 1/4 Dinar, 1947, serial number 
R919338, Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, pressed very fi ne 
TBB B206a, Pick 32a £200-£260

618 National Bank of Iraq, 1/2 Dinar, 1947, serial number F295138, Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, original solid very fi ne and 
a much scarcer variety  
TBB B207a, Pick 33a £500-£600

x
x

x
x

x
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619 National Bank of Iraq, 1 Dinar, 1947 (1953), serial number W851147, 
Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, lightly pressed, very fi ne 
TBB B208a, Pick 34a £260-£360

620 National Bank of Iraq, 10 Dinars, 1947 (1953), serial number B697492, Abdul Ilah Hafudh signature, pressed but a solid 
very fi ne and very scarce in any grade 
TBB B210a, Pick 36a £2,000-£2,800

621 National Bank of Iraq, 5 Dinars, 1947, serial number H679902, one hard central fold, 
one corner fold and some handling, about extremely fi ne and a nice example  
TBB B214b, Pick 40b £400-£600

A Rare and Presentable 10 Dinars of 1953

x

x

x
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622 National Bank of Iraq, 10 Dinars, 1947 (1955), serial number 
D650902, small tear in top margin thus about very fi ne 
TBB B215b, Pick 41b £340-£440

623 Central Bank of Iraq, specimen 5 Dinars, ND (1973), serial 
number 000000, Fawzi al-Kaissi signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprint and De La Rue ovals, one cancellation hole, 
uncirculated 
TBB B321s, Pick 64s £400-£500

624 Banca d’Italia, 100 Lire (2), 2 June 1928, serial number O839 
1393, Stringher and Cima signatures, 16 October 1935, serial 
number T����� ����� Aaaolini and Cima signatures� fi rst 
example good very fi ne, second ^ith lo^er left corner torn off 
and repaired (2 notes)
TBB B410a, c Pick 47a, c, Gavello 80, 104 £150-£200

625 Banca d’Italia, 500 Lire, 20 March 1947, serial number 
C�� �   ��� Einaudi and <rbini signatures� embossing on 
serial numbers, one light corner bend, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated 
TBB B439a, Pick 80a, Gavello 382 £100-£150

626 A booklet produced by the Banknote Factory of the Republic 
of Kazakhstan, entitled ;he .reat :ilR >ay, 2008, containing 
a variety of test notes (12) and proofs (6), all printed in 
slightly different colours and on a variety of papers, provided 
by Arjowiggins, Goznak, De La Rue and Louisenthal, as 
produced, notes all uncirculated, a lovely presentation (1� 
notes)
TBB not listed, Pick not listed £150-£200

627 Pathet Lao Government, CIA counterfeit propaganda note, 
200 Kip, ND (1968), no serial number, portrait of Ho Chi 
4inh in place of Wat That 3uang stupa on reverse� paper in 
perfect condition, but heavy mounting remains on reverse, 
thus technically about uncirculated, rare
TBB B306ax, Pick 23Ax £240-£340

;his is one of a small group of three of these remarRable 
counterfeits discovered recently in a frame�  

Italy

Kazakhstan

Laos

x
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628 Pathet Lao Government, CIA counterfeit propaganda note, 
200 Kip, ND (1968), no serial number, portrait of Ho Chi 
4inh in place of Wat That 3uang stupa on reverse� paper in 
perfect condition, but heavy mounting remains on obverse, 
thus technically about uncirculated, rare
TBB B306ax, Pick 23Ax £240-£340

;his is one of a small group of three of these remarRable 
counterfeits discovered recently in a frame�  

629 Republique Libanaise, Lebanon, 25 Piastres, 1 August 1942, 
serial number A/5 888,236, in 3*. holder number 55, choice 
about uncirculated 
TBB B303, Pick 36 £100-£150

630 Banque de Syrie et du Grand-Liban, Syria, 100 Livres, 1939, 
serial number ������� ‘S@9IE � � ’ overprint at top centre� 
extensive repairs, particularly in margins, very good and rare
TBB B218a, Pick 39Fa £400-£500

631 Institut d’Emission de Syrie, colour trial 5 Livres, 1950, no 
serial numbers, red SPECIMEN overprint, single cancellation 
hole, about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce
TBB B502at, Pick 74ct £400-£500

632 Institut d’Emission de Syrie, colour trial 10 Livres, 1950, no 
serial numbers, red SPECIMEN overprint, single cancellation 
hole, remains of mounting at left, certainly removable, 
paperclip indentation, about uncirculated 
TBB B503at, Pick 75ct £500-£700

633 Institut d’Emission de Syrie, colour trial 50 Livres, 1950, no 
serial numbers, red SPECIMEN overprint, single cancellation 
hole, uncirculated, very scarce
TBB B505at, Pick 77ct £500-£700

634 Lietuvos Bankas, specimen 100 Litu, 1991, serial number 
AA0000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated and scarce
TBB B161as, Pick 50s £300-£400

Lebanon/Syria

Lithuania

x
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635 Lietuvos Bankas, stage proof for 20 Litu, 1993, obverse: 
multicolour underprint, without signature, serial numbers, 
reverse: fully printed, not actually identical to the 1993 issue 
as the position and colour of certain elements are slightly 
different, other^ise one good extremely fi ne
TBB B168 for type, Pick 57 for type £60-£100

636 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, a group of notes 
comprising small change issues, 1, 5, 10, 20, and 50 (2) Avos, 
1936-1942, 1 and 5 Patacas, 16 November 1945, 20 and 50 
Avos, 1946, 5 and 10 Avos, 5 Patacas, 1968 and 10 Patacas 
1963 and 1977, mixed grades generally from very good to 
very fi ne (13 notes)
TBB B010f, B011d, B013a, B020a, B021a, B028b, B029b, 
B037a, B038a, B050b, B052b,g, Pick 11, 13, 14, 20, 21, 28, 
29, 49, 50, 55 £150-£200

637 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, 1 Pataca (2), 16 
November 1945, serial numbers 4343551 and 5644135, fi rst 
with light central fold, about uncirculated, second uncirculated 
(2 notes)
TBB B028c,g, Pick 28 £150-£200

638 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, 10 Patacas, 8 April 
1963, serial number 2638970, and 10 Patacas, 7 December 
1977, serial number 8421951, original paper, fi rst good 
extremely fi ne, second about uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B052d, B052h, Pick 50, 55 £120-£160

639 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, specimen 10 Patacas, 
7 December 1977, serial number 0000000, red ESPECIME 
overprint, and two cancellation holes, uncirculated, scarce
TBB B052gs, Pick 55s £200-£260

640 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, 100 Patacas, 13 
December 1973, serial number 008542, original paper, good 
every fi ne to about extremely fi ne
TBB B054d, Pick 53 £200-£260

641 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, a complete signature 
set of �� 7atacas (�)� � August � ��� prefi xes C/� DN� E9� -A� 
-S� /A� /W� all with original paper, three uncirculated, others 
extremely fi ne to about uncirculated, a lovely set (7 notes)
TBB B056a-g, Pick 59 £120-£160

642 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Macau, 50 Patacas, 8 August 
1981, serial number KM70152, also 100 Patacas, 12 May 
1984, serial number QS44995, in PMG holders 64 and 64 
E78, choice uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B057g, B058n, Pick 60b, 61b £150-£200

Macau

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
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643 Bank Negara Malaysia, specimen 100 Ringgit, ND (1998), serial number A0000000, red C6NT6/
overprints, t^o pinholes, other^ise about uncirculated to uncirculated, rare
TBB B138as2, Pick 44s £1,200-£1,600

644 Bank Negara Malaysia� specimen � 9inggit� ND (����)� serial number C@�������� red 
SPECIMEN overprint, three pinholes at lo^ right, other^ise uncirculated and scarce
TBB B139bs2, Pick 39s £500-£700

Malaysia

MozambiqueMorocco

645 Banque d’Etat Du Maroc, 500 Francs, 10 November 1948, 
serial number B.479 640, original paper, a nice extremely fi ne 
example of a beautiful note
TBB B215f, Pick 15b £150-£200

646 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, 1000 Reis, 1 
March 1909, serial number 636712, splits, original paper, very 
good
Pick 32 £60-£80x
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647 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, 50 Centavos, 1 
January 1920, serial number 467333*, original fi ne, scarce
Pick 64 £200-£260

648 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 100 
Escudos, 11 January 1938, no serial numbers, imperfect 
perforation (unclear whether it is intended to be SPECIMEN or 
ESPECIME), two small cancellation holes, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated and very scarce
Pick 76s £300-£400

649 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, a set of the 
1 August 1941 issue, comprising 1 Escudo, serial number 
B1,780,829, 2 1/2 Escudos, serial number A796335, 5 
Escudos, serial number B230,340, and 10 Escudos, serial 
number B2,508,357, all ^ith original paper, fi rst t^o fi ne, last 
t^o very fi ne, a nice set and the 2 1�2 considerably scarcer 
than the others (4 notes)
Pick 81-84 £220-£280

650 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 5 
Escudos, 1 August 1941, no serial numbers, inR numeral 16� 
in top right, t^o cancellation holes,  good extremely fi ne
Pick 83s £120-£160

651 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 10 
Escudos, 1 August 1941, no serial numbers, inR numeral 51 
in top right, t^o cancellation holes,  toning in top margin but 
uncirculated and a lovely note
Pick 84s £180-£240

652 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, 20 and 50 
Escudos, 1 November 1941, serial numbers 1,145,337 and 
593,742, both lightly pressed, a fe^ small stains, but solid fi ne 
to good fi ne and the second particularly attractive (2 notes)
Pick 85, 86 £180-£240

x

x x

x

x

x
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653 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, colour trial 10 
Escudos, 15 April 1943, no signatures or serial numbers, olive 
green print, red SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation 
holes, uncirculated, rare, and a beautiful little note
Pick 90ct £240-£300

654 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 
100 Escudos, 27 January 1943, no serial numbers, blue 
CANCELADO hand stamp, two cancellation holes, multiple 
staple holes, central fold, extremely fi ne and very scarce
Pick 91s £200-£260

655 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, obverse die proof 
for 1 Escudo, 23 May 1943, printers typed date º10�10�44» and 
annotations in margin, in 74. holder 64, choice uncirculated, 
rare
Pick 92pp £150-£200

656 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 5 
Escudos, 29 November 1945, no serial number, red ESPECIME 
overprint and two cancellation holes, uncirculated
Pick 94s £150-£200

657 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, 20 Escudos, 25 
November 1945, serial number 3,168,725, original about very 
fi ne, a presentable example
Pick 96 £80-£120

658 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, 1000 Escudos, 
27 March 1947, serial number 353,553, a lovely note ^ith 
original paper and a nice feel to the engraving, good very fi ne
Pick 99b £260-£320

x
x

xx

x

x
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659 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 50 
Escudos, 16 February 1950, serial number 0000000, red De 
La Rue ovals, specimen number 29 in low left margin, in PMG 
holder 64 5E;, choice uncirculated, mounting traces
Pick 102s £120-£160

660 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 
100 Escudos, 16 February 1950, no serial number small 
black SPECIMEN overprints, pair of staple holes, other^ise 
uncirculated 
Pick 103s £120-£160

661 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, 1000 Escudos, 
31 July 1953, serial number 1176209, a very presentable 
example, very fi ne
Pick 105 £100-£150

662 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 
100 Escudos, 24 July 1958, serial number B0000000, 
faint paperclip marR in top left, thus about uncirculated to 
uncirculated, scarce
Pick 107s £100-£150

663 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, proof 500 
Escudos, 22 March 1967, serial number 1000000, printers 
annotations in ink in top margin, including submission and 
approval dates for the design, single cancellation hole at left, 
uncirculated, scarce
Pick 110p £120-£160

664 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Mozambique, specimen 100 
Escudos, 23 May 1972, serial number 0000000, red SPECIMEN 
overprint two cancellation holes, also 100 Escudos (2), 27 
March 1961, serial numbers C13375293 and C1995766, and 
1000 Escudos, 16 May 1972, serial number 579517, fi rst in 
74. holder 64, choice uncirculated, last about uncirculated, 
others uncirculated (4 notes)
Pick 113s, 109a,b, 112 £100-£150

x

x

x

x

x

x
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665 Banco da Beira, obverse and reverse uniface proofs for 10 
Centavos, 15 September 1919, no serial numbers, about 
uncirculated, attractive and rare (2 notes)
Pick R1 £200-£260

666 Nepal Rastra Bank, specimen 100 Rupees, ND (1971), 
serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La 
Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, light mounting traces, 
uncirculated 
TBB B212as2, Pick 19s £80-£120

667 De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 Gulden, 20 May 1940, serial 
number BR 083830, very light bend, visibly embossed serial 
numbers, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
Pick 57 £150-£200

668 Bank of Australasia, New Zealand, proof on paper for £1, 
Wellington, 13 April 1874, no signature or serial number, 
pencil annotations in signature fi eld� mounting traces, very fi ne 
Pick S111mp £240-£300

669 Bank of Australasia, New Zealand, proof on paper for £5, 
Wellington, 12 July 1875, no signatures or serial number, 
pencil annotations and date in signature fi eld� mounting 
traces, extremely fi ne
Pick S112p £300-£360

670 Central Bank of Nigeria, 5 Shillings, ND (1968), serial 
number B/33 809163, in 74. holder number 5� choice 
about uncirculated 
TBB B209b, Pick 10b £60-£80

Nepal

Netherlands

New Zealand

Nigeria

x

x

x

x
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671 Central Bank of Oman, specimen 1/4 Rial and 1/2 Rial, ND (1977), both with serial number A/1 000000, 
red specimen overprints in English and Arabic, uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B203s, B204s, Pick 15s, 16s £500-£600

672 Central Bank of Oman, specimen 50 Rials, 1985, serial number A/1 000000, four small and one 
large SPECIMEN overprints, single small cancellation hole, uncirculated
TBB B218as, Pick 30s £500-£700

673 Central Bank of Oman, 100 Baisa (2), 1995, serial numbers 
J/9 2141297 and 2141287, 200 Baisa, 1995, serial number 
J/1 0145569, 1 Rial, 1995, serial number J/1 5961534, in 
74. holders numbers 65 E78, 64 E78, 67 E78 and 64 
respectively, choice uncirculated to superb gem uncirculated 
(4 notes) 
TBB B219-B221a, Pick 31, 32, 34 £60-£80

Oman

x

x



www.dnw.co.uk
(ll lots are illustrated on our ^ebsite and are subQect to buyers» premium at 24� (�=(; ^here applicable)

Pa
le

st
in

e
W

or
ld

 B
an

kn
ot

es

674 Palestine Currency Board, 500 Mils, 30 September 1929, serial 
number D104237, pressed fi ne, a much scarcer date variety
TBB B101b, Pick 6b £300-£400

675 Palestine Currency Board, 500 Mils, 20 April 1939, serial number F571719, original paper and nicely embossed serial 
numbers, good extremely fi ne and scarce 
TBB B101c, Pick 6c £1,000-£1,500

Palestine

x



W
orld Banknotes

Palestine

676 Palestine Currency Board, 500 Mils, 20 April 1939, serial number F453781, one hard 
central fold, one light fold, fresh original paper, extremely fi ne 
TBB B101c, Pick 6c £800-£1,200

677 Palestine Currency Board, 500 Mils, 20 April 1939, serial number 
F563729, minor rust including slight burn in right margin, good very 
fi ne
TBB B101c, Pick 6c £300-£400

678 Palestine Currency Board, £1, 30 September 1929, serial 
number E188418, about very fi ne and a scarcer date
TBB B102b, Pick 7b £300-£400

679 Palestine Currency Board, £1, 20 April 1939, serial number 
T ������ original paper, very fi ne 
TBB B102c, Pick 7c £360-£420

x

x x
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680 Palestine Currency Board, £5, 30 September 1929, serial number A454008, 
frayed edges, t^o rust spots at lo^ left, tears along central fold, in 7*.: holder 
number 15, fi ne, this date much scarcer
TBB B103b, Pick 8b  £700-£900

681 Palestine Currency Board, £10, 1 January 1944, serial number C116463, in 74. holder 30, very fi ne, minor restoration but a 
clean and graffi ti�free example or a scarcer date
TBB B104d, Pick 9d £3,000-£3,600

A =ery Clean and Attractive ��� of � ��

x

x
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Philippines – Poland – Portugal

682 Republika ng Pilipinas, 20 Pisos (10), 2012, with serial 
numbers =A������� =A������� =A������� =A������� 
=A������� =A������� =A������� =3������� =3       and 
=3�������� uncirculated, some great numbers (10 notes)
TBB B1077b, Pick 206 £150-£200

683 Republika ng Pilipinas, 50 Pisos (9), 2012, with serial numbers 
2W������� 24������� 2W������� 8-������� -=������� 
7?������� 2W������� 93������ and 8D      � 
uncirculated, some great numbers (9 notes)
TBB B1085b, Pick not listed £200-£260

684 Poland, November Uprising Treasury bill, 500 Zloty, 1831, 
Signatures of the bank directors: Aleksander Owocki, Hilary 
Ostrowski, Leon Dembowski, some damage to lo^er margin, 
a solid very fi ne, an interesting item £150-£200

685 City of Lviv, Poland (now Ukraine), 100 Koron, 30 October 
1915, serial number D.d 25194*, with counterfoil, 8 punch 
holes, original, good very fi ne to about extremely fi ne, scarce
Pick not listed, Podczaski g203c1 £150-£200

686 Portugal, Imperial Treasury, 20000 Reis, 18 January 1799, 
serial number 111988, very good and Xuite scarce
Pick 6 £100-£150

687 Portugal, Imperial Treasury, 5000 Reis, 1799, serial number 
977594, several faded stamps, very good, very scarce
Pick 11 £150-£200

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

x

x
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688 Portugal, Imperial Treasury, 10000 Reis, 1799, serial number 
774532, inR burn at lo^ right, other^ise a lovely original good 
very fi ne, scarce
Pick 13a £100-£150

689 Portugal, Imperial Treasury, 2400 Reis, 1805, serial number 
82682, original good fi ne, nice example for type 
Pick 17 £100-£150

690 Banco de Portugal, 500 Reis, 25 May 1900, serial number N.J 
19422, original very fi ne, scarce
Pick 72 £200-£260

691 Banco de Portugal, 10 Mil Reis, 30 August 1904, serial 
number GB01818, lightly pressed and a tiny repair on left 
edge, other^ise very fi ne
Pick 81 £360-£420

692 Casa da Moeda, a small group comprising 50 and 100 Reis, 
6 August 1891, 10 Centavos (3), two designs from 1917, 
one design from 1925, fi rst uncirculated, others very fi ne to 
extremely fi ne (5 notes)
Pick 87,89, 93, 95, 101 £150-£200

693 Banco de Portugal, 5 Mil Reis, 14 November 1906, serial 
number L05742, about very fi ne, original paper and an 
attractive example, Xuite scarce regardless of condition 
Pick 104 £300-£400

x

x

x

x

x
x
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694 Banco de Portugal, 500 Reis, 27 December 1904, serial number 1IN 
MAEN, also 2500 Reis, 30 June 1909, serial number GK 08354, both 
original extremely fi ne (2 notes)
Pick 105, 107 £340-£400

695 Banco de Portugal, 10000 Reis, 30 September 1910, serial number 1BN 13854, 
original paper, stain at left, overall about very fi ne and scarce 
Pick 108 £400-£500

696 Banco de Portugal, 50 Centavos (2), 5 July 1918 and 25 
1une � ��� serial numbers �8 SE.9 and �TC SE.9� fi rst a 
fe^ corner folds, good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated, 
second good very fi ne (2 notes)
Pick 112b £150-£200

697 Banco de Portugal, obverse die proof for 50 Centavos ND 
(1918), no signatures or serial numbers, º*ancelled 4�7�23» in 
crayon across face of note,  damage to right side, previously 
mounted, good fi ne to about very fi ne, rare
Pick 112p £80-£120x

x

x

x
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698 Banco de Portugal, 1 Escudo, 7 September 1917, serial 
number 1KZ 12,409, an attractive extremely fi ne example
Pick 113a £80-£120

699 Banco de Portugal, 5 Escudos, 25 June 1920, serial number 
1N 19,093, several bro^n stains and 2�3 mm margin tears, 
totally original paper, about very fi ne and scarce
Pick 114a £150-£200

700 Banco de Portugal, 5 Escudos, 13 January 1925, serial number 
ALM 10514, original good fi ne
Pick 120 £150-£200

701 Banco de Portugal, colour trial 2 1/2 Escudos, ND (1922), no signatures or serial numbers, 
red S7ECI4EN WATE936W 
 S6NS 3td overprint� in 0*. holder 50, good extremely fi ne 
to about uncirculated, a very attractive and scarce note
Pick 127ct £400-£500

x
x

x

x
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702 Banco de Portugal� � �/� Escudos� �� November � ��� serial number �@. 
13895, a lovely original note, good extremely fi ne
Pick 127 £100-£150

703 Banco de Portugal, 500 Escudos, 8 December 1925, serial number 1CD 13537, extensive repairs to edges and some 
internal folds, mostly professionally performed, technically very good but ^ith a general appearance closer to fi ne, 
extremely rare in any condition
Pick 129 £1,500-£2,000

A Extremely 9are ��� Escudos of � ��

x

x
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704 Banco de Portugal, obverse full colour die proof for 20 
Escudos, ND (1929), no signatures or serial numbers, 
previously mounted, good fi ne to about very fi ne, rare
Pick 143p £80-£120

705 Banco de Portugal, 20 Escudos (3), 23 April 1937, 13 May 
� ��� and �� -ebruary � ��� serial numbers BN= ������ 
C=A ����� and DSC ������ about very fi ne, a nice group of 
three different dates (3 notes)
Pick 143 £300-£400

706 Banco de Portugal, specimen 50 Escudos, ND (1938), serial 
number B00000, perforated SPECIMEN, in 0*. holder 60, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce
Pick 149s £300-£400

707 Banco de Portugal, 100 Escudos, 13 March 1941, serial 
number CGP 19579, fresh and original paper, good very fi ne
Pick 150 £200-£260

708 Banco de Portugal, 500 Escudos, 26 April 1938, serial number 
C? ������ a clean and attractive fi ne example
Pick 151 £260-£320

709 Banco de Portugal, 20 Escudos (3), 28 January 1941, 28 
June 1951 and 25 May 1954, serial numbers LK 18714, QBZ 
����� and <B? ������ uncirculated (3 notes)
Pick 153 £100-£150

710 Banco de Portugal, 50 Escudos (2), 31 October 1944 and 28 
June 1949, serial numbers BHR 09554 and EZC 10142, about 
very fi ne and very fi ne respectively (2 notes)
Pick 154 £200-£260

x x

x
x

x

x

x
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711 Banco de Portugal, 500 Escudos, 29 September 1942, serial 
number RJ 00578, lightly pressed, 4mm tear in left margin, 
central fold, thus overall about extremely fi ne
Pick 155 £150-£200

712 Banco de Portugal, 100 Escudos, 25 June 1947, serial number 
FKS 13632, in 74. holder 5�, choice about uncirculated
Pick 159 £120-£160

713 Banco de Portugal, 50 Escudos (2), 28 April 1953 and 24 
1une � ��� serial numbers =9 ����� and C22 ������ in ICG 
holders 4�, good extremely fi ne (2 notes)
Pick 160 £120-£160

714 Banco de Portugal, 500 Escudos, 27 May 1958, serial number 
MZ 05634, in 0*. holder 40�, very fi ne to extremely fi ne, 
pressed
Pick 162 £200-£260

715 Banco de Portugal, colour trial 20 Escudos, ND (1960), no 
signatures or serial number, red SPECIMEN overprint, two 
cancellation holes, uncirculated
Pick 163ct £160-£220

716 Banco de Portugal, 20 Escudos, ND (1960), serial number 
BB= ������ in 0*. holder 70, perfect uncirculated
Pick 163 £100-£150

x

x

x

x

x
x
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717 Banco de Portugal, 100 Escudos, 19 December 1961, serial 
number CJ 09746, in 0*. holder 66, choice uncirculated
Pick 165 £80-£120

718 Banco de Portugal, colour trial 1000 Escudos, ND (1961), no signatures or serial numbers, red SPECIMEN overprint, single 
cancellation hole, uncirculated, scarce and attractive
Pick 166ct £500-£700

An attractive colour trial for the 1000 Escudos of 1961

x

x
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Portugal – Portuguese G
uinea

719 Banco de Portugal, 10000 Escudos, 14 December 1989, 
serial number AZP 056173, also 10000 Escudos, 2 May 1996, 
uncirculated (2 notes)
Pick 185b, 191a £100-£150

720 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, 2 1/2 Escudos, 1 January 
1921, serial number 0570943, pressed and ^ith some repairs, 
mainly to margins, very good to about fi ne and an extremely 
scarce note in any condition, and this remains an attractive 
example
TBB B120a, Pick 13 £220-£260

721 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, specimen 20 Escudos, 
14 September 1937, no serial numbers, red Bradbury 
Wilkinson seal and two cancellation holes, a lovely original 
uncirculated note, and an extremely scarce fi rst date for this 
design
TBB B127as, Pick 22s £500-£700

722 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, 50 Escudos, 20 
November 1958, serial number B036495, 14mm tear in right 
margin, pressed, very good to about fi ne, scarce
TBB B142a, Pick 37 £80-£120

723 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, specimen 100 Escudos, 
20 November 1958, serial number B000000, red ESPECIME 
overprint, two cancellation holes, staple holes top left, original 
paper, about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce
TBB B143s, Pick 38s £200-£260

724 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, 50 Escudos, 30 June 
1964, serial number C650504, tiny stain in lo^er margin, 
other^ise an original uncirculated example
TBB B145g, Pick 40 £120-£160

725 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, 100 Escudos, 30 June 
1964, serial number C113172, uncirculated, a lovely example
TBB B146f, Pick 41 £150-£200

726 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Guine, colour trial 1000 
Escudos, 30 April 1964, serial number 000000, brown 
print, red SPECIMEN overprint and two cancellation holes, 
uncirculated
TBB B148at, Pick 43ct £150-£200

Portuguese Guinea

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
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727 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Portuguese India, 5 Rupias, 
29 November 1945, serial number 1,157,968, Francisco Jose 
=ieira 4achado signature� minor margin stains, completely 
original paper, good very fi ne
TBB B324a, Pick 35 £100-£150

728 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Portuguese India, 50 and 100 
Rupias, 29 November 1945, serial numbers 010,378 and 
063,586, both with two large cancellation holes, each note 
has a single central fold, original paper, good extremely fi ne (2 
notes)
TBB B326e, B327a, Pick 38, 39 £60-£80

729 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Portuguese India, 20 Rupias, 
29 November 1945, serial number 054,476, Antonio Augusto 
Correia de Aguiar signature, very minor stains mainly confi ned 
to margins, original paper, good very fi ne and scarce
TBB B326f, Pick 37 £300-£400

730 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Portuguese India, 600 Escudos, 
2 January 1959, serial number 220884, Luis Pereira Coutinho 
signature, two cancellation holes, pressed, central fold, but 
an extremely presentable extremely fi ne and scarce even ^ith 
cancellation holes
TBB B334c, Pick 45 £80-£120

731 Qatar Central Bank, a set of the 2003 issue comprising 1, 5, 
10, 50 and 100 Riyals, in 74. holders 67, 65, 64, 65 and 67, 
all E78, uncirculated, the 100 scarce in this grade (5 notes)
TBB B207a-211a, Pick 20a-24a £240-£300

732 Banque de la Reunion, 5 Francs, 1901 (ND 1912-44), serial 
number M 242262, Rabot and Ninon signatures, original 
paper, very fi ne to good very fi ne, a pleasing example 
Pick 14 £100-£150

Portuguese India

Qatar

Reunion

x
x

x

x
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733 Marshall Hole, Rhodesian Postage Stamp Currency, 1 Shilling 
and � Shillings and Six 7ence� � August � ��� both signed by 
Marshall Hole, postage stamp on one side, extremely fi ne and 
very fi ne respectively, the 2�6d Xuite rare (2 notes)
Ineson 245, 248 £150-£200

734 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 5 October 1964, serial number 
G/5 378476, in 74. holder number 30, very fi ne 
TBB B102g, Pick 25a £80-£120

735 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia� �� (��)� featuring every date except 
one from 1970 until 1974, (ugust 1971 is very fi ne, others all 
bet^een about uncirculated and uncirculated, a very nice and 
almost entirely complete date set, some very scarce (10 notes)
TBB B107a-B107k, Pick 30a-30k (107d/30d is absent) 

£240-£300

736 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $1, 15 October 1974, serial 
number L/75 239534, $2, 4 March 1975, serial number 
K/730658, 0n 74. holders number 66 E78, gem uncirculated 
(2 notes)
TBB B107k, B108j, Pick 30k, 31j £100-£150

737 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $1, $2, $5 and $10, 1979, all with 
the last possible prefi x for their denomination� and with serial 
numbers ending in 974, about uncirculated to uncirculated, 
directly from the vaults of the Aimbab^e 9eserve )anR and 
never released into circulation, thus very rare (4 notes)
TBB B107o, B108q, B109d, B110k, Pick 38, 39b, 40, 41

£340-£400

738 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia� �� (��)� featuring every date except 
one from 1970 until 1974, also $5, 1972, all except one is 
original, mostly extremely fi ne or better, the �5 uncirculated, 
some much scarcer dates included (11 notes)
TBB B108a-B108k, Pick 31a-31k (B108c/31c )is absent

£240-£300

Rhodesia

x

x

x
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739 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $10, 17 February 1970, serial number J/6 
000084, fresh and original about uncirculated, and a great example of a 
lo^ number and fi rst prefi x, this rare
TBB B110a, Pick 33a £240-£300

740 Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 Shillings, 27 May 1957, serial number W/10 100935, a spectacular fresh and original 
example, t^o elements of minor handling in margins but no folds or creases and free of any marRs or foxing, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated and rare in this grade
TBB B101a10, Pick 20a £800-£1,200

9hodesia 
 Nyasaland

741 Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 Shillings, 16 January 1961, serial number W/31 376052, and £1, 25 January 
1961, serial number 254776, both with Richards signature, in 74. holder number 30, very fi ne 
TBB B101b27, B101b72, Pick 20b, 21b £300-£400x
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742 A Small Group of Russian Notes, including Archangel 
Government Bank, 25 Rubles, 1918, Polar Bear and Walrus, 
uncirculated, and Vladikavkaz Railroad Company, 100 Rubles, 
1918, handling, but about uncirculated to uncirculated, along 
with several other specialised issues, and a few notes from 
<kraine� Armenia� and others� mixed grades, a useful little 
group (12 notes)
Pick 189, S104, S334, S337b, S594, S632a, S682 £100-£150

743 Government of St. Helena, consecutive group of £1 (6), 
ND (1981), serial numbers A/1 317425-30, all 74. holder 
number 65 E78, gem uncirculated (6 notes)
TBB B305a, Pick 9a £120-£180

744 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, 50 
Centavos, 5 November 1914, serial number 3,201,149, blue 
S. T/64
Eacute" overprint� tiny (1mm) corner tip missing 
from top right, other^ise fresh and original, good very fi ne 
and scarce
Pick 15 £80-£120

745 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, 
specimen 50 Escudos, 21 March 1944, no serial number, 
two cancellation holes, mounting traces on reverse, minor 
handling, about uncirculated to uncirculated, very scarce and 
a superb and striRing note
Pick 30s £300-£400

Russia

Saint Helena

Saint Thomas 
 7rince

746 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, specimen 100 Escudos, 21 March 1944, 
no serial number, two cancellation holes, fresh, original, uncirculated and an incredibly 
striRing classic design
Pick 31s £600-£800

x

x

x

x
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747 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, 20, 50 
and 100 Escudos, 12 August 1946, serial numbers 228,879, 
020,784 and 000,442, fi rst original about very fi ne, second 
fi ne, third ^ith some edge restoration, about fi ne, all three 
notes scarce, particularly the 100 Escudos (3 notes)
Pick 32, 33, 34 £300-£400

748 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, specimen 
50 Escudos, 12 August 1946, no serial number, red ESPECIME 
overprint and two cancellation holes, in 74. holder 55 5E;, 
about uncirculated, previously mounted, very scarce
Pick 33s £200-£260

749 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, 100 
Escudos, circulating bearer cheque issue, 29 April 1947, serial 
number 02820, central fold but superb original paper ^ith 
lovely embossed seal, good extremely fi ne and a very scarce 
example of a short lived emergency issue
Pick 35A £100-£150

750 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, 500 
Escudos, circulating bearer cheque issue, 1 April 1947, 
serial number 06279, nice original paper, repaired partial 
split at central fold, thus good fi ne but an extremely scarce 
denomination in any grade
Pick 35B £150-£200

751 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, 20, 50 and 
100 Escudos, 20 November 1958, serial numbers B078035, 
B731267 and B399422, fresh and original uncirculated 
examples (3 notes)
Pick 36, 37, 38 £150-£200

752 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, St Thomas & Prince, specimen 
1000 Escudos, 11 May 1964, serial numbers 123456 and 
789012, single cancellation hole, t^o minor paperclip marRs 
in top margin, thus about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce
Pick 40s £150-£200

x

x

x

x

x
x
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753 Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, 50 Riyals, ND (1961), serial number 22/018449, small biro numeral in 
^atermarR, a fe^ rust spots, in 7*.: holder number 35, very fi ne
TBB B108b, Pick 9b £700-£900

Saudi Arabia

754 Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, 100 Riyals, ND (1961), serial number 33/014090, in 
7*.: holder number 40 778, extremely fi ne 
TBB B109b, Pick 10b £550-£650

x

x
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755 Government of Seychelles, 50 Rupees, 1 January 1968, serial number A/1 001592, original paper, one light vertical 
central fold, good extremely fi ne to about uncirculated, a lovely example of the fi rst date of issue
TBB B124a, Pick 17a £700-£900

Solomon Islands

Singapore

Seychelles

756 Singapore, a large format proof printed on card, black print, 
decorative boarders, P.L.R.M. in left margin, faint pencil 
annotations, date in lo^er margin, º1an 14 1�71» large tear at 
top right above the design, foxing other^ise, extremely fi ne, 
very scarce  £80-£100

757 Central Bank of Solomon Islands, $20, ND (1984), serial 
number A/1 250131, in 74. holder number 66 E78, gem 
uncirculated 
TBB B202a, Pick 12 £120-£160
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758 Fort Beaufort, South Africa, part proof for £4, 18-, cannon, 
and artilleryman leaning on a shield at top left, also part proof 
for £10, 18-, value in guilloche pattern, both ^ith right half 
missing, annotations all over, some staining, mounting traces, 
very fi ne and scarce
Pick S196 £80-£120

759 South African Reserve Bank, £20, 4 September 1933, serial 
number C/3 070838, Postmus signature, original good fi ne, 
rare 
TBB B716b, Pick 88b £460-£550

760 Bank of Sudan, £10, 2 January 1980, serial number E/97 
035210-11, in >). holders number 67 ;67, superb gem 
uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B310, Pick 15c £100-£140

761 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 1 Pataca, 1 January 
1910, serial number 467,913, original paper, an attractive 
very fi ne example 
TBB B101a, Pick 1a £200-£260

762 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 1 Pataca, 16 November 
1945, serial number 091141, Manuel Rodrigues Junior 
signature, very fi ne
TBB B118e, Pick 16 £80-£120

South Africa Sudan

Timor

x

x

x

x
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763 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 5 Patacas, 16 November 1945, serial number 177823, Francisco 
1ose =iera 4achado signature� in 74. holder 35, choice very fi ne, and ^ith clearly original paper, thus 
very scarce
TBB B119a, Pick 17 £500-£700

764 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, specimen 20 Avos, 17 
June 1948, no serial number, red ESPECIME overprint, four 
cancelation holes, inR numeral at top right, some damage 
including thinning and small hole at centre, very fi ne but rare
TBB B123as1, Pick 21s £200-£260

765 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 30 and 60 Escudos, 
2 January 1959, serial numbers 052138 and 106550, each 
with two very large cancellation holes and IN<TI3IAAD6 
hand stamp, in 74. holders 53, about uncirculated, and 63, 
choice uncirculated, the second particularly scarce, even ^ith 
cancellation holes (2 notes)
TBB B124a, B125e, Pick 22a, 23a £300-£400

766 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 100 Escudos, 2 January 
1959, serial number 055078, in 74. holder 5�, choice about 
uncirculated
TBB B126b, Pick 24a £200-£260

767 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 500 Escudos, 2 January 
1959, serial number 007660, retaining decent paper Xuality, 
original good fi ne
TBB B127d, Pick 25a £80-£120

x

x

x

x

x
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768 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Timor, 20, 50, 100, 500 and 
1000 Escudos, 24 October 1967, serial numbers 979660, 
358695, 207716, 051620 and 019605, the 100 extremely 
fi ne, 500 very fi ne, 50 ^ith minor foxing, other^ise remaining 
notes uncirculated (5 notes)
TBB B128-B132, Pick 26a-30a £150-£200

769 Government of Trinidad and Tobago, $1, 1 May 1942, serial 
number 23D 58820, 1 January 1943, one lightly pressed, the 
other heavily pressed, very fi ne to about extremely fi ne (2 
notes)
TBB B107b, Pick 5b £120-£160

770 Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, $1, 1964, serial number 
M/1 945556, McLeod signature, in 74. holder 67 E78, 
superb gem uncirculated
TBB B201c, Pick 26b £100-£150

771 United Arab Emirates Central Bank, 1000 Dirhams, 
AH1436/2015, serial number 056041616, uncirculated
TBB B243a, Pick 33d £200-£260

772 National Bank of Vietnam, 1 Hao (100), 1958, consecutive 
serial numbers MN 898303-402, as ^ith any consecutive 
bundle, mostly uncirculated, a fe^ may be about uncirculated 
(100 notes)
Pick 68a £200-£260

773 National Bank of Vietnam, 2 Hao (100), 1958, consecutive 
serial numbers I/ ����������� with two extras numbered 
IH 460803-04, as ^ith any consecutive bundle, mostly 
uncirculated, a fe^ may be about uncirculated (100 notes)
Pick 69a £200-£260

Trinidad and Tobago

<nited Arab Emirates

=ietnam

x

x
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774 Italian Occupation of Montenegro, Yugoslavia, 10, 20, 
50, 100 (3) and 1000 Dinara, ND (22 September 1939), all 
with black =E9I-ICAT6 handstamps� the 1000 +inara good 
extremely fi ne, others fi ne to very fi ne (7 notes)
Pick R10-R13, R15 £80-£120

775 Democratic Federation of Yugoslavia, a group of the 1944 
issue, comprising 1 (3), 5, 10 (2), 20, 50, 100 (2), 500 and 
1000 Dinara, with many of the various papers and watermarks 
represented, also specimens for the 1, 5 and 20 Dinara, 
specimens and a fe^ lo^er denominations uncirculated, the 
500 and 1000 +inara original extremely fi ne, others mostly 
good very fi ne to extremely fi ne (15 notes)
Pick 48-55, 48s, 49s, 51s £240-£300

776 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
specimen 50 and 100 Dinara, 1 May 1946, issued serial 
numbers, red SPECIMEN overprints, second with red ink cross 
cancellation, original about uncirculated, scarce (2 notes)
Pick 64s, 65s £100-£150

777 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
50 (2), 100 (3), 500 and 1000 (2) Dinara, all 1 May 1946, 
uncirculated, the 500 Xuite scarce (� notes)
Pick 64-67 £150-£200

778 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
10 Dinara, 1951, uncirculated
Pick 67i £70-£90

779 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
a group of the 1950 issue, comprising 1, 2, 5, 10, 20 and 50 
Dinara, last t^o notes about uncirculated, others uncirculated, 
the 20 +inara scarce (6 notes)
Pick 67P-67U £150-£200

780 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
proof 5 Dinars, 1950, with two manuscript signatures denoting 
authorisation to print, uncirculated and rare
Pick 67R £100-£150

@ugoslavia

x
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781 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
��� Dinara (� notes)� � 4ay � ��� serial numbers AT ������ 
and A3 844083, fi rst ^ith evidence of folds, so possibly lightly 
pressed, extremely fi ne, other very fi ne (2 notes)
Pick 68 £80-£120

782 National Bank of the Federal People’s Republic of Yugoslavia, 
and National Bank of Yugoslavia, a large group of the issues 
from � �� to � �� including at least one of every type except 
the 1000 Dinara of 1974, but including the very scarce 5000 
of 1963, also two advertising or political notes from the same 
era, and a set of various dates overprinted with a pink circular 
stamps 
ldquo"Beograd�3QublQana Tito � ��
rdquo"� the 
5000 of 1963 uncirculated, others mixed but generally at least 
one of each type in good extremely fi ne or better (54 notes)
Pick 69-92 (not 86) £120-£180

783 National Bank of Yugoslavia, proof 100 Dinara, 12 August 
1978, with a handstamp and manuscript signature denoting 
authorisation to print, about uncirculated to uncirculated, rare
Pick 90 £100-£150

784 National Bank of Yugoslavia, proof 500,000 Dinara, August 
1989, serial number AA0000000, with a handstamp and 
manuscript signature denoting authorisation to print,
uncirculated, rare
Pick 98 £100-£150

785 National Bank of Yugoslavia, proof 100 Dinara, 1 March 1990, 
with a handstamp and pair of manuscript signatures denoting 
authorisation to print, about uncirculated to uncirculated, rare
Pick 105 £100-£150

786 National Bank of Yugoslavia, proof 10 Dinara, 1991, no serial 
number, uncirculated
Pick 107A £70-£90

x

x

x

x
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787 National Bank of Yugoslavia, uncut pair of proofs for 100 
Dinara, 1994, with a handstamp and two manuscript 
signatures denoting authorisation to print, o uncirculated, rare 
(2 notes)
Pick 139 £150-£200

788 Banque du Zaire, specimen 5 Zaires, 20 May 1979, specimen 
50 Zaires, 4 February 1980, specimen 50 Zaires, 24 November 
1982, specimen 500 Zaires, 14 October 1984, fi rst ^ith 
foxing, other^ise all uncirculated (4 notes)
TBB B108as, B110as, B113as, B115as, Pick 22s, 25s, 28s, 30s

£30-£40

789 Bradbury Wilkinson, La Banca Irlanda, advertising note for 
100 Lire, 1 January 1870, black and blue print variety, two 
cancellation holes, central fold, thus good extremely fi ne, 
scarce and one of the loveliest )radbury advertising notes
unlisted £100-£150

790 Bradbury Wilkinson & Company, Limited, a uniface advertising 
note, taken from a book, no value or date, inR numeral on 
reverse, irregular top margin, other^ise uncirculated 
unlisted £80-£120

791 A Group of Advertising Notes, from Harrisons, De La Rue 
and Bradbury WIlkinson, most with IBNS stamps from various 
years ranging from 1985-2001, generally uncirculated or 
thereabouts (13 notes) £80-£120

Zaire

Advertising and Test Notes

x
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792 A Large Group of Far-Eastern and Asian Banknotes, from a 
huge variety of countries including India, Malaya, Thailand, 
Pakistan, China, Japan, Korea, Philippines, Nepal and many 
others, very little duplication, and a wide mix of grades, a very 
useful lot (circa 800 notes) £400-£500

793 A Small Group of Assorted Notes, gathered during service 
overseas during the Second World War, and including Egypt, 
�� 7iastres� ND (� ��)� prefi x W/�� 6sman signature� also two 
short snorters, one on Algeria, � -rancs� � �� and the other on 
Tunisia, 5 Francs, 1941, also various other, generally European 
notes including AMC and state issues, very mixed grades, the 
Egypt good very fi ne (21 notes)
TBB B211c, Pick 167 £150-£200

794 A small group of Commonwealth notes comprising, Bahamas
.overnment� �/�� � �� prefi x A/�� ��� � ��� prefi x C� ��� 
� ��� prefi x A (7ick ��� ��b� � a)� .overnment of Malta, £1, 
prefi x A/�� (7ick ��a)� British Caribbean Territories� ��� � ��� 
prefi x @�� ��� � ��� prefi x 8� (7ick �c� �c)� Bank of Mauritius, 
� and  �� 9upees� � ��� 74. ��E78 and ��� superb gem unc 
and choice un respectively (7ick ��� ��) about very fi ne to 
about extremely fi ne (6 notes) £180-£280

795 A Group of Mainly Eastern European Notes, including 
multiple small change issues from Croatia and Slovenia, a 
small group of modern Bosnia� and a selection of @ugoslavian 
postage stamp and local currency, mixed grades (38 notes)

£30-£50

796 A Group of World Banknotes, mostly modern or low grade� 
but some more saleable bits here and there� several hundred 
notes at least, grade very mixed £100-£150

797 A Group of World Banknotes, from a wide variety of countries 
but with a little duplication of certain notes� also including 
a Bank of Scotland� replacement ���� � ��� serial number 
A������� the £10 very fi ne, others mixed (369 notes) 

£300-£400

798 A Group of World Banknotes, including some more 
interesting items, Egyptian Government Currency, 5 and 10 
(�) 7iastres� � ��� fi ne, Italy� ��� 3ire� � ��� original very fi ne, 
a decent sized group of Military and MPC notes, WWII era 
German notes in good grades, several other assorted issues 
from Eastern Europe, and various other items, mixed grades 
but a very interesting range of material (105 notes)
Egypt Pick 163, 166c, 167a, Italy Pick 39f £200-£260

799 Bank of Western Samoa, � and � Tala� 4onetary Board� � and 
� Tala (7ick ��c� ��c� � � ��)� Papua New Guinea, �� �� �� 
2ina (7ick �a� �a� �a)� Vanuatu, Central bank� ��� =atu (7ick 
1a), uncirculated (8 notes) £100-£150

800 A Group of World Banknotes, including Uganda, Canada, 
Belgium� Scotland� -rance� Nigeria� Spain� Aimbabwe� 
Guernsey, Malaysia, Ghana, Iraq, Jersey, Denmark, Ethiopia, 
Germany, Egypt and China, varying grades, very good to 
uncirculated for more modern notes (174 notes) £100-£150

End of Sale

Miscellaneous World Banknotes

x x
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Commission Form –  British, Irish & World Banknotes 27th May 2021
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned below. 

These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.
I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 24 per cent (plus VAT if resident in, 

or posted to within, the UK) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood’.

B

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed  

Name (Block Capitals)  Client Code  

Address  

Tel:    Email 

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Cash  Cheque  Credit/Debit Card (see below)  Bank Transfer

 Other (please give details) 

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Mastercard  Visa  Amex  Debit Card Issue No. (if applicable) 

Name (as shown on the card)   Start Date  /   Expiry Date  /

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to  
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility  
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding 
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online  
at www.dnw.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and 
amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff into 
the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access.

There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place 
them yourself online.

Your bids may be placed overleaf

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd • 16 Bolton Street • London W1J 8BQ • Tel 020 7016 1700 Fax 020 7016 1799
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If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

Successful Bids 
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All  
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of 
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and 
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time.  
A full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are 
welcome from 9am the following day.

B

Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description 
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so
requested, give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may
not be suitable for in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of
contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus
shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s
premises or elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more
than 5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit
before accepting any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description.
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably
expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, 
together with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in 
the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use 
such photographs and illustrations and any photographs 
and illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its 
absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the 
auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-
offer the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and 
in addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate,
price list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked
down by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added
Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject 
to VAT if the seller is resident in the UK.
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We were established in 1991 and are located in a  
six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
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Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
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We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full  
contents of which are published on the  
internet around one month before the sale  
date, together with a unique preview facility  
which is available as lots are catalogued and 
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are 
published three weeks prior to each sale.
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Jewellery viewing room

6ur offices� open from  .��am��pm� 4onday to  
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to 
offer viewing prior to each auction. 

Auctions are held in our premises at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free 
online bidding is available using our own live bidding 
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is 
available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk
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